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PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
2022 California Administrative Code (CAC) (Part 1, Title 24, CCR) GENERAL DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
2022 California Building Code (CBC) ........vevrvvrrrseesersecccccreeeen (Part 2, Title 24, CCR) _ _
1 e 1/ A2.00 (2021 International Building Code Volumes 1 & 2 with 2022 California Amendments) G000  COVER SHEET APP:02-121828 INC:
ENLARGED PLAN D © © GEEED © © D MATCH LINE 2022 California Electrical Code (CEC) .......rmrrweeimrreeeeeeeeeesessesesesesessssssssesessesssssssesessseees (Part 3, Title 24, CCR) ' REVIEWED FOR
A4.00 \"“'—\ — (2020 National Electrical Code with 2022 California Amendments) G0.01 SHEET INDEX, DRAWING CONVENTIONS & LOCATION MAP
o . , ss [0 FLS [0 ACS [0
' ‘ 2022 California Mechanical Code (CMC) .............................................................................. (Part 4, Title 24, CCR) GO 10 SlTE DATA & CODE REVIEW
' ' NAME (2021 IAPMO Uniform Mechanical Code with 2022 California Amendments) ' QATEZ 712412024 j
|\ } ELEVATION — FLOOR / DATUM LINE 2022 California PIUMBING COE (CPC) .vvvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseescseceeeeeeeesesessssseceeeeseeeeeessesses (Part 5, Title 24, CCR) G020  BUILDING DATA & CODE REVIEW & ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES
-_—- - e e (2021 IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code with 2022 California Amendments)
2022 California ENErgy Cote (CEC) ...oo.vrovrorreerseseessessesseessessessesseesseesseesseee (Part 6, Title 24, CCR) CIVIL
2022 California Fire COUE (CFC) ...vvvvvrrrereeeessecccceeeeeeeseeseesesssseeeeoseeeesssssessssssseeeeseeeeessssssss (Part 9, Title 24, CCR)
n @ S — GRID / COLUMN LINE (2021 International Fire Code with 2022 California Amendments) CS1.0  TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY LEGEND AND NOTES
2022 California Existing Building Code (CEBC) .......cccoviveiniieirriiiesieeesses e (Part 10, Title 24, CCR) CS1.1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
EXTERIOR ELEVATION (2021 International Existing Building Code with 2022 California Amendments) '
A6.00 2022 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGIEEN) ............eeweeeeeeeeeeeereererreerreenee (Part 11, Title 24, CCR) CS2.1  DEMOLITION PLAN
- 2022 California Referenced Standards Code ...........evverirnininneneseeeei e (Part 12, Title 24, CCR)
A
EXISTING GRID / COLUMN LINE Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshall Regulations CS3.1 SITE PLAN
2019 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-16 Safety Code For Elevators and Escalators CS4.1 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
REVISION / REVISION NUMBER PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS €S54 UTILITY PLAN ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
NFPA 13 .... Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems (as amended) * ..........c.cccooeonerivcrinns (2022 Edition) CX11 DETAILS PBK com
NFPA 14 .... Standard for the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems (as amended) * .................... (2019 Edition) FOLSOM
BUILDING SECTION NFPA 17 .... Standard for Dry Chemical EXNGUISPING SYSLEMS ..o (2021 Edition) ARCHITECTURAL 1110 Iron Point Rd, Suite 200
) ) NFPA 17A...Standard for Wet Chemical EXtinguishing SYStemMS .............oocvvemeeeerereeesesreeneeeseeesieenenes (2021 Edition) A101 SITE PLAN Folsom, CA 95630
NFPA 20 .....Standard for the Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Protection ...........ccccvevncnennnne (2019 Edition) : 916-355-9922 P
NFPA 22 .... Standard for Water Tanks for Private Fire Protection ............ccovevrnneenninenescnieene (2013 Edition)
NFPA 24 .... Standard for the Installation of Private Fire Service Mains and Their Appurtenances ELECTRICAL
/\ (BS AMENABA)™...........ooooeeeees e esseeee e eesseeeee et sesseeee (2019 Edition) E1.01 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
n _‘ NFPA 25 .... Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems
‘w‘ ———. WALL SECTION with California Amendments (Based on NFPA 25, 2011 EQION)...........oooooooon. (2019 Edition) E5.01  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
NFPA 72 .... National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (as amended) * ............cooerrrrneennccnereeneeae (2022 Edition)
NFPA 80 .... Fire Doors and Other Opening ProteCtives ..........oeirinieniieiniieenieneeseisceese s (2019 Edition) FIRE ALARM
NFPA 92 .... Standard for Smoke CONtrol SYSEMS ..........ccccccmmiivmiiiniiiiiis s (2018 Edition) FAO.1 FIRE ALARM COVER SHEET
NFPA 253 .. Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems
— DETAIL SECTION Using a Radiant Heat ENEIGY SOUICE .............ovvevvveeeeeeeeeeeeesssessseesseeeeeseeseseeeseeeeesessessssseen (2019 Edition) FA1.0  FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
NFPA 2001 Standard on Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing Systems (as amended) * ........ccccovevvevnienes (2018 Edition) FA1.1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN. RISER DIAGRAM AND CALCULATION
ICC 300 ......ICC Standard on Bleachers, Folding and Telescoping Seating and Grandstands ............... (2017 Edition) ' 00 RIS G CALCU ONS
UL 300 ....... Standard for Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for Protection of Commercial Cooking FA2.0 FIRE ALARM DETAILS
n Equipment—with Revisions through December 2014............cccoverieeeneenreesee e 2005 (R2010)
e DETAIL ENLARGEMENT UL 464 ... Audible Signal Appliances—uwith Revisions through October 10, 2003 ..............cc.ce. (2003 Edition) MODULAR BUILDING PACKAGE (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
S UL 521 ... Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems—with Revisions through
' : JUIY 20, 2005 ....oooooeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseese e (1999 Edition) A0.0 COVER SHEET
\ ) UL 1971 ..... Standard for Signaling Devices for the Hearing IMpaired ........................ccceeeeeemesssmssrrrereree 2002(R2012) A0.0.1  PROJECT OPTIONS SCHEDULE
N\ 4
meeesee * See CBC Chapter 35, Referenced Standards for State of California amendments to the NFPA Standards. AQ.1 TYPICAL KEY PLAN AND SCHEDULES, GEN NOTES
For a complete list of applicable NFPA standards refer to 2019 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35 and California Fire Code A0.2 SIGNAGE AND SYMBOLS
A (CFC) Chapter 80.
A0.4 DSA-103 T&I PLYWOOD FLOORS
D % B INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A05  CALGREEN SPEC'S
GENERAL NOTES
¢ A0.7 CAL GREEN CHECKLIS
ROOM NAME ROOM NAME & NUMBER 1. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DESCRIBE THE PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS, QUANTITIES, CONFIGURATION A0.8  CAL GREEN CHECKLIS —
106 éggJFéIECRTFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS THAT DELIVER THE OVERALL DESIGN INTENT OF THE A1.2 48x40 thru 120x40 FLOOR PLAN 9
2. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY, AND A2.1(A) ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (WOOD FRAMING SHTG FINISH) E
NEW PARTITION WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY BOTH.
? 3. PERFORMANCE BY THE CONSTRUCTION TEAM SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION A2.9 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (FLOOR) 9p)
% PARTITION TYPE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS NECESSARY TO DELIVER THE INDICATED RESULTS OF THE A3.2 RCP —_—
: DESIGN INTENT.
co REFER TO SHEET A7.00 FOR DEFINITION 4. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES, ORDINANCES, A3.21  CEILING NOTES -
EXISTING PARTITION 5 ?ﬁg BLEA;T&NEDAE%DUIZ\ACV\\;SAND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS A33 CEILING DETAILS (T-GRID) LLI
" AND SCAFFOLDING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. A4.0.1  ROOF PLAN MONO SLOPE (STANDING SEAM) CLB
6. WHERE ANY CONFLICT OCCURS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES, A1 ROOF DETAILS (STANDING SEAM)
RULES AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN. ' 1
\ 7. ENACT ALL MEASURES TO PROTECT AND SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS TO REMAIN FROM A5.0 SIDEWALL ELEVATION (D 1
11068 ) DOOR DESIGNATION BEING DAMAGED. REPLACE OR REPAIR EXISTING ELEMENTS DAMAGED BY THE EXECUTION OF
THIS CONTRACT TO EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION. AS.1 ENDWALL ELEVATIONS P O
8. CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE EXISTING OR NEW STRUCTURAL A5.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E O
@ _EIF'EI\/AI\?\ICT&_SEI-ICA_\FI..L NOT BE STARTED UNTIL THE DETAILS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY AG.0 SECTION - STANDING SEAM (MONO) S P EC |A|_ | N S P ECT | O N S Q -
— WINDOW DESIGNATION 9. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. REPORT AB.2 SECTION SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: — —
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK. - CAST-IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB AT THE MODULAR BUILDING AND PAD FOR THE TRANSFORMER PER : —
10. DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "VERIFY" OR "FIELD VERIFY" SHALL BE CHECKED AT THE SITE BY THE A7 .1 ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS DSA FORM 103 ITEM #G1. m prd
CONTRACTOR AND REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INCORPORATING INTO THE WORK. A7.2 ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS - POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS AT THE MODULAR BUILDING AND TRANSFORMER PAD PER DSA FORM 103 D
6-6" L 56" DIMENSIONS 11. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. IF CLARIFICATION IS ' ITEM #C5, AND CBC 1617A.1.18, AMENDMENTS TO ASCE 7 SECTION 13.1.4, ITEM #1. LL]
oy NOTE: ALL DIVENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD / igggﬁgg TIN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTACT THE E0.1 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES EXEMPTIONS: (& = s
- OF COLUMN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE : - ] =
¢ 12. NOTES OR DIMENSIONS LABELED "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY TO SITUATIONS THAT ARE THE SAME OR E14  ELECTRICAL PLAN 48x40 thru 120X40 AL e o T T A e D SR D e 23 oA - = m
SIMILAR. E1.5 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE 48X40 FORM 103 "SOILS" ITEM #2A. GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS NOT REQUIRED FOR ONE-STORY TYPE V LL] O CD )
13. ALL SPACES WITH FLOOR DRAINS TO HAVE FINISHED FLOORS SLOPED TO DRAIN NOT TO EXCEED CONSTRUCTION 4,000 SF OR LESS IN AREA NOT WITHIN FAULT OR HAZARD ZONES, PER CBC 1803A.2 — o O
W.I. CABINET REFERENCE M0.1  MISCELLANEOUS NOTES & DETAILS @) 3
ONE IN FIFTY. . EXCEPTION 1. o O 219
e WIDTH x DEPTH x HEIGHT 14. ALL FLOOR FINISH CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTERLINE OF DOORS UNLESS NOTED RO O R R L R e P Do FoRM 103 'SOILS™ ITEM #2C. 3 2
. ] " " o
OTHERWISE. ALL FLOOR FINISH CHANGES SHALL HAVE THRESHOLDS OR REDUCER STRIPS. M0.2 MISCELLANEOUS NOTES & DETAILS UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL EXEMPT PER DSA FORM 103 "SOILS" ITEM #2E. (dp) 0 =Z 6 (z)
A3 EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION 15. COORDINATE HOUSEKEEPING PAD DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE M2.9 120'X40' T24 CZ 16 (WALL AC) — LLl E‘E N [=
/ INSTALLED. AN QO Oy o
16. ALUMINUM THRESHOLDS TO BE SET IN FULL BED OF SEALANT AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. M2.10  120'X40" T24 CZ 16 (WALL AC) = oY 48 =
CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTE 17. COORDINATE ROOF DRAIN LEADER LOCATIONS WITH FLOOR PLAN PRIOR TO SLAB M3.3 ENVELOPE AND NOTES < T o) g < |=
09 21.00 CONSTRUCTION. < pd
/ 18. PROVIDE VINYL REDUCER AT ALL DISSIMILAR FLOOR MATERIALS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. M7.1 MECHANICAL CEILING PLANT 48X40 THRU 120X40 i = O Nk [e
19. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL OPERABLE DEVICES SHALL BE S0.1 STRUCTURAL GEN NOTES — Q310
D.00 DEMOLITION KEYNOTE MOUNTED WITH THE HIGHEST OPERABLE CONTROL AT MAX. OF 42" AFF. . .
/ 20. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING $1.01 WD SHTH'G FLR FRM'G PLAN (50+15 PSF) STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE
CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS $1.2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS (FLOOR) FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS WHO UTILZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWING$,
N WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF : PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS
REGULATIONS, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND S3.0.1  MONO SLOPE ROOF FRM'G PLAN
NORTH ARROWS SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED 331 STRUCTURAL DETAILS (ROOF o .
TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK, PER CAC, 2019, 4-317(c) : ( ) Application No.  02-121828  File No.  24-C1
REFERENCE  TRUE S3.3 ROOF PERIMETER TRUSS
NORTH NORTH
S4.1 WD WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS X The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet (see asterisk *)
S4.2 WALL DETAILS (WOOD FRAMING) [] - - - ,
This drawing, page of specifications / calculations
S4.4 TYP FRAMING
B B R EVl Tl O N S D S N OT E S S4.5 FRAMING SCHEDULES have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants who are licensed and/or authorized to prepars
‘ N ‘ N ‘ N S5.0 LONG. SECTION - (MONO) such drawings in this state. It has been examined by me for;
MODU LAR BUlLDlNG PACKAGE (FOR REFERENCE ON LY) 1. design intent and appears to meet the appropriate requirements of Title 24, California Code of Regulations
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR EXIST EXISTING O.CEW.  ONCENTER EACH WAY VT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE 1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) and the project specifications prepared by me, and . o . .
AF.G. ABOVE FINISH GRADE EXP EXPANSION 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER VENT VENTILATING, VENTILATED 2. APROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF ALT-01 FLOOR PLAN (1) 48X40 2 Coqrdl?atlon with my plans and specifications and is acceptable for incorporation into the construction of this
roject.
AH.J. AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION EXT EXTERIOR OH. OPPOSITE HAND VER VERIFY I:E ﬁ\ITSAJEECA}%%HA'\TREECgESF"I'@EE TSS\E“CDT%NOM;N[;XSTS:Niﬁfggfl\égg-migvs?ﬁ}(' THE DUTIES OF ALT-02 ELECTRICAL PLAN REFLECTIVE CEILING PLAN (1) 48X40 Prol
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT FD FLOOR DRAIN OFCI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR VERT VERTICAL o i ! ’ The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be construed as relieving me of my rights, duties, and
ACC ACCESSIBLE, ACCESSIBILITY e FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSTALLED VWG VINYL WALL COVERING 3. FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITESM SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL ALT-03 MECHANICAL PLAN FIRE PLAN (1) 48X40 responsibiliies under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code and Sections 4-336, 4-341 and 4-344"
OPNG OPENING CONTRACTORS DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL ALT-04 ELEVATIONS INTERIOR/ EXTERIOR (1) 48X40 of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 (b))
ACP ACOUSTICAL PANEL FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET wi WITH SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ’ ' ’ ’
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET OPP OPPOSITE we WATER CLOSET STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA. LIST DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS FOR THIS ALT-05 CASEWORK BLOCKING DETAILS
AD AREA DRAIN FIN FINISH (ED) P.LAM/ PLASTIC LAMINATE WD WOOD PROJECT. | find that: ‘ (
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILTIES ACT  FIXT FIXTURE PLAM WOW  WINDOW 4. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR A ALT-06 STRUCTURAL DETAILS . _ . ;
ADA 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR FLR FLOOR (ING) PCC PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE wr WEIGHT CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQURED PER DSAIRA6 AND ALT-D1  SCHEDULES AND DETAILS X The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet o @ @
PAV'NG - ’ ’ LAY . .
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN FLUOR  FLUORESCENT oL SLATE WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC 5. DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ALT-S1 WD SHTH'G FLR FRAMING PLAN CROSS-STRAP OPT. | ris drawing or page PLAN  TRUE
ADAAG AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT FRP FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC PLUMB PLUMBING WWM WOVEN WIRE MESH CONCRETE PER SECTION 4-331, PART 1, TITLE 24, C.CR. ALT-S2 MONO SLOPE ROOF FRM'G PLAN KEY PLAN NORTH NORTH
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES GA GAUGE - ANGLE 6. CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR FINISHES SHALL CONFORM WITH C.B.C. SECTION 11B-303 ) is/are in general conformance and
T ALTERNAT GALV  GALVANIZED R " DSA SHALL PROVIDE GONTINUOUS INSPEGTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE NspecToR - | F 110 WOODFOUNDATION NOTES SCHED FOR BLDG W/50+15 rave been coordinated
ALT ALTERNATE . ave been coordinate
ALUM ALUMINUM gg&"“ g'éﬁiniLCONCRETE MASONRYUNIT  bpEFIN PRE-FINISHED ARE DEFINED IN Section 4-342, Part 1, Title 24, CCR F1.13 ~ WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN 48X40 BLDG W/ 50+15
8. ADSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL
PT POINT F1.40  WOOD FOUNDATION DETAILS
ASPH ASPHALT Gl GALVANIZED IRON o SRESSURE.TREATED CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.
BOD.  BOTTOMOF DECK 6L GLASS / GLAZING i 9. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, Grand total: 74
BD BOARD oL GLASS PTD PAINTED REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD 02/08/2024
BLDG BUILDING R GRADE PWD / PLYWOOD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS, SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRICTION BE Signature Date
BLK BLOCK PLYWD DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED Arhiteotor Engineer designaed f
iy BEAM GTP GLAZED TILE PAVER aT QUARRY TILE WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A e in general responsie charge
GYP GYPSUM DRYWALL R/RAD  RADIUS SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF HM HOLLOW METAL FRAME RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (Section Leona Ketterl 02/08/2024
C CHANNEL 4-317 (c), Part 1, Title 24, CCR) Print Name Date
HORIZ HORIZONTAL : , ,
CAB, CABT CABINET HT HEIGHT RD ROOF DRAIN 10. PROVIDE ILLUMINATED AND NON-ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND
o8 R o cope o TITLE HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR Eiés - EE(F:EEETT/SC/LFEEFERENCE o 11 A\\/SEleF?(UDlFS%%gE\ﬁgSO%NRDH(;BF{CDSVE;:FI&OI\TE?; %EQUIREMENTS OF 2019 CBC, OTHER GOVERNING 380 e
24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF ! ’ . s License Number Expiration Date
REGULATIONS CONDITIONING REINF  REINFORCE (D), (ING) CODES AND STANDARDS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT INMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCY.
CFMF COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING HW HOT WATER REQD REQUIRED 12. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND
ID INSIDE DIAMETER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
CFSF COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING INSUL  INSULATE (ED), (ION) RES RESILIENT 13. COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, TITLE 24, CCR, —
cJ CONTROL JOINT INT INTERIOR REV REVISION (S), REVISED INCLUDING PARTS 1 THROUGH 6 AND PART 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPY OF TITLE 24, CCR, Vl C | N | | Y M AP S C O P E O F VVO R K S H E ET N U M B E R | N G
cL CENTERLINE PS IRON PIPE SIZE sC SEALED CONCRETE PARTS 1 THROUGH 6 AND PART 9 ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRIC
CLG CEILING sSCD SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS 14, SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NUMBER
CLR CLEAR JT JOINT SCHED SCHEDULE CHANGE DOCUMENT, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS LIMITED TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF NEW 230268
omU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT LA LANDSCAPED AREA o SOAP DISPENSER PER DSA IR-A-6 AND SECTION 338 (c) PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR. MODULAR CLASSROOMS, PREFABRICATED GREENHOUSE AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL A2 . O 1 CATE 511412004
CONNECTING THE NEW BUILDINGS TO EXITING WALKWAY AND RELATED UTILITY WORK. T
coL COLUMN tﬁ\'\f tﬁwigi(m SECT SECTION ‘ SEQUENCE (.01 -.99......etc.) DRAWNBY. NS CHKEDBY- M
COMP COMPRESSIBLE SHT SHEET FINAL VERIFIED REPORT FOR THE STOCKPILE PROJECT 04-122182 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DSA : :
LT LIGHT SHEET TYPE
CONC CONCRETE SIM SIMILAR — INSPECTOR OR DSE PRIOR TO BUILDING PLACEMENT ON THE SITE EE— REVISIONS
LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT -
COND  CONDITION GHTWEIG SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL ~_ DISCIPLINE 1 - SITE PLANS & DETAILS SESCRIPTION
M.O. MASONRY OPENING ALTERATIONS TO STOCKPILED CLASSROOMS AS FOLLOWS: 2-FLOOR PLANS
CONT CONTINUOUS MAS MASONRY SPC SPECIAL COATING SYSTEM ~ - EXTERIOR LEVER AND CYLINDER LOCK AT EXTERIOR CLASSROOM DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE S ) SW_ERAL 3-ROOF
CORR CORRIDOR MATL MATERIAL (S) SPEC SPECIFICATION (8) & . - REPLACEMENT OF TEACHER ISLAND RECEPTACLE WITH GFCI OUTLET L - LANDSCAPE 4 - ENLARGED PLANS
CPT CARPET (ED) MAX MAXIMUM sQ SQUARE K D - DEMO 5- PLAN DETAILS
T CERAMIC TILE ss STAINLESS STEEL . A~ ARCHITECTURAL 6 - BUILDING SECTIONS, EXTERIOR/INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
MB MARKER BOARD 7 - PARTITION TYPES & WALL SECTIONS
CTSK COUNTER SINK MECH MECHANICAL STL STEEL S - STRUCTURAL 8 - CASEWORK DETAILS
cw COLD WATER VEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, STR/ STRUCTURAL Ky LoS BANOS e 9 - WINDOWS, DOORS, FRAME ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
D DRYER PLUMBING STRUCT L~ i ioiesy FP . FIRE PROTECTION 10 - REFLECTED CEILING PLANS & DETALS
DA. DISABLED ACCESS(IBILITY) MEPT MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL SUSP SUSPENDED E - ELECTRICAL 11 - EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE PLANS
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN PLUMBING, TECHNOLOGY SVF SHEET VINYL FLOORING S T - TECHNOLOGY
B o PROJECT DATA — : DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS
DIM DIMENSION MFR/ MANUFACTURE (R) S / i< [ FS - FOOD SERVICE
DS DOWNSPOUT MANUF TOP. TOP OF PARAPET oROJECT ADDRESS = = S H E ET I N D EX y
DTL DETAIL MIN MINIMUM T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL : Y 1. NONE
DWG DRAWING MISC MISCELLANEOUS B TACK BOARD - § D RAWI N G
EA EACH MOD MODULAR BLVD. [ Jiro ponnTomN LOS BANDS
TERR TERRAZZO 22240 CA-152 . i ,
EJ EXPANSION JOINT MTL METAL LOS BANOS, CA. 93635 , 7 c C O NVE N Tl O N S &
EL ELEVATION (HEIGHT) N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT THK THICK (NESS) ! _/
ELEC ELECTRICAL N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE TYP TYPICAL | PROJECT SITE ]
ELECT  ELECTRICAL NO. NUMBER UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE = LOCATI 0 N MAP
ELEV ELEVATION (DRAWING) NOM NOMINAL UR URINAL ]
EQ EQUAL 0.C. ON CENTER (S) v VENT '
EQUIP EQUIPMENT V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD 'I
i




G0.10 - SITE DATA & CODE REVIEW

KEYNOTE LEGEND PARKING CALCULATION ACCESS SITE PLAN LEGEND PATH OF TRAVEL NOTES
CAMPUS BUILDING INDEX
02.04 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALL. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.): ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
BLDG ID DESCRIPTION STORIES | BUILDING | OCCUPANCY | CONSTRUCTION FIRE DSA# 02.05 EXISTING STANDARD ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL (E) PARKING LOT 1: THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
AREA TYPE SPRINKLERS 0206 EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL SEE PO NOTE THIS PAGE STANDARD STALLS e 144 WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR _ _
A__|EXISTING BULDING A i 20,808 B.E VB Yes  |02-106663 - oT - VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ..o 2 (E) CONCRETE PAVING (E) BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE |  VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAXIMUM AND AT LEAST 48" IN WITH. APP.02-121828.INC:
B |EXISTING BUILDING B' 1 23,685 B VE Ves 02-106663 02.07 EXISTING REMOVABLE BOLLARDS TO REMAIN. BOLLARDS WEIGH APPROCIMATELY 65 LBS. STD ACCESSIBLE STALLS ..o 4 REVIEWED FOR
: EACH AND ARE ABLE TO BE LIFTED VERTICALLY OUT OF THEIR UNDERGROUND SLEEVES SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT, CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 29
B-1 |EXISTING BUILDING 'B' 1 B V-8 Y 02-11223 ’ | EED 2% AND SLOPE IN ss@ Fs@d Acs[O
4 es 112235 WITHOUT REQUIRING KEYS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. SEE DETAIL 17/G0.10. PREVIOUSLY TOTAL P-LOT 1 STALLS oo 150 ) THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
C  [EXISTING BUILDING 'C 1 1,358 s V-8 Yes 02-106663 APPROVED UNDER DSA #02-106663. "~ 7] (N) CONCRETE PAVING, SCD PROPOSED BUILDINGS, QA\TE: 7/24/2024 j
S TEXISTING PARKING LOT - : - - No 05106663 02.08 EXISTING DROP OFF AREA. (E) PARKING LOT 2: T e ’ SCOPE OF WORK ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
E EXISTING GENERATOR - - - - No 02-112447 02.18 EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE STANDARD STALLS ..o 84 MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL ABOVE 27" AND
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ........ocoorrrrn 2 LESS THAN &0'.
STD ACCESSIBLE STALLS v 2 LS (E) LANDSCAPED AREA (E) FIRE ACCESS LANE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:
% x 6" EYE BOLT . . STEEL CAP OTAL P-LOT 2 STALLS THE P.O.T. INDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NELDED THROUGH CUT FROM " x 6 PAINT SAFETY EOTESIALLS o 88 CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF
4%} PIPE (PARALLEL EYE BOLT WELDED YELLOW ) CHAIN LINK FENCE TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF
TO EDGE OF PAD) TO 5% PIPE (N) = = = = PROPERTY LINE THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
" PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND
4'y SCHEDULE 40 TOTAL STALLS ON SITE .o 238 (E) CHAIN LINK FENGE Jo (E) FIRE HYDRANT THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED
GALY STEEL PIPE: o WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
PAINT SAFETY INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, .
YELLOW COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.0.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
PATH OF TRAVEL ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE FOLSOM PBK.com
TOP OF CONG, INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 1110 Iron Point R, Suite 200
SLEEVE 3% ’;"gﬂ_“e' DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.0.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS Porgiacakecic
CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
NG LOCK PRESENT TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS
, PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
| — oLemve
5'¢ SCHEDULE 40
- 6ALY STEEL PIPE
_[==——18" CONC BASE
17 | REMOVABLE PIPE BOLLARD

-A23_Central_karen.coronado.rvt

_—

(E) BUILDING 'C'
(NOT IN SCOPE)
DSA #02-106663

LS LS

(E) BUILDING 'B'
(NOT IN SCOPE)
DSA #02-106663

DSA 810
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

ONDITIO ANS AND ODS RESO O ALTERNATE ACCEPTED

-
|
|
|
!
| // Yes | No |N/A |NR
| 4. Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements.
!
|
[}
-

(E) 7 4
/CD\ \ 4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed

FH L S by the project architect s acceptable for providing fire suppression and X
\ protection of life and property.

MERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

LOS BANOS

22240 CA-152,

PLANT SCIENCE BUILDING
DSA APPL. NO. 02-121828 FILE NO. 24-C1

LOS BANOS, CA93635
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

\ 5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements

5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fre hydrants and spacing as proposed by
the praject arch tect 1s acceptable for f re suppress on and protection of hfe and
property

LS 6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum.

6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure I1s acceptabe or
\ providing fire suppresston and protection of ife and property

—_————————n

7. Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements

1 I S U [y EpSIyS IR Ry SR NpSoN Rupy Hou. —_—

(E) PARKING
(NOT IN SCOPE)
DSA #02-106663

e e et Tl Eor e

2k |

FH

)
aaaaabaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaabauae(/émaba, \
LX N

A
V///4

7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The ocaton of fre department connect on serving the
fire sprinkler system and or standpipe system s acceptable for providing fre
suppression and protect on of life and property

School District Accept of Acceptable Design Alternates

By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions
indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property.

II
]
|
|

Marcus Metcalf Sr. Director of Capital Projects

Accepted by: Title:

Signature: ?;\\_jv%%A Date: { 'A rﬂzy

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

o

LFA Agency Name: Merced County Fire Department

LFA Review Official: John Slate

Title: Battalion Chief | Work Phone: (209) 761-1973 . I

Work Email: yohn slate@fire ca.gov

DocuSigned
/ % 6/12/2024
LFA Reviewer’s Signature: Date: ‘
N

CA-152 @ @
DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 2 of 4 PLAN TRUE
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA KEY P L AN

NORTH NORTH

gereeR

SCOPE OF WORK AREA|

e st Tl e e et
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DATE 6/14/2024
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C:\Users\kcoronado\Documents\230268-Merced College
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6 SITE PLAN GO 1 0
SCALE: 1"=40-0" [




G0.20 - BUILDING DATA & CODE REVIEW & ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

-A23_Central_karen.coronado.rvt

C:\Users\kcoronado\Documents\230268-Merced College

6/13/2024 1:19:05 PM

CODE ANALYSIS - BLDG

GENERAL NOTES

GOVERNING CODE: 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 1. REFER TO G0.31 FOR SIGNAGE INFORMATION INCLUDING TYPE, SIZE AND INSTALLATION
HEIGHTS.
OCCUPANCY TYPE: B,U 2. REFER TO 24/G0.30 FOR DOOR CLEARANCES, TYPICAL.
GREENHOUSE (CBC 302) 3. REFER TO 27/G0.30 FOR TYPICAL BLOCKING DETAILS.
EXIT WIDTH 4 x 0.2 = 0.8' REQUIRED ?C%%SGTOF;U&C{IA%II\I_ ET\égF): TYPE VB WITHOUT AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
32.75" CLR PROVIDED OCC.GROUP | ALLOWABLE |ALLOWABLE#| ALLOWABLE
E— 7 S A BLE HEIGHT & BLDG AREA | OF STORIES | BLDG HEIGHT
| 24!_0n' .
| , , | 3,504.4,506.2) GROUP B 9,000 SF 2 40'- 0"
: | (CBC TABLES 504.3, 504.4, 506.2) LIFE SAFETY SYMBOLS LEGEND
EXIT OFFICE 102 EXIT OFFICE 103 ', — GROUPU 5,500 SF 1 40-0
EXITWIDTH 1x 0.2 = EXITWIDTH 1x 0.2 =
0.2" REQUIRED 0.2" REQUIRED . OCC. GROUP ACTUAL | ACTUAL #OF | BLDG HEIGHT
~ WCIRPROVDED 'CLRPROVDED ACTUAL BUILDING DATA: BLDGAREA | STORIES MEANS OF EGRESS - EXTERIOR EXIT
| | | i .
| 10 14.04 | 10 14.04 , o
| § \ ; § \ ; § 5 | GROUP U 1,200 SF 1 12- 0" D
EXIT CLASSROOM 101 e e == e | TOTAL: 3.600 SE WIOH. 3 ] COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE /
EXIT WIDTH 69 X 0.2 = 13.6" REQUIRED CLOSET l AR EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
34" CLR PROVIDED | 1 orrick orrice RR. |
S&— 9 L S B - SRR Cos] i OVERHANG 5 OVERHANG
i B [ 750 B 1150 I 1 F.E.
_________ ks I | | "o | NON-SEPARATED USE o FIRE EXTINGUISHER
------------- 10 14.06 i ) | EXIT CLASSROOM 101 3,600 SF < 5,500 SF
‘ ‘ ; 4 EXIT WIDTH 69 X 0.2 = 7] ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS
13.6" REQUIRED
7 34" CLR PROVIDED
‘ ‘ Room name ~a————— ROOM NAME
| y
| N O = E | 50-.\
| ™ iy S1 56 SF 1255F ROOM AREA / OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
| f 3 ACCESSORY SPACES: -1, I
| ! (CBC 508.2)
| | OCCUPANT LOAD
= ! !
< | |
| | .
| | EESJT&EEQ%E STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOURS — NEW 2X WOOD STUDS WALLS
| | (CBC TABLE 601) BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR: 0 HOURS
CLASSROOM
| | BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR: 0 HOURS
B [ 20
| 1,350 SF | NON-BEARING WALLS & FIRE RATING BASED ON
| % | PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR: FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE: KEYNOTE LEGEND
| | (CBC TABLE 602) X<5' 1 HOURS
! ! 9X<10" 1 HOURS 10 14.04 ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN
| } 10<X<30" 0 HOURS 101405  TOILET ROOM SIGN
! ! 10'sX<30" 0 HOURS 10 14.06 TACTILE EXIT SIGN
: : ACTUAL SEPARATION DIST: 10'-0">X 0 HOURS 10 14.09 OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN
| | NON-BEARING WALLS & 0 HOURS
} , . | PARTITIONS - INTERIOR:
| BUILDING D - PLANT SCIENCE | FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS
| - | . ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOURS
| BUILDING AREA: 2,400 S.F. (INCLUSIVE OF OVERHANG) | BUILDING AREA: 1,201 S.F.
e H e N . SHAFT ENCLOSURES: 0 HOURS
48"0" 20"0" Notes: (CBC 713)
1. GREENHOUSE IS NOT PART OF DSA-SS AND PROJECTIONS: 0 HOURS - MAY BE OF ANY
DSA-FLS REVIEW AND APPROVAL. (CBC 705.2) APPROVED MATERIALS
EXTERIOR OPENINGS: UNPROTECTED,
2. (N) GREENHOUSE EXEMPT FROM DSA (CBC TABLE 705.8) oo ANILERED
STRUCTURAL AND FIRE/LIFE SAFETY REVIEW (20'<X<25")
PER CAC, SECTION 4-314. CORRIDORS: 0 HOURS
(CBC TABLE 1020.1)
8. OCCUPANT LOAD: SHOWN ON PLAN
(CBC TABLE 1004.5) EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
N 9. TOTAL EGRESS WIDTH SHOWN ON PLAN
REQUIRED: MARK DESCRIPTION
(CBC 1005.1) 1 ZOOM CAMERA OFClI
10. COMMON PATH OF TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM A SPACE SHALL 2 IDF CABINET OFClI
EGRESS TRAVEL: BE PROVIDED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL EXCEEDS 3 PROJECTOR OFCI
(CBC TABLE 1006.2.1) 7% 4 PROJECTOR SCREEN OFClI
18 CODE ANALYSIS-CLASSROOM AND GREENHOUSE 5 [WHITEBOARD OFCl
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" 6 BATHROOM ACCESSORIES OFCI
ALIGN STACKED FIRE ALARM (COMBINATION
DEVICES WHERE SPEAKER AND STROBE)
POSSIBLE FIREMAN'S PHONE JACK
EQ | EQ
q
CHANGE IN FLOORING MATERIAL @ |
/ DOOR OPENING SHALL BE @ | EXIT WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT
CENTER OF DOOR |
4 A I ‘ SIGNAGE
v _—— HATCH INDICATES : PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SPACE IF DOOR /
- D | MINIMUM CLEAR LEVEL = HAS BOTH LATCH & CLOSER | ‘ / LIGHT SWITCH / DIMMER
B / ! 5 AREA, 2% MAX SLOPE ANY = a THERMOSTAT OR OTHER
@ * “ W/ = g © DIRECTION, TYP. + /(  CONTROL DEVICE
D 0 ‘ / o 2 " s
/ Aﬁf A ’ ﬁAv d D, MN ]
" :oXD [—) 11!! ! 12!!3 !
B _ " 8" MAX OBSTRUCTION DEPTH \ WL | WL o3l e
" — 3 >_ 2 [h's
L 44" MIN; OR 0 | ™ = »— OBSTRUCTION WHERE OCCURS E: N\ x5l EE |/
48" MIN IF DOOR < - ; 3 2 =3 .
@D HAS BOTH A CLOSER / © ¥ 4 N 5 | ¥ OBSTRUGTION
| / AND A LATCH yst 8| \— 1.6"MIN. @ INT. DOOR = AN | <
/ 20" MIN. @ EXT. DOOR = ‘ |

TYP. HINGE SIDE-APPROACH DOOR CLEARANCE

TYP. FRONT-APPROACH DOOR CLEARANCE

ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE,
OR DATA RECEPTACLE

ALIGN ITEMS WHEN POSSIBLE

1 8"

CLEAR SPACE AT
TACTILE SIGNAGE

DOOR CLEARANCES

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

1 | MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-121828 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS [@O ACS [O]

712412024 j

ss [O

QA\TE:

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

PBK.com

FOLSOM
1110 Iron Point Rd, Suite 200
Folsom, CA 95630
916-355-9922 P

MERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
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Apr 03,

Drawing: P:\223—0220\ Site\ productiondrawings\ 223220_tsO1.dwg;, CS1.0 — BCF.ctb

Plot by: rvang

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
o APP:02-121828 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss @ FLS [ ACs [0

QATE: 7/24/2024 j

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
FRESNO
GENERAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY LEGEND: SURVEY NOTES: T e
. . Fresno, CA 93711
559-448-8400 P
(NOT ALL SYMBOLS SHOWN APPEAR ON THE PLANS) PA PATIO 0 B0 BOLLARD o 4"SLE PIPE SLEEVE; DIAMETER AS SHOWN o AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION LINE; SIZE AS 1. THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY LOCATES SPECIFIC PHYSICAL FEATURES OF = 550-448-8467 F
NOTED THE SITE AND THEIR ELEVATION AS DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE PBK corm
a8 ABUTMENT PoTH PROPANE GAS TRENCH ©co CLEANOUT = SLOPE - PROJECT ENGINEER. IT IS NOT A COMPLETE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF '
A AIR LINE: SIZE AS NOTED THE SITE. THE INFORMATION SHOWN REFLECTS THE DATA OBTAINED BY
) . c COMMUNICATION LINE Bl
ACE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE EDGE ReP REINFORCED CONCRETE Ceva COMMUNICATION VAULT o 4L PIPE SLEEVE, DIAMETER AS SHOWN 2. UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON RECORD aII',
250 MAJOR GRADE CONTOUR LINE INFORMATION SUPPLIED TO THE ENGINEER BY UTILITY COMPANIES, —
0 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE DIKE RIEL RIPARIAN EDGE OF LAKE /\s7255 SURVEY CONTROL MONUMENT ® SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AND THE PROPERTY OWNER, TOGETHER WITH ur(:
345 MINOR GRADE CONTOUR LINE OBSERVATION OF VISIBLE EVIDENCE BY A FIELD SURVEY. THE ENGINEER
RIEP ° sp
Awr ALL-WEATHER TRACK RIPARIAN EDGE OF POND o DRINKING FOUNTAIN o SERVICE POLE ., CAN MAKE NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF yIlIl
RiES RIPARIAN EDGE OF STREAM o ps DOORSTOP - SIGNAL PULLBOX cw CHILLED WATER LINE; SIZE AS NOTED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY FACILITIES SHOWN. PRIOR TO ANY SITE
8D BRIDGE DECK ) EXCAVATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OWNER AND CONSULTING ENGINEERS
src BOTTOM FACE OF CURB RIEW RIPARIAN EDGE OF WETLAND oow DRYWELL * SPRINKLER cwr? CHILLED WATER RETURN LINE: SIZE AS NOTED UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AND REQUEST THAT THEY .
IDENTIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT THE SITE.
sesT STEPS RIFL RIPARIAN FLOWLINE o £6 ELECTRICAL GROUND o 475P0 STEEL POST: DIAMETER AS SHOWN e CHILLED WATER SUPPLY LINE; SIZE AS NOTED
RIMC RIPARIAN MISC. o ELC ELECTRICAL CONDUIT o 1255 SAND SEPARATOR: SIZE AS NOTED
BGTR TOP OF ROOF — — — — — LIMIT OF DIRT BENCHMARK.
. BUILDING VENTS RIP RIP-RAP SLOPE PROTECTION ELECTRICAL METER O 2¢'s7P STAND PIPE; DIAMETER AS NOTED L IMIT OF TURE - )
FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT FLUSH WITH CONCRETE HEADWALL ON —
5op BOTTOM OF DITCH o ROCK D&s ELECTRICAL PULLBOX @ rZsTUme TREE STUMP; DIAMETER AS SHOWN L DRAIN LINE: SIZE AS NOTED THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE EASTBOUND LANES OF HIGHWAY 152, = |
_ ARRICADE - RETAINING WALL ® £l ECTRICAL VAULT LD o SURVEY MONUMENT WELL APPROXIMATELY 940' EAST OF THE COLLEGE ENTRANCE. 0
EMs EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM _ E
BRK BRICK SB SPEED BUMP 0 £7S GAS ELECTRONIC TESTING STATION o 4"TEL TELEPHONE; DIAMETER AS SHOWN ELEV.= 138.30 U.S.G.S. DATUM
STORM DRAIN CROSS DRAIN © " FIRE ALARM LINE x
soco Q Foc FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TELEPHONE MANHOLE (
Bw BARRIER WALL , )
Fl FIRE LINE; SIZE AS NOTED SITE BENCHMARK: (&
o CATCH BASIN SDFL STORM DRAIN FLOWLINE g FIRE HYDRANT oW TENNIS NET POLE 75
. CONCRETE DRIVE APPROAGH soor STORM DRAIN GRATE e FENCE POST o TELEPHONE POLE Fo FIBER OPTIC LINE CHISELED "X" IN CONCRETE MEDIAN ISLAND IN PARKING LOT O
ce CONCRETE EDGE SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE orP FLAG POLE mp TELEPHONE PULLBOX ========= DRAINTUBE ELEV.= 134.46 U.S.G.S. DATUM _ =z —
2’ .
oup CORRUGATED METAL PIPE SSFL SEWER FLOWLINE 0 GAS GAS LINE; DIAMETER AS SHOWN COrves TELEVISION PULLBOX HW HOT WATER LINE; SIZE AS NOTED g QO
SDTH STORM DRAIN TRENCH Clor GAS REGULATOR z :
con CONCRETE 5 TREE: SPREAD SHOWN GRAPHICALLY AND HWR HOT WATER RETURN LINE; SIZE AS NOTED P Y
ss6T STORM DRAIN GREASE TRAP Ay TRUNK DIAMETER AS SHOWN ,
cotH COMMUNICATION TRENCH B IRRIGATION GATE VALVE HwsZ HOT WATER SUPPLY LINE: SIZE AS NOTED @) 7p)
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE GAS METER ” — —
CR CROWN OF ROAD i HYD HYDRAULIC LINE y 0D
SSTH SEWER TRENCH ~ PALM TREE; SPREAD SHOWN GRAPHICALLY
. 0GOP GOAL POST ’ ’
QUARTER CROWN 2 IRRIGATION DISTRICT: SIZE AS NOTED L L
cs CONCRETE SLAB sw SIDEWALK Oer GUY POLE O O .
swL SWALE 0 758 TELEPHONE SPLICE BOX ——I—I—— |RON FENCE %
- COLVERT - PATE STOP — TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE z IRRIGATION MAIN LINE; SIZE AS NOTED B — >
r TURF IRR ; S L
ow CONCRETE WALL o GSR GAS RISER S 2
Ci7ses TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULLBOX .. -~ o =
oD DOWN DRAIN TBC TOP BACK OF CURB Dov GAS VALVE L IRRIGATION LATERAL LINE; SIZE AS NOTED O O 2] W
o1/ UTILITY POLE = )
DFL DITCH FLOWLINE TBW TOP BACK OF WALK °GRD GROUNDING ROD s INTELLIGENT TRAFFIC SYSTEM O O o 8
o 18 VACUUM BREAKER - n S
pwy DRIVEWAY T TOP OF FOOTING sur GUY WIRE JT JOINTLY TRENCHED UTILITIES on o] =
o VOLLEYBALL NET POST TTRTT] ! @)
ECTH ELECTRICAL TRENCH TFe TOP FACE OF CURB o 18 HOSE BIBB oc OVERHEAD COMMUNICATIONS LINE S =
o 2P VENT PIPE; DIAMETER AS SHOWN O 0O = S
on EDGE OF DIRT ROAD TEW TOP FACE OF WALK o 1 HANDRAIL oF OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE XY oz S %
OweLL WELL =
£6R EDGE OF GRAVEL ROAD TLTH TELEPHONE TRENCH mpr) IRRIGATION CONTROLLER oec OVERHEAD ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION - LU LL) % %
WATER METER LINE N
£0D EDGE OF OILED DIRT To8 TOP OF BANK ) IRRIGATION DISTRICT MANHOLE = = N &
e WELL PUMP OFT OVERHEAD ELECTRIC AND TELEPHONE LINE
TOE TOE OF SLOPE VA
£p EDGE OF PAVEMENT 4 IRRIGATION REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
op TOP OF SLOPE o 6wPo CIRCULAR WOOD POST: DIAMETER AS SHOWN 0TV OVERHEAD ELECTRIC AND TELEVISION LINE
ES EDGE OF SHOULDER 58 IRRIGATION SPLICE BOX
o UNGATED DOMES = GATION SPLICE BO o axawpo SQUARE WOOD POST: SIZE AS SHOWN e OVERHEAD ELECTRIC, TELEVISION AND T
ET EDGE OF TRAVELED WAY . : TELEPHONE LINE
e IN-GROUND HOSE BIBB o 1w WATER LINE: DIAMETER AS SHOWN
FF FINISH FLOOR v TV TRENCH p IRON PIPE ot OVERHEAD TRAFFIC SIGNAL LINE
. TOP OF WALL Owv WATER VALVE
FOTH FIBER OPTIC TRENCH o JOINT UTILITY POLE oTv OVERHEAD TELEVISION LINE
o GRADE BREAK uTH UNIDENTIFIED TRENCH/SCAR LINE ‘s LT POLE ] \ ASPHALT PAVEMENT o OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE _
- GUTTER FLOWLINE VGFL VALLEY GUTTER FLOWLINE - VAL Box coccrrx====5  CONCRETE BLOCK WALL pt” PETROLEUM LINE; SIZE AS NOTED
oR GRATE VR VALLEY GUTTER @ MANHOLE » B = o RECYCLED WATER IRRIGATION LINE; SIZE AS
NOTED
WALBA BARRIER WALL T
GRA GRAVEL SPOT SHOT iRttty ®
WALBW BLOCK WALL LT R . ,
GRAE EDGE OF GRAVEL . PULLBOX NOTED PROFESSIONAL SEAL
DETECTABLE WARNINGS ,
osTH GAS TRENCH waLow CONCRETE WALL o ST INDICATOR VALVE | | e’ SEWER FORCE MAIN; SIZE AS NOTED
WALHW HEAD WALL .
HOR WOOD HEADER _ UTILITY STUB t | DG OR GRAVEL s12 STEAM LINE: SIZE AS NOTED —
WALRW RETAINING WALL
HW HEAD WALL o————o———o CHAIN LINK FENCE
. PARKING METER TFO TRAFFIC FIBER OPTIC LINE
KR K-RAIL WALWW WING WALL _ _
o 05T POST: DIAMETER AS SHOWN = = CHAINLINKROLL GATE s TRAFFIC SIGNAL LINE
P LIP OF GUTTER WCeR WHEELCHAIR RAMP
» s PaD e POWER POLE EDGE OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT o TELEVISION LINE
LSDE DECOMPOSED GRANITE EDGE o w
I, PVC PIPE: DIAMETER AS SHOWN WOOD FENCE UNK UNKNOWN UTILITY LINE 04/03/24
WTTH WATER TRENCH ate Signed:
LSDG DECOMPOSED GRANITE — = - ————  DIRECTION OF FLOW
N QUICK COUPLER VALVE WIRE FENCE
Lsec GROUND COVER w WING WALL E UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
"y o mD ROOF DRAIN -- PROPERTY LINE
L sor GOLF COURSE FAIRWAY (335.2) EXISTING ELEVATION .
oRDU ROOF DRAIN UNDERGROUND G GAS LINE; SIZE AS NOTED CITY LIMIT —
o ACCENT LIGHT
LseG GOLF COURSE GREEN PROJECT NUMBER
» o RS ROOF SUPPORT ot OVERHEAD TELEPHONE — — — — —  EASEMENT 1
Lser GOLE COURSE TEE 24 ALFALFA VALVE . 230268
SD STORM DRAIN LINE; SIZE AS NOTED EASEMENT 2
= BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY KA STADIUM LIGHT POLE DATE
Lo SAND RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
® STORM DRAIN MANHOLE s = SEWER LINE; SIZE AS NOTED hal w 02/08/24
o SLOPE PROTECTION <|O BASKETBALL GOAL —-—.—.—.— RIGHT-OF-WAY CENTER LINE
LssT GOLE COURSE SAND TRAP B SIGN T UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE DSA APPLICATION NO.
o BOV BLOW-OFF VALVE ) — —— — SETBACKLINE 02-121828
NPTH NON-POTABLE TRENCH Qs SIGNAL LIGHT PUSH BUTTON w2 WATER LINE: SIZE AS NOTED
& BM=BENCHMARK: OR SBM=SITE BENCHMARK o STREET LIGHT FILE NO.

- 24-C1
PTN NO.
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6’ CHAIN LINK FENCE

SURVEY NOTES:

1. THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY LOCATES SPECIFIC PHYSICAL FEATURES OF
THE SITE AND THEIR ELEVATION AS DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE
PROJECT ENGINEER. IT IS NOT A COMPLETE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF
THE SITE. THE INFORMATION SHOWN REFLECTS THE DATA OBTAINED BY
FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED ON JUNE 21, 2023.

2. UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON RECORD
INFORMATION SUPPLIED TO THE ENGINEER BY UTILITY COMPANIES,
PUBLIC AGENCIES AND THE PROPERTY OWNER, TOGETHER WITH
OBSERVATION OF VISIBLE EVIDENCE BY A FIELD SURVEY. THE ENGINEER
CAN MAKE NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY FACILITIES SHOWN. PRIOR TO ANY SITE
EXCAVATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OWNER AND
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AND REQUEST THAT THEY
IDENTIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT THE SITE.

BENCHMARK:

FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT FLUSH WITH CONCRETE HEADWALL ON
THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE EASTBOUND LANES OF HIGHWAY 152,
APPROXIMATELY 940' EAST OF THE COLLEGE ENTRANCE.

ELEV.=138.30 U.S.G.S. DATUM

SITE BENCHMARK:

CHISELED "X" IN CONCRETE MEDIAN ISLAND IN PARKING LOT

ELEV.= 134.46 U.S.G.S. DATUM
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
o APP:02-121828 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss @ FLS [ ACs [0

QATE: 7/24/2024 j

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

REMOVE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AS =
NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT NEW
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN. THE
REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE
COORDINATED WITH ALL PLAN SHEETS.
CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO COORDINATE
REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS WITH UTILITY -

AGENCIES. PROTECT ALL IMPROVEMENTS NOT ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL. SEE NOTE 1
FRESNO
v v v % v = LIMITS OF VEGETATION REMOVAL. 4" MINIMUM 7790 North Palm Avenue
e e e w DEPTH Fresno, CA 93711
oy 559-448-8400 P
(8"(S)FL126.22) LIMITS OF DECOMPOSED GRANITE REMOVAL = 559-448-8467 F

PBK.com

’ ‘ LIMITS OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE IMPROVEMENT
REMOVAL

[ ]
PROTECT ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO Blalr
REMAIN b/

PROTECT CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS TO urc

REMAIN lynn

w PROTECT DECOMPOSED GRANITE TO REMAIN

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

PROTECT FENCE TO REMAIN -

12"

/! ‘ SOMH132. 75 PROTECT TREE AND ROOTS TO REMAIN
J/ & (W)FL131.45

1| /

I / CO g " |
PROTECT UTILITY TO REMAIN

REMOVE AND LAWFULLY DISPOSE OF ASPHALT
CONCRETE PAVEMENT STRUCTURAL SECTION

REMOVE AND LAWFULLY DISPOSE OF
DECOMPOSED GRANITE

% SSMH133.27,
\ ES"ZW)FL 725%. 79
w (8"(N)FL125.67)
(10°(S)FL125.64)

SDGR133.28

TO(NEJFL129.76
(10" (E)FL129.14)
(10”(S)FL128.88)

REMOVE AND RELOCATE UTILITY AS NEEDED x

REMOVE AND LAWFULLY DISPOSE OF TREE AND

ROOTS
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REMOVE TREE —
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|
|
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES: B

1. THE "LIMIT OF DEMOLITION" SHOWN IS APPROXIMATE AND IS
GENERALLY CONSIDERED TO BE THE MINIMUM REMOVAL
REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE AS NOTED
IN THE LEGEND.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED
MATERIALS OFF SITE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITY
IMPROVEMENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED FOR
REMOVAL.

4. THE ON-SITE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS
SHEET ARE AT APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. THE EXTENT,
LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE UNKNOWN. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL POTHOLE TO LOCATE AND VERIFY THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITY LINES PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

SD

SDGR132.48
10" (W)FL129.34,

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE IN PLACE ANY
FOUND SURVEY MONUMENTS. ANY MONUMENTS DISTURBED
SHALL BE RESET BY A CALIFORNIA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND
THE APPROPRIATE PAPERWORK FILED WITH THE CITY OR
COUNTY, AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
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22240 CA-152, LOS BANOS, CA 93635

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

kY

6. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED DURING SITE -
DEMOLITION SHALL BE REMEDIATED AND DISPOSED OF PER
STATE AND EPA REQUIREMENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT AND COORDINATE WITH ALL
UTILITY AGENCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY DEMOLITION
OR CONSTRUCTION.

8. ANY EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE
TO REMAIN, THAT BECOME DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE COMPLETELY RESTORED TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE OWNER AND AGENCY HAVING AUTHORITY, AT THE

PUMP 7 CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

\ ‘ o
smon IO S T
YARD '

|
S
T‘ a) FOR CONCRETE REMOVAL, REMOVE TO THE NEXT
\
\
\
-
\

sD

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

NEAREST TOOLED JOINT OR EXPANSION JOINT OF
IMPROVEMENTS DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.

b) FOR ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT REMOVAL. SAWCUT TO A —
‘ STRAIGHT, CLEAN EDGE AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON
‘ THE PLANS.

10. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, IRRIGATION,
AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
AND COORDINATION.

| o———o0—

W
///
Nl Q =
N ////'/
[m)]
2]

04/03/24
11.  COMPLIANCE WITH FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL Date Signed:

w w BE ENFORCED.

wv e

— W 'z —— W= - 107 /WV@/ ”
ACCESS ROAD ) o
//j/ gm”gg))ﬂ 125.23)

E E E— © PROJECT NUMBER
230268

o1 RT N DATE
| w 02/08/24

i DSA APPLICATION NO.
02-121828

FILE NO.
- 24-C1

PTN NO.
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" | DEMOLITION
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. Know what's helow. <
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SITE LEGEND:
LIMITS OF CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS

LIMITS OF DECOMPOSED GRANITE IMPROVEMENTS

LIMITS OF ASPHALT PLUG IMPROVEMENTS

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

1. ALL CONCRETE MOWSTRIPS, RAMPS AND SIDEWALKS
SHALL HAVE WEAKENED PLANE JOINTS AT 10 FEET
MAXIMUM ON CENTER AND EXPANSION JOINTS AT 30
FEET MAXIMUM ON CENTER PER DETAIL [A/CX1.1]

2. INSTALL DOWELED CONNECTION AT JOINT OF NEW
CONCRETE TO EXISTING CONCRETE PER DETAIL
[B/CX1.1]

3. NO CONCRETE MAY BE POURED UNTIL THE FORMS
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
PROJECT INSPECTOR.

4. ALL BURIED METALLIC OBJECTS SHALL HAVE A
PROTECTIVE COATING OR BE WRAPPED WITH
APPROVED PROTECTIVE WRAP.

5. ADJUST EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LATERAL
LINES AS REQUIRED BY NEW IMPROVEMENTS, OR AS
SHOWN ON THE IRRIGATION PLANS.

6. 2 WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION
OPERATIONS WITHIN THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND/OR UTILITY EASEMENTS, ALL EXISTING
UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHALL HAVE BEEN LOCATED
BY UNDERGROUND SERVICES ALERT (USA). CALL
1-800-642-2444

7.  ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PRESERVED OR RESET BY A
PERSON LICENSED TO PRACTICE LAND SURVEYING IN
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. REPLACEMENT TO BE AT
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

SCALE: 1"=20'
I Know what's below.
Y Call before you dig.
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
o APP:02-121828 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss @ FLS [ ACs [0

QATE: 7/24/2024 j

GRADING AND DRAINAGE LEGEND:

C CONCRETE =z

DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE / CRUSHED ROCK
FF FINISHED FLOOR

FG FINISHED GRADE

FL FLOWLINE ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

GR STORM DRAIN GRATE FRESNO

7790 North Palm Avenue
MS MOWSTRIP Fresno, CA 93711

SW SWALE = 559-448-8400 P
559-448-8467 F
(344.9) EXISTING ELEVATION PBK.com

328.78 NEW FINISHED GRADE

Blai
- DIRECTION OF SURFACE DRAINAGE alI;

” J
) \TJ ) ( __ __GB.__ __  GRADEBREAK hurCh
LIMITS OF GRADING lynn

$=0.0050 -~ PIPE SLOPE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW CONSULTING ENGINEERS

wy

— - - - ——  SWALE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW

127

| SoMH132.75 eCO SURFACE CLEANOUT PER DETAIL [H/CX1.1]
Rz

H / €O n \ epDS DOWNSPOUT; SEE MODULAR PLANS

2 . J) . . . . 12" H . Wvgy_” oW DRYWELL PER DETAIL [K/CX1.1]

I = N
R U (" R G \ POINT OF CONNECTION TO DOWNSPOUT. PROVIDE

t | N % —— WATERTIGHT FITTINGS TO TRANSITION FROM
o DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN PIPE.

STORM DRAIN PIPELINE; SIZE AS NOTED. TRENCH AND
BACKFILL PER DETAIL [F/CX1.1] v

SDGR133.28

FL729.76 SD

T07(NE, )
(10°(E)FL129.14)
(10" (S)FL128.88)

10"

AN

$=0.0020 — FLOWLINE SLOPE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW

(%]
wn
wn
wn
wn

i .0 CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE WITH

. @ WATER-TIGHT CONNECTION. VERIFY SIZE, DEPTH, AND
s LOCATION.

,,,,,,,,, -
" C133.16% | DG1335¢
MATCH .| MATCH

2 + /\fi,ﬂ
¢ & @ P6 STORM DRAIN INLET PER DETAIL [C/CX1.1]
»"''DG133.6 + CRT “
" [maTcH TRANSITION GRADE AS NEEDED

NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 SLOPE (TYP.)
\ |

SD

g 5
®

Swv34.§\\~‘s\=a0 35.1.9 GENERAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES:

J C 135.39 ~ 2%

- S C 135.42 \
C 135.39

ﬁ\{135,3§\jy C 135.39 S .
|

THE REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION SET OUT BELOW ARE PROVIDED FOR THE
CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE AND DO NOT ENCOMPASS ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS
DESCRIBED BY THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR APPLICABLE LAWS,
REGULATIONS AND/OR BUILDING CODES.

1. CONSTRUCTION OF ALL PROJECT SITE IMPROVEMENTS SUBJECT TO ADA ACCESS

_ \ C 135.48 COMPLIANCE, INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL, CURB RETURNS,
DG135.34 L Sf ‘ S PARKING STALL(S) AND UNLOADING AREAS, BARRIER FREE AMENITIES AND/OR
= 34 ko b A A GB C 135.48 | _
OTHER APPLICABLE SITE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICANS

T Ciss4s € 13548 < SW 135.41 S 135.3 WITH DISABILITIES ACT, CALIFORNIA TITLE 24, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
FG133.48  [G 13348 '8 S T CURRENT EDITION(S).
£ |PROPOSED

"PROPOSED”
C 13548 BU|LDING <3248
GR 133.17
— $=0.0200 4"FL 130.67
FE

H by ©

4F11129.34 4]
MATCH |

S$=0.0060 —

GREEN- ﬁ 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL GRADES AND SLOPES PRIOR TO THE
PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE AND/OR PAVEMENT FOR CONFORMANCE WITH ADA

HOUSE ‘ ACCESS COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS. EXAMPLES OF MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM

C 135.48 ) LIMITS RELATED TO ADA ACCESS COMPLIANCE INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED

FF=135.50 T0:

SW 135.30

FG 135.48
FG 135.35 SW 135.1

2

MERCED COLLEGE - LOS BANOS CAMPUS

MERCED COLLEGE DISTRICT

22240 CA-152, LOS BANOS, CA 93635

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

0.0080

\| ) <
4"FL|129.95 W
"

a) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL CROSS-SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%

Y

7 N

FG 13548 i 13548
FG 13348 “F543348

- S

b) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL LONGITUDINAL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 5%

¢) RAMP LONGITUDINAL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.33%

Y /

Q¥ .

6@&* / N d) ACCESSIBLE WALKS SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN 48 INCHES IN
~ UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH

|
- “‘ rjﬁ/
o L e) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%
SW 1350 | .5 SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION .

f) LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ACCESSIBLE RAMPS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION

4"FL 1

sD

g) GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 2 FEET
OF A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A COUNTER SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 5%

PUMP

| 6’ CHAIN LINK FENCE
b STATION L/ 3. CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD,
YARD \ IDENTIFIED BY THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SEAL AND SIGNATURE ON
h!
W)
|
\

THESE PLANS, OF ANY SITE CONDITION(S) AND/OR DESIGN INFORMATION THAT PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PREVENTS THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLYING WITH THE LAWS, REGULATIONS
AND/OR BUILDING CODES GOVERNING ADA ACCESS COMPLIANCE.

\ ﬁ) 4. GROUND SLOPES AWAY FROM BUILDING PADS IN LANDSCAPED OR DIRT AREAS —
) \ SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 5% FOR AT LEAST TEN (10) FEET, OR AS OTHERWISE
\ | NOTED ON THE PLANS.

24"

o PR 5. DRAINAGE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

- 6. ALL FILL MATERIAL USED TO SUPPORT THE FOUNDATIONS OF ANY BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED w
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROJECT %@%
" . SPECIFICATIONS. A SOILS COMPACTION REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE '
ENGINEER OF RECORD AS REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

12"

ACCESS

15"

7.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT DUST CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED
BY THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, AND BY GOVERNING PUBLIC AGENCIES.

% 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION P —————
PLAN (SWPPP) AS REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE STATE

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD'S CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT. 230268
IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY PER
o1 RT LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS. DATE

9. ASAFIRST ORDER OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POT HOLE THE EXISTING | ™ 0210824
UTILITY LINES AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION TO VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE, DSA APPLICATION NO.
PIPE MATERIAL AND ELEVATION SO THAT THE ENGINEER CAN MAKE ELEVATION
AND/OR ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENTS IF NECESSARY. SHOULD POT HOLING 02-121828
DISCOVER ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND OBTAIN WRITTEN FILENO

- —— - —- - ———— u DIRECTION BEFORE PROCEEDING. '

- 24-C1
10. ADJUST UTILITY LIDS WITHIN NEW CONSTRUCTION AREA TO FINISHED GRADE PER
DETAIL [E/CX1.1]. REPLACE ALL BROKEN LIDS WITH NEW. PROVIDE TRAFFIC RATED PTN NO.
LIDS WITHIN VEHICLE LOADING AREAS.

11.  MINIMUM SLOPE ON IMPERVIOUS SURFACES PERPENDICULAR TO ADJACENT
STRUCTURE(S), WITHIN ADA PATH, SHALL BE 1% MINIMUM AND 2% MAXIMUM. DRAWN BY
WHERE DOOR AND GATE LANDINGS OCCUR THE CROSS SLOPE SHALL BE 2% = MA
MAXIMUM IN ALL DIRECTIONS

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION
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C 133.94 C 13403 /| el

C 133.98 C 134.60/ [

47% S

A o G.B. i /
192.95 C 134.09 ; %

C 134.66

G.B.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

S

\ o
o s
A

. | GRADING AND
DRAINAGE
- PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20"
C 135.34 C 135.39

C 135.48
FG 133.98

(A ENLARGE PLAN Know what's helow. <
- 1"=10" — i}
84t/ O % scaENFeer 0 ca“ before you dlg- 5
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
o APP:02-121828 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss @ FLS [ ACs [0

QATE: 7/24/2024 j

UTILITY LEGEND:

5 SEWER MAIN, SIZE AS NOTED ON PLANS. PIPE =
BEDDING AND BACKFILL PER DETAIL [F/CX1.1]

WATER MAIN, SIZE AS NOTED ON PLANS, MIN. 30"
w COVER. PIPE BEDDING AND BACKFILL PER DETAIL
[F/CX1.1]

SD STORM DRAIN PIPE, SEE GRADING PLAN —

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

OO000000T] LIMITS OF ASPHALT PLUG IMPROVEMENTS PER
XA DETAIL [J/CX1.1] FRESNO

7790 North Palm Avenue
FF FINISHED FLOOR Fresno, CA 93711

559-448-8400 P
559-448-8467 F

eCO SEWER CLEANOUT PER DETAIL [H/CX1.1] PBK.com

(B.ort 12624 FL FLOWLINE =

eDW DRYWELL PER DETAIL [K/CX1.1]
[ ]

eDS DOWNSPOUT; SEE MODULAR PLANS Bl alr,

} _

2 s @r S owv WATER VALVE PER [I/CX1.1] hurCh

B CAP END OF UTILITY LINE. lynn

POINT OF CONNECTION TO EXISTING OR PROPOSED
g > —— UTILITY, COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING PLANS PRIOR CONSULTING ENGINEERS
TO CONNECTION. -

wv

10"

\ $=0.0020-—  FLOWLINE SLOPE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW
n SDMH132.75
s ‘ EB’ (WFL137.45)

| o | CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER LINE WITH

I VA ° 7 @ WATER-TIGHT CONNECTION. VERIFY SIZE, DEPTH,
12”

12" I wv, 7

s — AND LOCATION.

CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER LINE WITH
: k133,27 @ WATER-TIGHT CONNECTION. VERIFY SIZE, DEPTH,
© \ ES"ZW)FL 755 79)

w (8"(N)FL125.67) AND LOCATION.
‘ (1 0"25)& 125.64)

SDGR133.28

TO(NEJFL129.76
(10" (E)FL129.14)
(10”(S)FL128.88)

)/ GENERAL SITE UTILITY NOTES:

2024 — 8:25am

Apr 03,
A

Plot by: rvang

Drawing: P:\223—0220\ Site\ productiondrawings\ 223220_ut01.dwg; CS5.1 — BCF.ctb

SD

Z X e o=

EXISTING UTILITIES AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF

// 1. AS FIRST ORDER OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE
w LOCATIONS, SIZE AND DEPTH.

\
/
7

V4

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION,

U RT \ SIZE, DEPTH, AND TYPE OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND

b ‘ INTERFERENCES SITUATED ALONG THE ROUTE OF THE PROPOSED
‘ CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION,

\ FABRICATION, AND INSTALLATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

“ CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS IN SUCH A MANNER AS WILL -
‘>_ PROTECT ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND, IN THE

‘ EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS, SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER BEFORE
\ PROCEEDING.

16"

‘ 3. SEE IRRIGATION PLANS FOR PROPOSED IRRIGATION PIPE
\ ALIGNMENT.

\ 4. COORDINATE EXACT POINTS OF CONNECTION TO BUILDING
> PLUMBING AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICT SO THAT
\ ADJUSTMENTS CAN BE MADE IF NEEDED.

\ 5. SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS AS NECESSARY TO
\ INSTALL NEW WATER OR SEWER IMPROVEMENTS. CONSTRUCT

‘ NEW CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS TO MATCH ADJACENT

‘ CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS AND JOIN TOGETHER WITH DOWEL

PROPOSED | BARS PER DETAIL [B/CX1.1]

GREEN- - 6. INSTALLATION, TYPE, AND MANUFACTURER'S MODELS OF
HOUSE | DOMESTIC WATER METERS, DRAIN INLETS/OUTLETS AND OTHER
| APPURTENANCES OF SITE UTILITY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DONE IN —
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING AUTHORITY
FF=135.50 REQUIREMENTS.

I wv wv

SD

10"

SD

PROPOSED
BUILDING

SDGR132.48 |
10" (W)FL129.34, I

72,
>
o
=
<
(&
72,
®
=
<
(a8
7.
O
-
LLI
O
LU
-l
-l
O
o
()
LLI
O
14
LLI
=

MERCED COLLEGE DISTRICT

22240 CA-152, LOS BANOS, CA 93635

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

FF=135.50

18"

“ 7. LAYOUT OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS IS GENERALLY
: DIAGRAMMATIC UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED. SOME
‘ WORK MAY BE SHOWN OFFSET FOR CLARITY. THE ACTUAL
DS DS \ LOCATIONS OF ALL MATERIALS, PIPING, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, T
o N ®
4¢S=0.0100 win © 4" (ool \ SUPPORTS, ETC., SHALL BE CAREFULLY PLANNED PRIOR TO

@‘ 4"FL 125.99
(10"FL125.74) +

‘ INSTALLATION OF ANY WORK TO AVOID ALL INTERFERENCES WITH

S A “ EACH OTHER OR WITH STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND
V \E\T . 4"SD cO | MECHANICAL, ARCHITECTURAL OR ANY OTHER ELEMENTS. ALL
/ 4"FL126.79 CONFLICTS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
[~ ARCHITECT AND THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF —
ANY WORK OR THE ORDERING OF ANY EQUIPMENT.

SD

8. ANY INSPECTION TO BE MADE BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION SHALL REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 24 HOUR NOTICE.

10"

Il I I - _ o
H T 1T | PUMP A L e 9. PURITY TESTS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SYSTEM
| : | STATION L INSTALLATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE ©
i | | AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION,

| | \ YARD | PROFESSIONAL SEAL
1 | i 10.  IF THE TOP OF THE STEM OF ANY WATER GATE VALVE IS DEEPER

} | THAN 4' BELOW FINISHED PAVEMENT GRADE, THE CONTRACTOR

| | SHALL INSTALL A STEM EXTENSION SO THAT THE TOP OF THE

T | ; STEM, WITH EXTENSION, SHALL BE NO DEEPER THAN 4' NOR _

| R ) | SHALLOWER THAN 2' FROM FINISHED GRADE.

\‘ . 77774! 11.  BACKFILL UTILITY TRENCHES PER DETAIL [F/CX1.1]

S6—————F—o—0—

D

24
D
\

\

12.  ADJUST EXISTING UTILITY LIDS TO FINISHED GRADE PER UTILITY
COMPANY STANDARDS AND DETAIL [E/CX1.1] AND INSTALL
TRAFFIC RATED LIDS WHERE

LOCATED IN A TRAFFIC AREA. 04/05/24
n Date Signed:

wv

(SSMH133.27)
(T0°(N)FL125.78
(10" (E)FL125.23)

>§
O
O
M
V)
(j):
X
O -
2>
O

PROJECT NUMBER
230268

o1 RT N DATE
| w 02/08/24

A DSA APPLICATION NO.
02-121828

FILE NO.
- 24-C1

PTN NO.

DRAWN BY
- MA

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SCALE: 1"=20'

UTILITY PLAN
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A

Drawing: P:\223—0220\ Site\ productiondrawings\ 223220_dt01.dwg; CX1.1 — BCF.ctb

Plot by: rvang

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

— = 38"MAX ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
NEW CONCRETE 1/4" RADIUS 1/4" RADIUS ) ) DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
IMPROVEMENT T 1/4" RADIUS - 14 APP:02-121828 INC:
FLUSH FLUSH NEW CONCRETE o :02- :
g S NEW CONCRETE 0"TO 1/2" cone H/4 | — BOLT DOWN CAST IRON VARIES - SEE PLAN REVIEWED FOR
= IMPROVEMENT IMPROVEMENT GRATE. GRATE OPENINGS
ss @ FLS [ ACs [0
; B ) — = 3 N SHALL BE 1/2" (MAX)
q ey “H - . o . WHEN LOCATED WITHIN @ QATE: 712412024 j
oL : N = o o R | 4 ) THE PEDESTRIAN PATH @
a e . ST e o H e e . . Foe s (Tf; 5 OF TRAVEL. _
— 2 P 4 — ) ‘ $ < B 4, ‘ N
. 4 * a a ” < , T 4, 24 4 a QE NV g T J 44 Y 4a 4. Ag NOTES = < —
< a g @ = 2 < 3 . 4 — \ R A /K\/\
L LN\ . £ L. H . PO P 1. DRILL HOLE 1/8" LARGER THAN DOWEL DIAMETER. h ’ YA ' : : T ' — AN
N N a ‘ A 4 § a qd E 4 4 a < [ 3/8" F/BER < 4 . A ° 4 \ OLDCASTLE P'6 SERIES W © \><\//
) o 2. CLEAN HOLE THOROUGHLY OF DUST AND FRAGMENTS AREA DRAIN OR \//\\//\ \<\\//\\///\
ST S S S S S S S S S S S oSS S S S S S S S S S S/, JOINT ST S ST S S S S S S S S WITH WATER, WIRE BRUSH, AND AIR. APPROVED EQUAL i\%\//////{\l///////////////// /<\\//<<\///\\\ z
) MATERIAL AT ) N SNKS
ST ST S ST S S S S S S SLSLL LSS LSS LSS METERBLAT S S S S S S S S S 3 FILL HOLE WITH APPROVED ADHESIVE BEFORE son \\//\\/;;;;;;j/;;;;;‘K;;;;;;;;;; <\>/<\\//
INSERTING DOWEL INTO EXISTING CONCRETE. (TYP) \///s\//\ TR SN\ < < \\/<\\/
CONSTRUCTION JOINT EXPANSION JOINT WEAKENED PLANE JOINT NN\~ KRN N N\ \¢ o
N N R Z S N R Z I N N NRZ NN X
4. WHERE SMOOTH DOWEL IS USED, APPLY BOND GRADE TODRAIN ¢ \//\\\///\\\///\\\>/<\>/<\\///<///\\>/\\><\ f/\\///\\\// \\\/\/\ //%///\\///\\>/<\><\\//<\///\§/A\>/<\\
BREAKER TO SIDE IN NEW CONCRETE AS REQUIRED TO 6" THICK CONCRETE - AN ’ //\\//\\><\\/<\\///\///\\>/\\><\/
\ MY -~ R
— FINISHED GROUND SURFACE ALLOW HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF CONCRETE. COLLAR ALL AROUND | T2 LEGEND AIKS ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
_IN PLANTER AREAS = 2" 5. WHERE DEFORMED REBAR DOWEL IS USED, PROVIDE WHEN INLET IS WITHIN A .o FRESNO
IN TURE SOD AREAS = 1/2" APPROVED WRAP ON SIDE IN NEW CONCRETE AS TURF OR PAVEMENT AREA. 1 1. STABILIZED DECOMPOSED GRANITE SURFACE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND o O
IN TURE SEED AREAS = 0" EISTING 55%?,555 TO ALLOW HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF OLDCASTLE P-6 SERIES METHODS. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL. Fre:r:O Ci 237\ﬁnue
WIDTH VARIES CONCRETE OR : - AREA DRAIN OR 2. 3/4"MAX TYPE 2 AGGREGATE BASE, COMPACTED TO 95%. 559-448-8400 P
12" RADIUS PAVEMENT WHEN EXISTING RUBBER GASKET JOINT APPROVED EQUAL = 550.448.8467 F
CONCRETE 4 MATCH APPLICABLE, SEE ) CONCRETE PVC OUTLET PIPE 3. COMPOSITE WOOD 2x4 HEADER WITH BEVELED JOINTS. SECURE WITH METAL STAKES AT 6' O.C. PBK.com
\\ PLAN 12 PRECAST CONCRETE AND AT EACH SIDE OF JOINT OR CORNER.
7 —t— - e I e 6" DRAIN INLET
4 < 9 4a a9 "
ez R . g QI q sle L ol REDUCER, AS REQUIRED 4. NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, MINIMUM 4.0 OZ/SY. WRAP UP 1.5" HIGH ON ALL SIDES OF .
SRV ANKNK HEADER. y

5. SUBGRADE. SCARIFY TO A DEPTH OF 12" MOISTURE CONDITION AND RECOMPACT TO 95% | I rC

\\ \4" ﬂ
v S S S S S S S S />\

///;;///;;;//////// i;;;///////;///‘/ _____________ Pvewre PVC PIPE RELATIVE DENSITY. lynn
Y rrrY Y ryrr Yy see Nores asove - #5 REBAR OR SMOOTH DOWEL — — ® BELOW FOR TURF SOD, FLUSH FOR TURF SEED OR STOLONS. | o &% CONSULTING ENGINEERS
PR SRR S ¢ ] ) 7. ADJACENT PAVED SURFACE OR CURB. WHERE DG IS ADJACENT TO WALKABLE SURFACE, TOP -
_E_/LC s —x = ¢ /_/u/_é PLUGGED WYE AT END OF LINE OF DG IS TO BE LEVEL WITH PAVEMENT'S FINISH SURFACE.
12" COMPACTED SOIL 4" CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE —
m REGULAR-DUTY CONCRETE m DOWEL BAR m P-6 SERIES AREA DRAIN m STABILIZED DECOMPOSED GRANITE SURFACE

CX1.1 J NoTToscae CX1.1 J NoTTosoaE CX1.1 J NoTToseas Cx1 1) orroscaE -

OLDCASTLE VALVE BOX
MODEL G5 WITH CAST IRON

HARDSCAPE SUBGRADE OR LID, OR APPROVED EQUAL
TURF/LANDSCAPING AREA o CLEANOUT
MATCH EXISTING GROUND INTURF SOD AREAS = 1/2 PLUG —
SUREACE IN PLANTER AREAS = 2 s
o EE E\ ’<4—>4 + <
— FOR UTILITY LID ADJUSTMENT IN g COMPACTED W‘/ﬂﬁ ==, X
CONCRETE AREA, COLLAR SHALL BE S2yg =1 BACKFILL PER KR i
POURED MONOLITHIC WITH FOR UTILITY LID ADJUSTMENT IN S 43 SPECIFICATIONS CONCRETE COLLAR i -
ADJACENT CONCRETE, LEVEL WITH TURF OR ASPHALT AREA, COLLAR Qo NE @ B OUIRED IN TURE
TOP OF UTILITY COVER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED LEVEL T AND PLANTER AREAS
WITH TOP OF UTILITY COVER. N R — P.V.C. SLEEVE
NOTES:

1. USE ONE-WAY CLEANOUTS AT ALL ANGLE POINTS
2. 6" THICK CONCRETE COLLAR IN VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AREAS

FRAME AND COVER
FINISHED TO FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE |~ 6" WIDE METALLIC P.V.C. RISER
GRADE [ LOCATOR TAPE

RN

ONE-WAY

\ COVER ELEVATION.

MERCED COLLEGE - LOS BANOS CAMPUS

MERCED COLLEGE DISTRICT

Lo
(90]
< Y ©
’ | % Al - AN \\/ o © | — UTILITY PIPE 12" COMPACTED SOIL P.V.C. SANITARY WYE - S
: E\ B I A 7/ _ < /\ /\\ P.V.C. PIPE PLUGGED WYE AT 5 (|2
) P 7 E— il Ve END OF LINE v |G
=23 =t | SHAPED BED S S
CONCRETE 6" | ™\~ REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING . OF GRANULAR E: 3
COLLAR (TYP), | POUR CONCRETE || FRAME AND COVER. ADD OR “{ 15 MATERIAL \ 5 S
| | TO PROVIDE | REMOVE GRADE RINGS, RISER OR P.V.C. PIPE B fa o
| | SMOOTHSURFACE | |  CONE AND RECONSTRUCT 4" (MIN, J . L 4" (MIN ; :
|| FOR SETTING | | UTILITY STRUCTURE AS (M) - (MIN) %] s
|| FRAME || REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE CORRECT FL ELEVATION 5 S
\ o |z
|_
& O

/E\ ADJUST UTILITY LID m TRENCH DETAIL FOR UTILITY LINES m CONCRETE MOWSTRIP m SURFACE CLEANOUT
CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE ggﬁ;io[yg)z\ﬁ]uo PER

MIRAFI 140N FILTER FINISHED

FABRIC SANDWICHED GRADE
UNDER GRATE
A\ T
;%/H\HHHHH\/\\/\ _
\\/\ /\\/
=% X
OLDCASTLE VALVE BOX 2 N
OLDCASTLE VALVE BOX X \%
MODEL G5 WITH CAST IRON CONCRETE COLLAR AROUND MODEL G5 WITH CAST IRON CONCRETE COLLAR AROUND /\< \4
LID, OR APPROVED EQUAL GATE VALVE BOX IN TURF OR LID, OR APPROVED EQUAL chf,x—ll\:;T\?Rl’_Xg gf\J)o( I(I’\L’ JURF OR NS DA ©
PLANTER AREA ONLY \\>/ <
FINISHED GRADE AT . FINISHED x>\ <\/< PROFESSIONAL SEAL
6" (TYP) = LANDSCAPE AREA ‘; ‘ 6" (TYP) ‘ / SURFACE GRADE \>/<\ \\\4
| | f 1 > <
T 1 L A //
; 4 i = V %7 A\ N
* & a g |7 AV < B 4 g / / ¢ 4 Aé N : A /\
L ; KT N\ ) . N STORM DRAIN S \//\\' —
. . PIPELINE L 12 N
T 7777 7 g s s 2 ¥
LV Y YYYY, S S S S S S oSS S S S S S X <&
FINISHED GRADE AT ST S S S S S ST S S S S S S FROM INLET | | X
S S S S S S S LANDSCAPE AREA = ? || \\//\_
Y, oo oSS S S S S oSS S S S S S ) \///\Q
V4 V4 Ry e ddd ~ & X addd 3 X ///\\\ W s o
oSS S S S S I D A /03/
eV ///////QE L J ? //\\ Dats Sthred:
< g B 7" THICK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, 2 N
, — " "MAX. 7 < C
12" COMPACTED 5 — 12" COMPACTED SOIL TYPEA, WITH 1/2" MAX. AGGREGATE SAW CUT LINE, TYP. A S
SOIL Rb u 6 - EXISTING 1o \;/\\ \¥
RESILIENT WEDGE C EvENT EXISTING PAVEMENT B\ K -
GATE VALVE \ N SURFACE < &
PVC PIPE FROM DISTRIBUTION SURFACE A% < PROJECT NUMBER
EXTENSION WATER TO UNION SYSTEM. I\ 2
DOWNSTREAM ey L i 7777777777 A 28 N 230268
PVC PIPE EXTENSION A >
FACILITY. GATE VALVE NN %
a TACK COAT /\\///\\ N DATE
2|| AND SMALLER TACK COAT // /f \\//§ <>//<\: w 02/08/24
3 A X
JS S ST //\\/ //\s// DSA APPLICATION NO.
K 2 5 02121828
sol ——— Y, 6" OF 1-1/2" RIVER —_ SSK
CONCRETE ANCHOR STERILANT Y, ROCKATBOTTOM X \%\i FILE NO.
WITH #4 REBAR TIES NOTE: P i\\ B N \6 . 2.C1
* COLLAR TO BE 6" THICK IN R R A A
CROAANVANK AN
2-1/2" AND LARGER VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AREAS Lm.. COMPACTED SOIL NA\Z AR W BTN NG,
24" DIAMETER
CONCRETE PIPE
| J K DRAWN BY
GATE VALVE AND LID ASPHALT CONCRETE PLUG DRY WELL o MA
CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE CX1 1 NOT TO SCALE REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION
¥ —2CDA &g _ 25-1/4"DIA. _ 251/4"DIA. | _
S [ swrom | TS | i | Ly NOTES:
g \ I\ S
Sy ! | = T 1/4"%\« T 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FINISHED DIMENSIONS.
A e L %
% N 2. MATERIAL SHALL BE CAST IRON. o
23-14"DIA. | = Ny
3. FRAME AND COVER TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN
SECTION "B-B" SECTION "C-C" ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.T.M. DESIGNATION A48,
CLASS 25.
4. MANHOLE COVER DESIGN, AS A MINIMUM, IS TO _
HAVE THE WORDS "STORM SEWER" OR "STORM

DRAIN" MOLDED INTO THE COVER, AS
APPROPRIATE. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

5.  GRATE OPENINGS SHALL BE 1/2" MAXIMUM
WHERE LOCATED WITHIN THE PEDESTRIAN

PATH OF TRAVEL. -
1-1/4" DIA.
6. NSTALL SLOTIED GRATE SO SLOTS ARE. DETAILS
PLAN PLAN PLAN DRAINAGE FLOW.
MANHOLE FRAME MANHOLE COVER 24" CAST IRON GRATE B

m MANHOLE FRAME AND LID

CX1.1 /] NorToscaE < CX1 1
[ |




A1.01 - SITE PLAN

-A23_Central_karen.coronado.rvt

C:\Users\kcoronado\Documents\230268-Merced College

6/13/2024 1:18:55 PM

DOOR SCHEDULE 3
TYPE WIDTH X WALL FIRE 1. REFER TO CIVIL DOCUMENTS Gv OF THE STATE ARCHlTEg
FIRE FUNCTION TYPE COMMENTS GLAZING QTyY. REMARKS 2. COORD. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS WITH CIVIL DOCUMENTS '
MARK TYPE WIDTH | HEIGHT DOOR MATERIAL FRAME TYPE WALL THICKNESS| HARDWARE RATING Qry. MARK HEIGHT THICKNESS RATING 3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS OF 1 % MINIMUM, 2 % APP: 02-121828 INC:
6 GA MAXIMUM AT ALL EXTERIOR PAVED PEDESTRIAN AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, R Wy M.
30" 70" 18GA HOLLOW METAL B" HW1 L A * 5 SIDEWALKS, PATIOS, STAIRS, PAVING, U.N.O.
HOLLOW METAL KD NO RATING REQ 8-0" X 4'-0 X0X CLEAR ANODIZE bP 6 TEMPERED NO RATING REQ 4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDINGS OF 5 % FOR A HORIZ. ss@ Fs@D Acs O
SRS 16 GA = DISTANCE OF 10 FEET AT ALL EXTERIOR NON-PAVED AREAS U.N.O DATE: 2124/2024
3-0 7'-0" 18GA HOLLOW METAL 6 HW2 NO RATING REQ 5. REFER TO CIVIL DOCUMENTS FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALK EXPANSION JOINTS AND CONCRETE
HOLLOW METAL KD — p—— . SIDEWALK CONTROL JOINTS
30" 68" SOLID CORE WOOD 16 GA 4 HW3 4'-0" X 4'-0 %0 CLEAR ANODIZE DP 6" TEMPERED NO RATING BEQ 6. VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL JOINT LAYOUTS AT ALL CONCRETE SIDEWALKS WITH ARCH. PRIOR TO
= o g - e e S
e R 16 GA : 7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONCRETE SIDEWALK EXPANSION JOINTS AT AREAS NOT SPECIFICALLY
| @ 3'-0 7'-0 18GA HOLLOW METAL HOLLOW METAL KD 6 HW4 NO RATING REQ 3 INDICATED AT 50 FEET ON-CENTER MAX. UN.O.
8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONCRETE SIDEWALK CONTROL JOINTS AT AREAS NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED AT DISTANCES EQUIVALENT TO SIDEWALK WIDTH, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET ON-
CENTER MAX.
9. VERIFY ALL SITE SIGNAGE LOCATIONS WITH ARCH. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SITE SIGNAGE
HW4 - EXIT CLASSROOM DOOR - EXTERIOR - PANIC HARDWARE: A P T T—
LOGKSET VON DUPR'N 252'_ 06 FlNISH 628 (USZS) (OR EQUAL) FOLSOM PBK.com
EXIT DEVICE VON DUPRIN AX-PA 99L-2 626 FINISH 26D (OR EQUAL) 1110 fron Pairt 3¢, Site 200
BUTTS HAGER BB1191 4 1/2" NRP (OR EQUAL) 916-355-9922 P
CLOSER NORTON 8501 BFDA FINISH ALUM (OR EQUAL) NOTE:
SCHEDULES ON THIS SHEET REPRESENT ALTERATIONS TO STOCKPILE BUILDING.
WEATHER STRIP HAGER 891SAV 3684 FINISH ALUM (OR EQUAL) SEE SHEET ALT-D1 FOR COMPLETE DOOR AND WINDOW INFORMATION.
THRESHOLD HAGER 413SA 36 FINISH ALUM (OR EQUAL)
DOOR BOTTOM HAGER 783SAV 35N FINISH ALUM (OR EQUA
(E) PULLBOX (SIGNAL) TIE-IN POINT (E) PULLBOX (FIRE) TIE-IN POINT 1. DEMOLITION PLANS INDICATE SOME OF THE SCOPE-OF-WORK INVOLVED FOR THE
R . L . . . T . REI\DAS%T\TXLN DPS&\(S)E%(F) ;rg(s: OPFF)QSJECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SHEETS FOR
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N3 N N N W v N N N N N N N N N .
2 2 T T v v v vow b " DIMENSIONS N THE FIELD PRIOR TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND WORK.
L T S LA T O SR AR g L O T A T 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING.
e O Y A | S O v v v v v vy vy 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
0 N | v v B J N A N L VN O 5. AFTER AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL
v o u/(E)PULLBOX(SIGNAL) ©  »  ©  w w o w L. L I S SR SR MONEY WILL NOT BE APPROVED IF THE WORK COULD HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED
R J L L L DURING A SITE VISIT BY THE CONTRACTOR.
e mmmm o m o m i m e e e 203-7" 4 1048+ \ 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
v A A A | v/ e e e ”\ v 7. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
! (E) PULLBOX (FIRE) ' (N)UTILITY TRENGH. FIRE | A YN R 5 CONTRAGTOR SHALL REMOVE TRASH AND DEBRIS REGULARLY AS NECESSARY TO
] , : ALARM, SIGNAL, POWER oo R T :
i (E) PULLBOX NN ™l e it N 9 e v v v T O ELIMINATED INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREET, WALKS, AND ALL OTHER ADJACENT
' (POWER) 0 ’ T TL ______ Y AR SR FACILITIES.
i A NSO A R W — — —— N b Sl R TR 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE ON A DAILY BASIS.
R A i - AR A A AP AP A f ' 10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY DUST AND OR
i oY v A S S S oo A 2 | M T SOUND PARTITION BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREA AND AREAS NOT IN SCOPE AS —
: L G S S T A NECESSARY. DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED SO AS TO PRODUCE O
i . / < < Sl T O | N U MINIMAL DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING FACILITY AND OCCUPANTS (1.E. MINIMIZE —_—
! v v v L v I R . O | . EXCESSIVE AND PROLONGED NOISE LEVELS AND DUST). o
. N . . Y o R T N AR 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, REPLACE, OR PATCH EXISTING DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, —
7 L . s . ReA X R A R B CANOPIES, AND OR PARKING AREAS DAMAGED, MODIFIED, AND OR DISTURBED BY 19p)
S X h DEMOLITION WORK AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. i
v Y v v S S TR R B 12. ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT THAT REMAINS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION ')
vy v v v VOGEY T v v v vy v vy v v v e ey AND OR CONSTRUCITON TO PREVENT DAMAGE. ANY DAMAGE TO REMAINING EXISTING
v J v v v S R R T \ v EQUIPMENT SUSTAINED DURING DEMOLITION AND OR CONSTRUCITON SHALL BE LLI
<
DR . L . v o8 O L = R EQUIVALENTLY REPLACED OR EQUIVALENTLY REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
. J . L R = kol 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC HANDLING MEASURES TO PROTECT THE O
(E) BUILDING ; s ; ; R TR R l ; GENERAL PUBLIC AT ALL TIMES, AS NECESSARY AND AS REQURED BY AUTHORITIES L]
7 1 | HAVING JURISDICTION. 1
< Y v v v vioovoov v v v v vy v vy 14. DO NOT INTERRUPT EXISTING UTILITIES, EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY L) 1
vy Y v v v viooviRy v v v v v v v v v ey T v AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SERVICES DURING > ®)
v v J v v v v s T INTERRUPTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES, AS ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING
I
N N N N N N N v N v N N% N% N% N% N% N% v N% N% JURISDICTION. — ‘ ’
L T v v 2 ) - . . . . L y O A Y 15. WHEN UTILITY SERVICES ARE REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED, RELOCATED, OR (]
e ¥ ABANDONED, PROVIDE BYPASS CONNECTIONS TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF SERVICE - > -
R e e v R F” A T A BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION. — — Q
vioov voov v ROl N S 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL UTILITY COMPANIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED - — N
viooov Y v viovglv v v v S v v v el v v | TO THE FOLLOWING: ELECTRIC, GAS, WATER, TELEPHONE, STORM SEWER, AND m prd o
(E) PARKING v v v i v v v v e YTV v SANITARY SEWER FOR FIELD LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD ) =
e y T [ engrs v W L. UTILITY LINES. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR LUl L
R s & | o F; U SHALL IDENTIFY ALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS SERVICING THE AREA INVOLVED WITH THIS O = 2 =
DEMOLITION. THOSE CIRCUITS SHALL THEN BE LOCKED OUT AND TAGGED OUT IF
N N N N N N N N3 N N N N N N4 N N N N N N N N N \ N Z
R THEY DO NOT SERVICE ANY OF THE REMAINING BUILDING. THOSE CIRCUITS WHICH - = L o
v A O A A S S A S S A S v vioovoov oy Vv v v v vy v T I O B ARE IDENTIFIED TO SERVICE BOTH THE AREA TO BE DEMOLISHED AND THE REMAINING LLI @) = &
v v vy v v v v vy vy oy vy vy v v v vy v v v v v v I \w BUILDING SHALL BE SPLIT SO AS TO KILL ALL ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE AREA TO BE el (7p)] wld I
v oov oY v vy v v v v v v v v v v v vy v v v v u v v v v v v v v | O R DEMOLISHED WHILE MAINTAINING POWER TO THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING. QO @) O Q10 -
R L uu e e R e « b o - 17. PROTECT EXISTING SITE ELEMENTS AND EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN. N = 212 9
s s, L s e e v e e R B PROTECTION SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO EXISTING TREES AND OTHER (75 < |& i
® ® \ L EXISTING VEGETATION INDICATED TO REMAIN IN PLACE AGAINST UNNECESSARY — Wl <€ o© = 9
v v v v v v v v v v KD\ v \w v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v /v v v v v v v v v | v v Y v CUTTING, BREAKING, OR SKINNING OF ROOTS, SKINNING OR BRUISING OF BARK, o m Lu jJo .
N A VA A VA VA A Vi T N VA VS S VA A A VA A A VA B S T S T T S R S S A 2 T SMOTHERING OF TREES BY STOCKPILING CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL OR EXCAVATED P «9 2 T
b v v v v v v v v v v v v v MATERIAL WITHIN DRIP LINES. <L e ) S| o
/ v v v v v v v v v v v v v v 18. CONTRACTOR SHALL REGRADE AND HYDROMULCH AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION. 1 LLJ 'S @12 <
R 19. OWNER HAS RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL OF ALL ITEMS REMOVED AS PART OF THE = S8 15 Py
D SOCPE OF WORK, WHETHER IDENTIFIED AS SALVAGE OR NOT. (o 18 — S0 A
/ | 20. NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER OF ANY MATERIALS, FIXTURES, ETC. TO BE REMOVED
A T THAT ARE DEEMED SALVAGEABLE. TURN OVER ANY REQUESTED ITEMS TO THE
R e e e T A R T BUILDING OWNER IN GOOD AND CLEAN CONDITION.
S s s s s s O RO 21. REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO THE EXTENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
———— e — L v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v e Y v v e v Y Y vy Y ey Y ey ey e SHOULD ANY DAMAGE OCCUR TO ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, THE
v e YL - s CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR THE DAMAGE TO MATCH EXISTING AND OR ADJACENT
22. WHEN UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS THAT
A S S S v RO S S S S S S S S S S S A S S G N A S S S G S R S S A S S SR S S S S S S S CONFLICT WITH THE INTENDED FUNCTION OR DESIGN ARE ENCOUNTERED, DETERMINE
N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 Ng N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 NG NG NG NG NG NG N THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE CONFL|CT AND NOT|FY THE ARCH|TECT
v N N N N N N N v N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N v N N N N N N N N N N N N N N v N N N N N N N N N N N T IMMEDIATELY FOR RESOLUTION.
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
1 8 SCALE: 1" = 30-0"
(E) PULLBOX (SIGNAL) TIE-IN POINT (E) PULLBOX (FIRE) TIE-IN POINT
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N 4 v N N N N N N N N N -
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N 4/ N . I
N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 v N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N v N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N N2 N Nz v N €) N N N N 1 N N N2 v N Nz e
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N 5H N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N ) N N N N N N N N N N N N N4 N ‘ N
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
N2 N2 l:l'__v____v____v___Ty___Ty____v___Q___3___J___J___v____v_—__v____ N2 y N2 N2 N2 N2 W 0325 v‘ N2 CA-152
: O N N . N N N N N A N \ N N PLAN TRUE
| — 030102 s Y g T KEY PLAN NORTH NORTH
| N = v N2 v v : 03@1-01 v v \v v
i M N% NG NG KK NG wv NG Sk N2 N2 KEYNOTE LEGEND
| Lo [ O g g a2 v v v v v v v o R R . R
: i \Z | \% \% \% \% N \% \% \% Ny \% \% \% \% \l/', \% N \Z \% \% \% \% \% \% 2 \% N \Z \% N 7(N) WALKWAY _ SEE CIV”_ DETAIL 0225 EXlSTlNG SlDEWALK
i “ . v T v i v A/CX1.1 FOR EDGE CONDITIONS AT 03 01.01 ::I\IOFFI{LIIS éwé LREE!FXEE CONCRETE WALKWAY TO MATCH EXISTING. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING
| I N N2 N2 N2 .
% v v v v WALKWAY AND LANDSCAPING 0301.02  INFILL AND REPLACE ASPHALT/LANDSCAPE TO MATCH EXISTING.
N A N N N
N N4 N N N
N i N N N
v v "~ v — —GREENHOUSE IS NOT PART OF
v N v v - DSA-SS AND DSA-FLS REVIEW AND
N7 N N N N N N 4 — 6
E) BUILDING v L v v v << ™~
(E) A J ; L BN ] Sl (N) GREENHOUSE EXEMPT FROM
Lo . . Lo o N IS e SAFETY REVIEW PER CAC,
Lo . 8 . . . || CLASSROOM | | W= SECTION 4-314. SITE PLAN LEGEND e
\ S ] Fu ERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRIC
v (E) ADA PARKING v » T —(E) PUMP STATION 230268
_ (E) PARKING v . Coo e (E) CONCRETE PAVING i B) DECOMPOSED GRANITE, DRAWNBY: NS CHKEDBY: JM
N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N N N N N N - i
N N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 < N2 N2 REVISIONS
o DESCRIPTION
N2 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N - . ‘7 SCD
N N N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N N N N N N N N N N N ‘ N N N N N N N N N N N N PROV|DED FOR ALL MEMBERS |N THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS
N N N N N N N N N N N N (E)\V N \ N N N N N N N N N4 N N N N N N \?E) N v N N N N2 N2 N2 N2 IITREATED WOODII NOTES ON
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
. NA NA NA NA NA NA v NG NG /CF%/ v NG NG NG NG NG NG NZ NA NA NA NA NA NA \EH N N N N N N N N STRUCTURAL SHEET 801 ’ N N
(E) LANDSCAPED AREA
ooy oy oy —HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED v -- PROPERTY LINE
4 N N N N N N N N
A FASTENERS PROVIDED FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
L U e e e e e u CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH $ | (E) DECOMPOSED GRANITE TO (E) CHAIN LINK FENCE
<, L, L LT, TREATED WOOD PER "TREATED ' | BE DEMOLISHED, SCD
" N2 N2 N2 N2 N N N N N N N N N N N4 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S
N N N N N N N2 7 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N ITE P LAN
N N N N N N N A N / N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N4 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N |
N N N N N N N N / N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N \i/
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N4 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 ‘ N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N N2 N N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2 N3 N2 N2 N2 N2 \{/
N2 N2 N2 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 v N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N2 N N2 N2 N2 N2
6 SCALE: 1"=30"-0" A 1 | 0 1
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ELECTRICAL PANEL -

PANEL GROUND BUS
BONDED TO GROUND
CONDUCTOR. \L

T

)

C

- RIGID CONDUIT WITH CONDUCTOR
[\l ATTACHED TO WALL WITH 2-HOLE

STRAPS.

N 1 CONDUIT CLAMP (TYP.)

GROUNDING CLAMP OR CADWELD

FINISHED GRADE

LABELED "GROUND".

. Uﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁm;\ | \:Mﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁm;\ | ‘F‘mﬁmm— f‘:mgmgﬁ@ﬁmf
DETAIL NOTES: EIEEIELES

3/4"% x 10-0" LONG COPPER
1. SIZE OF CONDUCTOR SHALL BE #6 AWG CU. CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD.

L GROUND ROD BOX WITH COVER

2. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELECTRICAL PANEL AND TO METAL BUILDING FRAME (CEC. 250-81). IN ADDITION TO THE
DETAIL SHOWN ABOVE, BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE EMBEDDED AT LEAST 10 FT. INTO THE SOIL IF AVAILABLE
(CEC. 250-81 & 250.83).

3. ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDINGS).

4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN, SEPARATED

AT LEAST 6'-0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO 25 OHMS OR LESS. (CEC. 250-84).

5. GROUND TEST SHALL BE WITNESSED BY PROJECT INSPECTOR, AND RECORDED FOR OWNER MANUAL.

FINISH GRADE

NATIVE BACKFILL

——PLASTIC WARNING
TAPE

24" MIN.

» @ FIRE ALARM

@EEEE) (E) 1 Tecmowey

2" SEP
/ TYP
o

/

POWER CONDUITS

| 24" MIN. |

GENERAL NOTES

. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY, OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF,
QUALIFIED, LICENSED PERSONEL AND PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC 2019) AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(DSA). NO ASPECT OF THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SUPERCEDES THESE
REQUIREMENTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK IN
QUESTION.

. CONDUIT ROUTING AND EQUIPMENT PLACING IS DIAGRAMMATIC. VERIFY EQUIPMENT

PLACEMENT AND CONDUIT ROUTING BASED ON APPROVED EQUIPMENT AND SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO
LAYOUT.

. MAINTAIN CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES AROUND EQUIPMENT.

. COORDINATE EXACT ROUTING OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT WITH CAMPUS

REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

ss [O

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 02-121828 INC:

QA\TE:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS [@O ACS [O]

712412024 j

ARCHITECT

PBK Architects, Inc.

PBK.com
FOLSOM

1110 Iron Point Rd, Suite 200

Folsom, CA 95630
916-355-9922 P

KEYED NOTES

1 | PROVIDE (1) 2'C [SIGNAL] + (2) 2'C.0.

2 | PROVIDE (1) 2'C [FIRE] + (2) 2'C.O.

3 | PROVIDE [POWER] FEEDER PER SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM ON SHEET E5.01.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT WITH CAMPUS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR
4 | TOROUGH-IN.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS FOR STUBS INTO BUILDING WITH CAMPUS
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

6 | PROVIDE 3'X 3' IN-GRADE PULL BOX.

7 | PROVIDE GROUND ROD PER DETAIL 4 ON SHEET E1.01.

PROVIDE RED CIRCUIT BREAKER EQUIPPED WITH LOCK OUT DEVICE IN PANEL A PROVIDED
WITH MODULAR BUILDING, CIRCUIT 7.

PORTABLE BUILDING GROUNDING DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

2 | LOADSIDE POWER TRENCH

SCALE:  NONE

PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT A-7 TO FEED FIRE ALARM NAC POWER SUPPLY.
3/4"C, 2#12, 1#12G.

JE* THRU BOLT TO HS3 W/

38" BOLTS TO UNISTRUT, TYE

1. SET BOX FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE. WHERE EXISTING SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS (CONCRETE,
PAVEMENT, LANDSCAPING, TURF, ETC.) HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR DISTURBED. REPAIR OR
REPLACE TO MATCH SURROUNDING CONDITIONS.

2. 80KN (18,000 LBS) TRAFFIC RATED COVER WHERE APPLICABLE, NON-TRAFFIC RATED REINFORCED CONCRETE
COVER OTHERWISE. COVER MARKED OR INSCRIBED WITH INTENDED USE.

10 | REPLACE EXISTING RECEPTACLE AT THE TEACHER'S ISLAND WITH A GFCI PROTECTED
RECEPTACLE.

WATER TIGHT WASHERS 3, FINISHED GRADE.
I TP 4. REINFORCED CONCRETE PULLBOX. QTY AND SIZE AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
1. MIN. 6" FROM CENTER LINE OF ANCHOR BOLTS TO EDGE OF PAD. alx | > PROVIDE BOX EXTENSION RINGS AS REQUIRED.
2. 6" HOUSEKEEPING PAD BY ELEC. CONTRACTOR. HE | P1000 UNISTRUT BEAMS 6. CRUSHED GRAVEL DRAIN BASE BEDDING.
3. #4 @ 16" ON CENTER EACH WAY. |2 I HOT DIPPED GALY 7. TYPICAL UNDERGROUND CONDUIT PER PLANS. DEPTH MIN. 24", SEE TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL.
4. 1/2"x 5" ANCHOR BOLTS, ONE AT EACH SECTION. EMBED 3" MIN. HILTI KB TZ2 2l I | 8. EXCAVATE A MINIMUM WIDTH EQUAL TO THE DIMENSIONS OF THE BOX PULS 6" ON ALL SIDES.
= R /
= HSS3x3x3/16 POST B
o | | 7_ GALVANIZED OR PROTECTED
- b |t e resstav e RPN
e J | I -
FIN GRADE OR EXT A AL aE = =
“ @ : SLAB-ON-GRADE = H\‘ | \MH :‘m@m‘:“
WHERE OCCURS == 3 A ==
42" L ; r {8 . — | 2armN. ] @ S
Eere e et oePTH | L] i
, — 6" HIGH ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE &S - b EETE LT »utw e, /b(/ PAIA I IA W o oA 7*7*‘
| i ﬂmm‘imwmm 2 »mmmmmmﬂmmm“‘m
OSNOSINC) ol 3 41 N v DL e i 1=
o &) 'a .,k y ‘
I I x
1o | 1/4" CAP PLATE AT
— TOP & BOTTOM OF
NOTE: HSS POST, TYP
1. REFER TO NOTES ON PLAN FOR GROUNDING AND BONDING OF TRANSFORMER. COMCRETE PIER FOOTINGS
(e = 2500 psi)
2. TRANSFORMER MAX WEIGHT = 600LBS.
TRANSFORMER MOUNTING DETAIL 6 PANEL MOUNTING DETAIL 5 UNDERGROUND PULLBOX DETAIL
SCALE: 12"=1'-0" SCALE: 6"=1'0" SCALE: 12"=1'-0"

(E)PB-'F1' 6 S

4 |(E) DISTRIBUTION BOARD

"MSB-A"\

10\

5 |PANEL"A"
PANEL "B"

5 |PANEL "GH1" I 200AS/125AF
/ ISCONNECT
I
D**TRANSFORMER
"T DP1"

” DISRIBUTION PANEL
Il
o L,

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1"=30"-0"

o
=
(o]
=
-
(8]
LLl
O
<
—
O
N
—
=
<
el
a1
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KEYED NOTES
( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
1 | PANEL PROVIDED WITH MODULAR BUILDING. SEE MODULAR BUILDING DRAWINGS FOR DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
PANEL SCHEDULE AND MORE INFORMATION.
APP: 02-121828 INC:
REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS [O] ACS [O
QATE: 7/24/2024 j
[ |
| I 125A |
| 9 %) |
| space * |
| |
| |
| |
| | (E) 4"C
: m : (N) 4#1/0, 1#6 GND. ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
: w : FOLSOM PBitcom
. 1110 Iron Point Rd, Suite 200
| 20011253 | 2'C - 4#1/0, 1#6 GND. Folsom, CA 95630
| %]J | 916-355-9922 P
| |—2"C - 4#1/0, 1#6 GND.
| \,«.L\/ T-DP1 |
75KVA
: Y™ 480v-120/208V :
| [ 2-1/2'C - 4#4/0, 144 GND.
| |
| |
| DISTRIBUTION |
| PANEL |
DP1
| |
| |
| |
| |
1-1/2'C - 4#1, 48 GND.— |9 | 1-1/2"C - 3#1, 1#8 GND.
| |
| |
| | PANEL PANEL PANEL |
| 'GH1' A B! |
| ! ! |
: 1 1 1 :
| 0 |
| w (TYP) | —
. ) O
SCOPE OF WORK -
e
—
0P
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM M
1 SCALE: 3"=1'-0" S
Distribution Panel: DP1 <
NEUTRAL BUS: 225 VOLTAGE: 120/208V —l
NEUTRAL RATING: 225 MAINS: 225 A O I
GROUND BUS: 225 Main CIR. BKR: 225 A =2 @)
ISOLATED GROUND...  NO AIC RATING: 10KAIC E @)
MOUNTING: UNISTRUT FEED THRU LUGS: No 1 > -
CIR Breaker A B c CIR ) — 3
NO Circuit Description amps/poles Legend Circuit Description NO N
1 8700 / 8700 2 (28] P o
3 PANEL GH1 100A | 3 8700 / 8700 2 |100A PANEL A 4 > =
LL] = H
S 8700 /8700 2 | 100A PANEL B 6 O £ o
7 SPACE - [ 1] -] ors700 8 = = T
9 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 10 LL @) N = g
11 SPACE ~ 1] - 0/0 — 1 - SPACE 12 — O oo &
13 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 14 (&) @) Q S I
15 SPACE I 0/0 ~ 1 - SPACE 16 (7p) N =z 21z °
17 SPACE - 1] - 0/0 — 1 - SPACE 18 — L <C N i = 2
19 SPACE ~- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 20 =z Oom <3818 5
21 SPACE - 1]~ 0/0 -1 1] - SPACE 22 < e 9p) SZIE &
23 SPACE - 1| - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 24 1 L @) (% 3‘; 2 :‘E
25 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 26 0. = 8O S 2
27 SPACE - 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 28
29 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 30
31 SPACE - 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 32
33 SPACE - 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 34
35 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 36
37 SPACE - 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 38
39 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 40
41 SPACE —- 1] - 0/0 -1 - SPACE 42
Legend: CONNECTED LOAD CONNECTED REMARKS:
** 6 mA GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT BREAKER BY PHASE: 60900 VA KVA
*30 mA GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT BREAKER A 26100 VA 169 A 3 PH. AMPS
# LOCK-ON CIRCUIT BREAKER HANDLE B 17400 VA | DEMAND LOAD
ST - SHUNT TRIP C: 17400 VA 169 A 3 PH. AMPS
Branch Panel: GH1
NEUTRAL BUS: 100 VOLTAGE: 120/208V
NEUTRAL RATING: 100 MAINS: 100 A
GROUND BUS: 100 Main CIR. BKR: 100 A ‘ ( N
ISOLATED GROUND...  NO AIC RATING: 10KAIC @ @
MOUNTING: SURFACE FEED THRU LUGS: No oA-122
CIR Breaker A 8 c CIR KEY PLAN NORTH NORTH
NO Circuit Description amps/poles Legend Circuit Description NO
1 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 ~11]20A SPARE 2
3 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 4
5 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 6
7 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 8
9 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1]20A SPARE 10
11 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 12
13 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 14
15 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 2A SPARE 16
17 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 2A SPARE 18
19 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 20
21 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 2A SPARE 22
23 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 24
25 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 26
27 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 2A SPARE 28
29 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 30
31 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 32 CLIENT
35 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1] 20A SPARE 36 PROJECT NUMBER
37 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 ~ 1] 2A SPARE 38 230268
39 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1| 20A SPARE 40 DATE 11/15/2023
41 SPARE 20A | 1 | - 0/0 -1 1 | 20A SPARE 42 DRAWNBY: TC CHKED BY: CM
Legend: CONNECTED LOAD CONNECTED REMARKS: REVISIONS
** 6 mA GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT BREAKER BY PHASE: 0 VA KVA DESCRIPTION
*30 mA GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT BREAKER A 0 VA 0A 3 PH. AMPS
# LOCK-ON CIRCUIT BREAKER HANDLE B 0 VA DEMAND LOAD
ST - SHUNT TRIP C: 0 VA 0A 3 PH. AMPS
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
SINGLE LINE
DIAGRAM
E 5 [ | 0 1




230268 MERCED PLANT SCIENC MOD_FA_11-15-2023

Z:\Projects\SAC\23\230268 - Plant Sciences Mod\Div8-Dwgs\8a BIM CAD\Cns\MEPT\FA

7/3/2024 10:58:39 AM

FIRE ALARM MATRIX OF OPERATION

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT LEGEND AND SYMBOLS

FIRE ALARM SCOPE OF WORK

FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES

1. ADDITION TO AN EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, CFC
§907.2.3, DSA GL-2, IR 9-1 AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CODES AND STANDARDS

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), PART 10, TITLE 24 CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24

CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 CCR

TITLE 19 CCR

, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

NFPA 13 STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) 2022

EDITION.

NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF STANDPIP AND HOSE SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)

2019 EDITION

NFPA 17 STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2021 EDITION.
NFPA 17A STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2021 EDITION.
NFPA 20 STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION

2019 EDITION

NFPA 22 STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 2013 EDITION.
NFPA 24 STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR
APPURTENANCES (CA AMENDED) 2019 EDITION.

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED) 2022 EDITION
NFPA 80 STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2019 EDITION.
NFPA 2001 STANDARD FOR CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)

2018 EDITION

UL300 STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTION
OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT 2005 (R2010) EDITION.

UL464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS
INCLUDING ACCESSORIES 2003 EDITION.

UL 521 STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
1999 EDITION.

UL1971 STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR HEARING IMPAIRED 2002 (R2010)

EDITION.

ICC300 STANDARD FOR BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND TELESCOPIC SEATING AND
GRANDSTANDS 2017 EDITION.

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2022 CBC (SFM)
CHAPTER 35 AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 80.

SEE CALIFOR

NIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 35, FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS

TO THE NFPA STANDARDS.

FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS

*
REFERENCE NFPA 722022, FIGURE A.14.6.24 (PAGE 72-228) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OUTPUTS SYM.  MODEL MFR. DESCRIPTION MOUNTING ~ CSFM#
FACP MXL-IQ SIEMENS EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL EXISTING 7165-0067:0144
Q
o | =ACTION o [& LS
Y
AANAS) Q N < /> NAC-F PAD-3 SIEMENS FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE POWER SUPPLY WALL MOUNT 7315-0067:0221
= NO ACTION NS JL) SIS /S
A Q WAF/S
X SPA
Q_@) Q §’ (4\9 %,@) O}é’ QYAYES NO SYMBOL|  PS-1270 POWER SONIC | 12vDC, 7AH SEALED LEAD ACID BATTERY ENCLOSURE UL LISTED
O /X S
RN Y Q) X [E S /Y
X /O /S [ /9 & [V [ %
*MATRIX IS SCOPE OF WORK SPECIFIC YT AFAIAS NN/ ANNAS _ "
S D § S Q\;é/ %8* > 04\?7" é" S TRI-R SIEMENS FIRE ALARM ADDRESSABLE CONTROL MODULE e oy, SR BOX [ 7300-0067:0146
VAV ST/ YAV TS
Y&V SN/ NIRIS IS )5S '
A2 S S /& L & (Q [& éy £ @ FP-11 SIEMENS FIRE ALARM ADDRESSABLE PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR 4-11/16" SQUARE BOX | 1000 (00 00
> §, & (2? S/Z /S /S [ QQQ SN P DB-11 DETECTOR BASE W/ 3 O RING
¢ S & /O /S
SYRVESIAS S /S S [S )& (&[S /S FPT-11 FIRE ALARM ADDRESSABLE HEAT DETECTOR 4-11/16" SQUARE BOX ,
) [L )5S S [ )L )< [ /S SIEMENS 7270-0067:0202
S /S [S [ 5 [ /IS & [ [fo [& [ DB-11 DETECTOR BASE W/ 3 O RING
SRS/ [S [ [E /S 1 /E
N/ SN <
(59 (f' <§ (f\’ (5:’ § /S \,(\ (g?% ((4/4\/ /&% HSR WHEELOCK FIRE ALARM MULTI CANDELA HORN STROBE (WALL MOUNT) 4-11/16" SQUARE BOX | 7125-0785:0168
SISISISIS SIS /S (S /s /5 /S
QWSS SVSIAY /T ST, WP | F AH-24WP-FR WHEELOCK WEATHER PROOF FIRE ALARM HORN (WALL MOUNT WEATHER PROOF | 7455 0785:0131
NVA A A FA FANLANLAVLAOVAAYL VA ( ) BACK BOX :
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INPUTS AlBlJC|ID|JE|F|lG]IH|IT]J]K]L
1 I%i STR WHEELOCK FIRE ALARM MULTI CANDELA STROBE (WALL MOUNT) 4-11/16" SQUARE BOX | 7125-0785:0168
2. | SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTOR o | o o | o
3 1 J # # ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX TBD B A
4,
: " SS|  |pTk-120HWLOK DITEK ELECTRICAL SURGE PROTECTOR 4" SQUARE. BOX | 7300-2105:0102
6. | FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE ° °
7. | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY ° °
8. | FIRE ALARM OPEN CIRCUIT ° °
9. | FIRE ALARM GROUND FAULT ° °
10. | NAC CIRCUIT SHORT ° °
1.
12.
TAG  COND. TYPE AWG DESCRIPTION USE NOTES:
N S A 2 SOLID 18 | #1812, RED JACKET, FPLP SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT (SLC) 1. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE
CLASS "B", STYLE "Y" UNLESS
. A Au 2 STRANDED 16 | #1612, RED JACKET (FIRE UNDERGROUND RATED) SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT (SLC) - UNDERGROUND CLASS o ST e Y
TOP OF SWITCH B 2 SOLID 16 | #1612, RED JACKET, FPLP SBUS
j DEVICE, OUTLET Bu 2 STRANDED 16 | #16 THWN RED(+) BLACK(-) JACKET (FIRE UNDERGROUND RATED) SBUS - UNDERGROUND
FA MICROPHONE TOP OF SWITCH,
DRVIGE DUTLET OR H 2 SOLID 16 | #1612, RED JACKET, FPLP INDICATING CIRCUIT (IDC)
FA MICROPHONE Hu 2 STRANDED 16 | #16 THWN RED(+) BLACK(-) JACKET (FIRE UNDERGROUND RATED)|  INDICATING CIRCUIT (IDC) - UNDERGROUND
SOLID #1412, RED JACKET, FPLP
~ _ N 2 14 NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT
STRANDED #14, THWN, RED (+) BLACK () WHEN USED IN CONDUIT
48" MAX 46" MAX SIDE APPROACH Nu 2 STRANDED 12 | #12 THHN, THWN RED(+) BLACK(-) (FIRE UNDERGROUND RATED) | NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CKT.-UNDERGROUND
44" MAX FRONT APPROACH S 2 STRANDED 16 | #16/2-OVERALL SHIELDED CLASS 2 CABLE SPEAKER CIRCUIT
] 34" MAX Su 2 STRANDED 16 | #16/2-OVERALL SHIELDED C2 CABLE (UNDERGROUND RATE) SPEAKER CIRCUIT - UNDERGROUND
FINISHED FLOOR 15" MIN TO
BOTTOM
2022 CBC 2022 CBC 2022 CBC
11B-308.2.1 11B-308.2.2 11B-308.3.2

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO MOUNTING OF ANY MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEVICE WHICH CONTAINS AN OPERABLE PART THAT IS ADJUSTABLE BY
THE OCCUPANT. THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO SENSORS OR CONTROLS THAT ARE ONLY ADJUSTABLE THROUGH THE BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM

(IE: TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY SENSORS).

2. FORWARD OR FRONT APPROACH FOR DEVICES MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTERS ASSUMES THAT DIRECTLY BELOW THE DEVICE, THE COUNTER HAS A

30"MIN. WIDTH X27" HIGH X19" MIN. DEEP CLEAR OPENING. CBC SECTIONS 11B-306 & 11B-308.

FIRE ALARM ELEVATION MOUNTING DETAIL

NO LOWER

NFPA 72
A/C SUPPLY
DIFFUSER
CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE/HEAT .
\ CEILING DETECTOR 3'MIN. CEILING 4
A L1 /AN
= L
6" MINIMUM ACCEPTED HERE /
NEVER 12"
HERE &
WALL MOUNTED /
FACP|  [NACH SMOKE/HEAT
96" DETECTOR
MAXIMUM
AF.F.
T (SEE NOTE 1) FINISHED
WALL
MOUNT AT MOUNT AT 80" MOUNT DEVICE 90"

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
OR 6" BELOW
CEILING
(SEE NOTE 2)

72" AF.F.

TO TOP OF
ENCLOSURE

60" AFF.F.

TO TOP OF
ENCLOSURE

MINIMUM
AFF.
(SEE NOTE 1)

48" AF.F.
(REFERENCE
NFPA 72, 17.15.6)

18.5.5.5.

CEILING MOUNT HORN/STROBES
AND STROBES TO BE MOUNTED
AS PER NFPA 72 2019 TABLE

1(b)

FINISHED
FLOOR \

1.  WALL-MOUNTED APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN

80 IN. (2.03m) AND NOT GREATER THAN 96 IN. (2.44m) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR AT THE
MOUNTING HEIGHT SPECIFIED USING THE PERFORMANCE-BASED ALTERNATIVE OF 18.5.5.7. (NFPA
72, CHAPTER 18.5.5.1%)

2. WHERE LOW CEILING HEIGHTS DO NOT PERMIT ALL MOUNTING AT A MINIMUM OF 80 IN. (2.03m), WALL

MOUNTED VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 6 IN. (150mm) OF THE
CEILING. (NFPA 72, CHAPTER 18.5.5.2)

FIRE ALARM DEVICE ADDRESS LEGEND

H#

—|: SLC OR ZONE DEVICE #

MAY DIFFER DEPENDING ON MANUFACTURER.

N#. #

—|: NAC DEVICE

NAC CIRCUIT
(FACP)

# O# #

—|: NAC DEVICE

1. SIGNATURE LINE CIRCUIT (INITIATION) DEVICE ADDRESS. ADDRESSES

2. FACP NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT ADDRESS.

3. REMOTE POWER SUPPLY NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT ADDRESS.

NAC CIRCUIT
("cd" = CANDELA SETTING)

NAC POWER SUPPLY #
(REMOTE POWER SUPPLY)

# O# #

—|: SPEAKER/SPEAKER STROBE

(DECIBEL SETTINGS DEPEND ON MANUFACTURER)

4. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AMPLIFIER AND

SPEAKER CIRCUIT SPEAKER ADDRESSES.

AMPLIFIER NUMBER ("W" = WATTS)

*DEVICE ADDRESSING VARIES DEPENDING ON THE MANUFACTURER. F/A CONTRACTOR TO PROGRAM DEVICES

ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S OPERATION MANUAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SUBMIT THE FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS TO

THE ARCHITE

CT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE

ALARM SYSTEM. SUBMITTAL SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING:

A. SHOPD

RAWINGS: COMPLETE 1/8" MINIMUM SCALE FLOOR PLANS SHOWING ALL

DEVICES, APPLIANCES, COMPONENTS, CONDUIT AND WIRING INDICATING A
COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM AS DESIGNED AND SPECIFIED. REPRODUCED

COPIES

OF THE BID SET OF FIRE ALARM PLANS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE AS SHOP

DRAWINGS OR AS BUILT/RECORD DRAWINGS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST ALSO
INDICATE DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS, ROOM NAMES AND NUMBER AND
LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED WALLS. ADDITIONALLY SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO
REFLECT INSTALLING COMPANY'S NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER(S) IN THEIR TITLE

BLOCK.

ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE NFPA-170 SYMBOLOGY. ALL OTHER

SYMBOLS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.
B. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLERS NAME,

ADDRESS,

C. LISTOF

PHONE NUMBER AND C-10 LICENSE NUMBER.
SYSTEM COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, INCLUDING

MANUFACTURE'S MODEL NUMBER(S) AND CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHALL

LISTING

NUMBER(S).

D. ORIGINAL COPIES OF MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES AS INDICATED.
E. VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

a
(b) IDENTIF

) POINT-TO-POINT OR OHMS LAW CALCULATIONS

ICATION OF THE ZONE OR CIRCUIT IN CALCULATIONS

() VOLTAGE DROP PERCENTAGE (NOT TO EXCEED THE LISTED MANUFACTURE'S
OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGES)

(d) NOTE O

F CIRCUIT NUMBER FOR WORST CASE CALCULATION

F. BATTERY TYPE(S), AMP HOURS AND CALCULATIONS. INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1.  NORMAL OPERATION: 100% OF APPLICABLE DEVICES FOR 24 HOURS = CONTROL
PANEL AMPS PLUS LIST OF AMPS PER DEVICE WHICH DRAW POWER FROM THE
PANEL DURING STANDBY. (I.E.: ZONE MODULES, DETECTORS AND OTHER

IDENTIF

IED DEVICES.

2.  ALARM CONDITION: 100% OF THE APPLICABLE DEVICES FOR 15 MINUTES =
CONTROL PANEL AMPS PLUS LIST OF AMPS PER DEVICE WHICH DRAW POWER

FROM T

HE PANEL DURING ALARM. (I.E.: ZONE MODULES, SIGNAL MODULES,

DETECTORS, SIGNAL DEVICES, ANNUNCIATORS, AMPLIFIERS AND OTHER

IDENTIF

IED DEVICES)

3. NORMAL OPERATION + ALARM OPERATION

o

TOTAL AMP HOURS REQUIRED.

b. TOTAL AMP HOURS PROVIDED.

FIRE WATCH NOTE

A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND THE FIRE DEPARTMENT & FIRE CODE
OFFICIAL SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY WHENEVER THE FIRE PROTECTION / ALARM
SYSTEM IS RENDERED OUT OF SERVICE. A FIRE WATCH SHALL BE STAGED WHENEVER
THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED (PARTIAL OR WHOLE) PER DSA IR F-2 AND CFC 901.7.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
ARCH. ARCHITECT; ARCHITECTURAL
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
c CEILING
CFC CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CKT CIRCUIT
c.o. CONDUIT ONLY WITH PULL WIRE
cu COPPER
DWG DRAWING
(E) EXISTING
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
FA FIRE ALARM
FLR FLOOR
FT FEET
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GND GROUND
(N) NEW
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
PNL PANEL
(R) REMOVE or REPLACE or RELOCATE
REQD REQUIRED
SF SQUARE FEET
SHT SHEET
sw SWITCH
TYP TYPICAL
UG UNDERGROUND
U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
WP WEATHERPROOF
FIRE ALARM SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET DESCRIPTION

FAO.1 FIRE ALARM COVER SHEET

FA1.0 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FA1.1 FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN, RISER DIAGRAM & CALCULATIONS

FA2.0 FIRE ALARM DETAILS

—_

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

44.
45,

46.

47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

52.
53.

54.

55.

56.
57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.
63.

APPLICABLE STANDARD NFPA 72, AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED IN CBC CHAPTER 35.
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND
SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE
SYSTEM, HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.

UPON COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE
MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF A DSA PROJECT INSPECTOR.

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED
FOR INSTALLATION.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE
FINAL INSPECTION AND/OR TESTING.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER
APPROVED LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION.

WALL MOUNTED VISIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM
AND 96" MAXIMUM FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR.

WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90" MINIMUM
AND 100" MAXIMUM FROM FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE.
AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 15 DECIBELS (dBA) ABOVE THE
AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF
AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EVERY OCCUPIABLE SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING.
AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 PATTERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE
FALSE ALARMS.

VISIBLE DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED TWO FLASHES PER SECOND AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN
ONE FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15
CANDELLA. VISIBLE DEVICES WITHIN THE SAME VIEW OF EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.
UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATER TIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVED
FOR WET LOCATIONS.

ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPLR OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM)
AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE TYPE THHN OR THWN.
PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED
DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1' FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR 3' FROM ANY
SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY
INSTALLED FIRE ALARM, DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER
TO THE OWNER.

ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS,
UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANOR AS INDICATED ON DESIGN
DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN
DOCUMENTS.

FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER
MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL
MOUNTING DETAILS.

A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL
BE ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THE
BREAKER SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE IN THE "ON" POSITION. THE
CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE LABELED "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT CONTROL." CIRCUIT ID TO BE LABELED AT
FIRE PANEL/EXTENDERS.

THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETED "SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION" PER
NFPA 72, FIGURE 7.8.2(a).

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR BOTTOMS
MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

MICROPHONES ASSOCIATED WITH EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS (EVAC) SHALL
BE ACCESSIBLE FOR USE, INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-305 AND 11B-308.

THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING

PER CBC SECTION 907.6.6.

SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.
OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING CONTRACT OR

PROVISIONS.

THE AUDIBLE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE A FOUR-PULSE TEMPORAL PATTER AND
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
SIGNALS SHALL BE A PATTER CONSISTING OF FOUR CYCLES OF 100 MILLISECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT "ON"
AND 100 MILLISECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT "OFF".
AFTER THE INITIAL 4 MINUTES OF ALARM, THE 5-SECOND "OFF" TIME SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CHANGED TO 60 SECONDS +/- 10 PERCENT.
THE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL BE REPEATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 5.8.6.5.1(1) AND 5.8.6.5.1(2) UNTIL THE
ALARM RESETS OR THE ALARM SIGNAL IS MANUALLY SILENCED.

A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SUPERVISORY OR TROUBLE
SIGNALS. (NFPA 72, 26.2.4.1) THE ACTUATION OF A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR OR SYSTEM SHALL BE
DISTINCTIVELY INDICATED AS A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SIGNAL. (NFPA 72, 26.2.4.1.2)

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY AND CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL
LISTED.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS TO AREAS THAT REQUIRE SERVICING,
TROUBLESHOOTING, ETC.

DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM
SYSTEM SUPPLIER. FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING,
ETC., THAT ARE A RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL FAN SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS, DAMPER CLOSURES, AND ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL SYSTEM FIRE
ALARM INTERFACE SHALL BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC §608.

ALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DUCT SMOKE
DETECTORS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE WEATHER PROTECTED BY THE MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR. ALL AIR VELOCITY TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
ALL 120VAC POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICE BACKBOXES, FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINETS, GUTTERS, JUNCTION BOXES, AND
ASSOCIATED CONDUITS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST AND/OR MOUNTING DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. SYSTEM SUPPLIER PROVIDED BACKBOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SMOKE DETECTOR TESTING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICES AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL
POINT OF ANNUNCIATION. THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL,
ALL INITIATING AND INDICATING DEVICE CIRCUITS.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES.

POINT, COMMON ANNUNCIATION, AND T-TAPPING ARE PROHIBITED.

PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT FROM FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO TELEPHONE BACKBOARD FOR OWNER
PROVIDED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING.

ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE 3/4" MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL FIRE SPRINKLER WATER FLOW SWITCHES SHALL BE 2 WIRE WITH NON-ELECTRONIC RETARD TYPE.
ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE UL LISTED (UUJS).
CBC 907.6.6.4 GROUP E SCHOOLS: AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED AND SHALL
TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX (CENTRAL
STATION) OR UUJS (REMOTE & PROPRIETARY) BY THE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY INC. (UL) OR OTHER
APPROVED LISTING AND TESTING LABORATORY OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
STANDARD, FM 3011. TERMINATION OF MONITORING SERVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
907.6.6.2.

SUBSTITUTION OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS OR MANUFACTURER WILL REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO
SEPARATELY OBTAIN APPROVAL WITH THE CSFM AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND SHALL MEET ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SYSTEM AS DESIGNED AND PRE-APPROVED. ALL PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS
SHALL BE LISTED WITH THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST TO INCLUDE TESTING THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FIRE ALARM PANEL AND
THE SUPERVISING STATION.

COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER FOR USE OF EXISTING CONDUIT ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS.

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE INTERCOM SYSTEM TO ENSURE FULL
FUNCTIONALITY. GENERATE A LIST OF FAULTY EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE TO THE OWNER AND THE
ARCHITECT. PROVIDE PRICING FOR ANY REQUIRED EQUIPMENT REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FROM THE EXISTING INTERCOM
SYSTEM. ENSURE THE INTERCOM SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY FUNCTIONAL AFTER DISCONNECTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEARLY MARK THE ABANDON SECTION OF PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM.

PROVIDE A FIRE ALARM DOCUMENTATION CABINET PER NFPA72,7.7.

FIRE SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 33 AND CFC
CHAPTER 33.

SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATION CHANGE DOCUMENT, OR A
SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED REPAIR
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK
(CAC 4-317(C)).

CHANGES TO THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS FOR CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURAL,
ACCESSIBILITY OR FIRE -SAFETY PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT. CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND
APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK SHOWN THEREON CAC 4-338(C)).

PROJECT INSPECTOR TO APPROVE SYSTEM VOICE-EVACUATION INTELLIGIBILITY DURING TESTING PHASE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CABLING, RELAYS, MOUNTING HARDWARE AND ANY OTHER DEVICES
(FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES) TO PROVIDE A FULLY FUNCTIONING FIRE ALARM OVERRIDE SYSTEM.
WHEN FIRE ALARM CEASES, EACH LOCAL SOUND SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY REVERT TO NORMAL
OPERATION. FIRE ALARM MODULES AND CABLING BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.

FOR ALL HEAT DETECTORS THAT ARE LOCATED ABOVE CEILING/ATTIC SPACES, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE STICKER AND LABEL "HD" AT THE REFLECTED CEILING DIRECTLY BELOW THE DEVICE TO
INDICATE LOCATION.

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES USED FOR SIGNALING OTHER THAN FIRE SHALL NOT HAVE THE WORD "FIRE"
OR ANY FIRE SYMBOL, IN ANY FORM (I.E., STAMPED, IMPRINTED, ETC. ) ON THE APPLIANCE VISIBLE TO THE
PUBLIC.NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WITH MULTIPLE VISIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE
FIRE MARKING ONLY ON THOSE VISIBLE ELEMENTS USED FOR FIRE SIGNALING. PER NFPA 72, 18.3.3.2/
NFPA 720, 6.3.3.2/ IR 9-2, 5.4.4 & 5.4.5.

AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED AND SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM,
SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 72. THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX (CENTRAL STATION) OR UUJS
(REMOTE & PROPRIETARY) BY THE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY INC. (UL) OR OTHER APPROVED LISTING
AND TESTING LABORATORY OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FM 3011. TERMINATION OF
MONITORING SERVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.6.6.2.

THE NEW PROJECT SUBMITTAL TO INCLUDE DIRECTION THAT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD OF
COMPLETION AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD OF INSPECTION AND TESTING FORM THESE TWO
DOCUMENTS FROM NFPA 72 ARE TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CLOSE OUT OF THE
PROJECT. A COPY OF COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
OF RECORD, THE PROJECT INSPECTOR, THE OWNER (SCHOOL DISTRICT) AND LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY.
INTELLIGIBILITY SHALL BE TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 72 ANNEX D.2 (SPEECH INTELLIGIBILITY).

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT, DRILLED
NOR NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
DISTRICT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FROM THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.
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FIRE ALARM SHEET NOTES
EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
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—— 120VAC POWER (FROM PNL. F, CKT. 2)

FIRE ALARM SHEET NOTES

REFER TO SHEET FA1.0 SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF CONDUIT RUN TO EXISTING
FACP TO THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

INSTALL CONTROL MODULE IN POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE.

INSTALL SURGE PROTECTION FOR POWER SUPPLY PROTECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AND NFPA 70.

CALCULATIONS REFLECT SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. REFER TO AS BUILT RECORD
OR LATEST APPROVED FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR ALL EXISTING CALCULATIONS
NOT IN THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

NO CHANGE TO EXISTING FACP BATTERIES AT THIS TIME. INSTALL TWO 12VDC, 7
AH BATTERIES IN POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE.
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FIRE ALARM FUNDAMENTAL OF DESIGN: CALCULATIONS

AS STATED IN NFPA 72, CHAPTER 10.3.5: EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT IT IS CAPABLE OF
PERFORMING ITS INTENDED FUNCTIONS UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1) *AT 85 PERCENT AND AT 110 PERCENT OF THE NAMEPLATE PRIMARY (MAIN) AND SECONDARY (STANDBY)
INPUT VOLTAGE(S)

(2) AT AMBIENT TEMPERATURES OF 32°F (0°C) AND 120°F (49°C)

(3) AT A RELATIVE HUMIDITY OF 85 PERCENT AND AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF 86°F (30°C)

AS PER THE MANUFACTURE, THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL'S LISTED VOLTAGE IS 24VDC. THE OPERATING
VOLTAGE RANGES FROM 20.4vDC TO 26.4VDC.

WHERE BACK-UP BATTERIES ARE USED, THE BATTERY CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A BACK-UP POWER
(BATTERY) THAT DERATED BY 25%.

EXAMPLE:
BATTERY POWER (24VDC) X 80% = DERATING FACTOR (STARTING VOLTAGE)

24VDC X .80 = 19.2VDC

AS PER UL864, 10TH EDITION, THE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES MUST OPERATE BETWEEN 16VDC AND 33VDC AND
STATES THAT THE END OF LINE VOLTAGE FOR A NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT MUST BE NOT LESS THAN
16VDC (MANUFACTURE'S UL LISTED OPERATING VOLTAGE). THUS ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS ARE
CALCULATED WITH A 20% DERATED FACTOR AND THE STARTING VOLTAGE IN 20.4VDC. ALTHOUGH THE
PERCENTAGE OF VOLTAGE DROP MAY VARY, ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS AND BATTERY
CALCULATIONS MUST AND WILL CONFIRM TO THIS STANDARD.

SCALE: NO SCALE

PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FIRE ALARM CALCULATIONS

SCALE: NO SCALE
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GYPSUM BOARD WALL PENETRATION

CONCRETE WALL PENETRATION

CONCRETE FLOOR PENETRATION

WOOD OR STEEL
STUD

1 HOUR GYPSUM—. 1\, - 3M FIRE BARRIER
WALLBOARD = / CP 25 CAULK.

ASSEMBLY i

I L ‘
/ 5/16" MAX. 1
MAX. 4" DIA.

1. ANNULAR SPACE
STEEL PIPE,

CONDUIT OR
WIREMOLD.

UL #WL1001

FIRE RATED
CONCRETE WALL

PACKING
MATERIAL

M FIRE BARRIER
3CP 25WP CAULK 1-3/8" MAXIMUM

1" DEPTH j ANNULAR SPACE.

' R ~— STEEL PIPE
CONDUIT OR
WIREMOLD

|

UL #CAJ1044

3M FIRE BARRIER
FIREDAM 150
CAULK 1" DEPTH

STEEL PIPE
CONDUIT OR
WIREMOLD
PACKING .
MATERIAL — 1-3/8" MAX.

T ANNULAR SPACE.

CONCRETE
FLOOR SLAB

N
UL #CAJ1017

ITEM 1

WALL ASSEMBLY - THE 1, 2, 3 OR 4 HOUR FIRE RATED GYPSUM
WALL BOARD/STUD WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN THE
INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES WALL PARTITION DESIGN IN THE
UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION FEATURES:

A. STUDS - WALL FRAMING MAY CONSIST OF EITHER WOOD
STUDS (MAX. 2 HR. RATED ASSEMBLIES) OR STEEL CHANNEL
STUDS. WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOMINAL 2" X 4"
LUMBER SPACED IN 18" ON CENTER WITH NOMINAL 2" X 4"
LUMBER AND PLATES AND CROSS BRACES. STEEL STUDS
TO BE MINIMUM 3-8/8" WIDE BY 1-3/8" DEEP CHANNELS
SPACED MAXIMUM 24" ON CENTER.

B. WALLBOARD/GYPSUM - NOMINAL 7'0R §" THICK, 4' WIDE
SQUARE OR TAPERED EDGES. THE GYPSUM WALLBOARDS
RYPS, THICKNESS, NUMBER OF LAYERS, FASTENER TYPE
AND SHEET ORIENTATION SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE
INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 DESIGN IN THE UL FIRE
RESISTANCE DIRECTORY.

MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENINGS IS 13-1/2".

SYSTEM NUMBER: WL1001 (FORMERLY SYSTEM NUMBER 147)
F RATINGS: 1, 2, 3 AND 4 HOUR (SEE ITEMS 2 AND 3)

T RATINGS: 0, 1, 2, 3 AND 4 HOUR (SEE ITEM 3)

L RATING AT AMBIENT: LESS THAN 1 CFM/SQ FT (SEE ITEM 3)

ITEM 2

PIPE OR CONDUIT - NOMINAL 12" IN DIAMETER (OR SMALLER)
SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER), STEEL PIPE NOMINAL 6" IN DIAMETER
(OR SMALLER), STEEL CONDUIT NOMINAL 4" IN DIAMETER (OR
SMALLER), STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING OR TYPE L (OR
HEAVIER), COPPER TUBING NOMINAL 1" IN DIAMETER (OR
SMALLER), FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT. WHEN COPPER PIPE OR
FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT IS USED, MAXIMUM F RATING OF
FIRESTOP SYSTEM (TIEM CONSTRUCTED USING STEEL CHANNEL
STUDS). A MAXIMUM OF ONE (1) PIPE OR CONDUIT IS PERMITTED
IN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. PIPE OR CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED
NEAR CENTER OF STUD CAVITY WIDTH AND TO BE RIGIDLY
SUPPORTED IN BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.

ITEM 3

FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL, CAULK - CAULK FILL MATERIAL
INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY FILL ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE
OR CONDUIT AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD AND WITH A MINIMUM OF

1" IN DIAMETER BOARD OF CAULK APPLIED TO PERIMETER OF PIPE|
OR CONDUIT AT ITS EGRESS FROM THE WALL. CAULK INSTALLED
SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY. THE
HOURLY F RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT
UPON THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN
WHICH IT IS INSTALLED, AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE. IN
THE HOURLY T RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT
UPON THE TYPE OR SIZE OF THE PIPE OR CONDUIT AND THE
HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS
INSTALLED AS TABULATED BELOW:

MAX PIPE OR
CONDUIT DIA.
(INCHES)

ANNULAR SPACE
(INCHES)

F RATING
(HOURS)

T RATING
(HOURS)

0TO 3/16
174 TO 1/2
0TO 1/4
1/4 TO 1/2
2 3/16 TO 3/8

10R2 0+10R2
30R4 30R4
10R2 0

30R4 0

10R2 0

2O A==

+WHEN COPPER PIPE IS USED, T RATING IS 0 NOMINAL
MINNESOTA MINING & MFG. CO. - TYPES CP-23 S/L, CP-25 N/8,
CP-25 WS, CP-25 WS + (NOTE: L RATINGS APPLY WHEN THE TYPE
CP-25WS+CAULK IS USED)

CEILING

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE ——

2

4" SQUARE DEEP
| = BACKBOXWITH
1GTRIMRING

OO,

- = 4S5Q DEEP BOX W/EXTENSION

*REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
FOR EXACT MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS

1. DO NOT LOOP CONDUCTOR INTO TERMINAL.
ALWAYS CUT WIRE AND INSERT INTO
TERMINAL.

2. ONLY INSTALL TWO (2) CONDUCTORS IN EACH
TERMINAL (MAXIMUM). DO NOT INSTALL FOUR
(4) CONDUCTORS IN ONE TERMINAL.

3. WHEN USING A WIRE NUT, ONLY CONNECT
TWO (2) CONDUCTORS WITH ONE (1) WIRE
NUT. (USE AS NEEDED OR ALLOWED)

CORRECT

&
/]

INCORRECT

e
()

CORRECT

SIS
oy

INCORRECT

CORRECT
WIRE NUT

INCORRECT
WIRE NUT

EXAMPLE OF UTILIZING J-BOX ON PRINT
FOR CLASS "B" WIRING CIRCUIT.

a 7
/CONDUIT 7 Q i

= CONDUIT

CONDUIT FILL (WIRE)

= JUNCTION BOX

TO AND FROM A
DEVCES. (— —— — — — — — =

NOTE:

CABLES IN JBOX ARENOT TO BE
T-TAPPED OR SPLICED FOR

THE CIRCUIT: TERMINATIONS
AT DEVICE(S) TERMINALS ONLY.

= CONDUIT
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DEVICE WALL MOUNT DETAIL

06 | WIRING METHOD DETAIL

07

WIRE ROUTING DETAIL - JUNCTION BOX 08

THROUGH WALL & FIRE STOP PENETRATION DETAILS

01

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH TITLE 24, 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR),
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR, 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3,

TITLE 24 CCR

CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE NEW OR EXISTING STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT
AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH THE APPROVAL OF DSA REPRESENTATIVE.

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED 10.
PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND
DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH

1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26 AND 30:
1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD
WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER. “PERMANENTLY
ATTACHED” SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT

RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A
CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY

DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO
THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED
ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST
ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET
OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS
THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT
TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT
INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH
THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-16
SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2022 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A :
PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G., OSHPD OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF THE
BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO
THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT

THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

MECHANICALPIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

SYSTEMS (E):

MP [IMD []PP []E [X] OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC

NOTES AND DETAILS.

MP[IMD[]PP[]E[]OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE OSHPD PRE-APPROVAL (OPM #)
# .

PERMANENT CEILING.

SEISMIC HANGER.

HANGERS

T-BAR

DROP CEILING TILE.

T-BAR BOX SUPPORT BRACKET.
SMOKE DETECTOR

4" Sq. BOX.

3/4" MINIMUM METALLIC CONDUIT.

N>~ ®ON S

11. ROOF FRAMING MEMBER.
12. 3/4" MINIMUM CONDUIT, CONCEAL
SPACE.

UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE. 18.

13. CEILING SPACE.

14. JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED IN CEILING (SEE
NOTE).

15. SMOKE DETECTOR.

16. "PERMANENT MARKER" INDICATES THE
LOCATION OF THE HEAT DETECTOR IN THE
ATTIC SPACE. RED LETTER ON WHITE
BACKGROUND SHALL BE 3/4" HIGH.

17. FINISH CEILING.

HEAT DETECTOR.

IN ATTIC

REFERENCE NFPA 72, CHAPTER 17

ANCHORAGE AND BRACING NOTES

02 | CEILING & ABOVE CEILING DETECTOR MOUNTING DETAIL | 04

3.
4.
5.

3/4" C. MIN. SECURED TO FRAME/CEILING.
DETECTOR SURFACE MOUNT SLOPED AS PER
NFPA 72, 17.6.3.4*.

ROOF FRAMING MEMBER.

UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE.

FINISHED CEILING. T

PAD-3 NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE POWER SUPPLY

WITH CONTROL MODULE (CLASS B)

—

i N o o
| — - -}

2

B
G ACPOWER
W

AC INPUT
TERMINALS

B
]
[E51N0 oot
[]INC

10 AMP
250 VAC

COMM ACLOSS TRB
"

— D4:D8: SEE

TROUBLE LATCH OFF/ON
SBUS IN/IN2
IN2 FOLLOWER

O INT FOLLOVIER

NAC4 SYNCITEMPORAL
NAC3 SYNCITEMPORAL
NAC2 SYNCITEMPORAL
NAC1 SYNCITEMPORAL|

NAC4 INt/IN2
D I P NAC3 INt/IN2

SWITCHES NACZ INTINZ

NACT IN1/IN2

SYNC PROTOCOL
SYNC PROTOCOL
SBUS SYNCITEMPORAL
SBUS MASTERREMOTE

GF DETECT ON/OFF
AUX POWER CPAP
NAC3-NAC4 CLASS AB
NAC1-NAC2 CLASS AB

%)

W6

SW5
W1
S

(om0
D9
SW3|  POWER

o] Ll ol o] ]

DI
IN1TROUBLE

Nt RETt  CCt
B+ - ¢+ - 4

TABLES

BATIERY
AR AcPower

024 D38

D37
ACTIVE

=
<D0 |
D3 GROUND FAULT TROUBLE

D40
SYNCBUS

\GROUND FAULT LOCATOR

"

D30

IN2 TROUBLE

O O

MICROPROCESSOR TROUBLE
BATTERY CHARGER TROUBLE
BATTERY TROUBLE

D36 D35 D34 T83 —

10 AMP BATTERY

I —|

250 VAC

)

888
000 000 000

786 TBS TB4

D31 CHIINPUT 1

o |
SLeNGE D Do CHEINRUT2

} BATTERY CONNECTION

HSR
REAR VIEW

SIL AUX
[N TROUBLE OUT NACT NAC2 NAC3 NAC4
ﬁTBz; QQ\/I'N_C‘M+.+.+.+.+.

T | A A N

T | | | W M | I W

e ml el

s | —  — il |l Ll el | Ll e | Ll | el | Ll el Ll e

A
EOLR
(COMPATIBLE

WITHFACP)

o O

CONTROL MODULE

N

(@ = imx 8]t n]

SR
REAR VIEW

Iy pICC I g T

EOLR
10K OHMS

VISUAL CKT. OUT (-)

S alls il

o
[T EH
0 Ol O N o ©

SLC IN (+) =

VISUAL CKT. OUT (+)

SLC OUT (+)

SLCIN (-) =

s s %01

SLC OUT (-)

TO NEXT DEVICE OR EOL(10K OHMS)

TYPICAL SIEMENS WIRE DIAGRAM FOR PAD-3, FP-11, FTP-11 AND WHEELOCK NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES

09

MERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

LOS BANOS

22240 CA-152,

o
=
(]
=
=
(1)
LLl
O
<
—
O
N
-
=
<
—I
(a

DSA APPL. NO. 02-121828 FILE NO. 24-C1

LOS BANOS, CA93635
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

CA-152

KEY PLAN

$ %N
PLAN  TRUE
NORTH NORTH

1/22/24

CLIENT
MERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

PROJECT NUMBER
230268

—_

3/4" MIN. CONDUIT SECURED TO F

REFERENCE NFPA 72, CHAPTER 17.6.3*

REFERENCE NFPA 72, CHAPTER 17.6.3.
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THAN 4 IN. (100mm) BELOW STRUCTURE.
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At ToA = A AALAL L A - o . ’ . . . CLK CAULK, ('G, ING) IN INCHE (ES) SDST SELF-DRILL, SELF-TAP'G SCREW nen . . . . . .
244 36%x66 24 CZ 6 (WALEAC) - Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway, expressway, railroad, or industrial source CLKG CAULKING INCL INCLUDE (D), INCLUDING SECT SECTION g (95002:2) = gngg ;Z(Z)g SI X gngg 5388 S; 2. For incremental projects, subsequent incremental plans and specifications must be submitted to
M3.3 ENVELOPE AND NOTES guideway; . | . CR - CLEAR INSUL  INSULATE, INSULATION S0 SNAREFOOT: SQUARE FEET (9000SF) o 72;:40 5880 2f o 72?40 3600 :f DSA for checking within six months after the approval of the previous increment. PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
M54 MECHAN CA I GCEHHNG-PIAN-24540 - Orin a location exposed to a noise level of 65 dB Leqg-1Hr, during any hour of operation. cM CENTIMETER INTM INTERMEDIATE SHT SHEET ACTUAL AREA = 81x40 3360 of 0 84540 4200 SF*
CMP CORRUDATED METAL PIPE INV INVERT SHTH SHEATHING = X S X S i H : H H
52 MECHANEAEROOFMOUNT24x40 ngR g(E)H_IC_)ERRETE MASONRY UNIT st st g:M 2&%5; INCH 4320 sf E 96x40 3840 sf E 96x40 4800 sf* erc])leerz:rtog)ilcifiIﬁ'}%plalcr?gvc\)/na?);?iggtzg\r/}aal:(]jartgv?/sf::en voided by DSA can be re-submitted as a new Code: 2019 CBC
M6 MECHANICATCEHING PEAN-36x40 CODE ADOPTED YEAR ITEM coL COLUMN JT JOINT sL SLOPE 108x40 4320 sf* 108x40 5400 sf* ' i icati ion is requi
o e AN A o MO NFPA 13 2016 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COG CENTER OF GRAVITY SINT  SEALANT E 120x40 4800 sf* E 120x40 6000 sf* A separate project application for construction is required
-z W= ST TTNTOME T WIVVIN T JUATY COMB COMBINATION K KIP (S SMS SHEET METAL SCREW
M7 1 MECHANICAL CEILING PLAN 48x40 thru 120x40 NFPA 72 2016 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE w/ COMP COMPRESS (ED)(ION)(IBLE) KO KNO(C)KOUT SOG SLAB ON GRADE *Geo-hazard site specific report must be provided and approved by CGS for building area more than PROJECT TITLE
MZ O MO AMIC AL ROOE MOLNT A w40 Hrrd 2040 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS COMPOCOMPOSITE KSI KIPS PER SQUARE INCH SPA SPACE, (ING) 4000 sf ' '

2 MECHANGCALROOFMOUNT48x40-thrt—+20x46 CONN  CONNECT (ION) spcC SPACER PC 201 9 CBC . 24 X 40
na TV/DIOAL DL LINANINIAS NCT AL o CONC CONCRETE L LONG, LENGTH SPEC SPECIFICATION (S .

~ rrrront TEVIVIPTEYS PEIAIES NOTE: VISUAL DEVICES PER UL STANDARD 1971 CONST  CONSTRUCT (ION) (ED) LAM LAMINATE (D) sQ SQUARE ® ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: XWOOD FTG -1000PSF -xCONGREFEFFG4500RSE-

Foundation OO CNUECONTNUOUS i3 oD LiosaLr ST s EXPANDABLE TO

) " - " ) COR CORRUGATED LC LIGHT CONTROL STD STANDARD . iti CONERETEABOVE-GRADE—

e e A S RS S e F B | B BB : 120'x 40
F 12— WOOD FOUNDATION36x40BEtDGW56+15 CPR COPPER t[' tE/;TLl—(ijA/\%’\IIDD gEUCT gsggggz o CONCRETE BELOW GRADE (AMM**)
£113 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN 48x40 BLDG W/ 50515 IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE MINIMUM FLOW (GPM) GRS COURSE(S) N LoD RIZONTAL L METRY **SEE GENERAL NOTE 14 BELOW
=7 -1,1 NIAR! INE "R K T DACK AAA DOr AND PRESSURE (PSI)CAN BE ATTAINED AT THE BASE OF THE RISER AT THE cs COUNTERSINK LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL SYS SYSTEM PC IS DESIGNED BASED ON A PINNED CONNECTION TO THE FOUNDATION.
0 YWV OOTD T OUNDATTON INO T o ST oD T O DD O vV TOUT OT CX CONNECTION LTL LINTEL T TOP, TORSION, TREAD : -
F4-24 W-OOB-FOUNBATHON-PEAN-24x40-BLDS-WH-H00-PSF MINIMUM GPM : 250 oY CUBIC YARD W e T IR T a oVE 0CZ1-2RIGIDR-10/2" XCZ3-15RIGIDR-5/1"  ©CZ16 RIGID R-15/4"
E422 WOODB FOUDATON-RPLAN-26x40-BL-DG-AWH406-RSF MINIMUM PSI: 35 D DEEP, DEPTH LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE TC TOP CHORD WIND DESIGN
E4 .22 \ALOOD EOLINDATION DL AN 40 40 DL NNOC A/ 4NN DO DBL DOUBLE LWF LIGHT WEIGHT FILL TEN TES|ON' TENSILE HEET TITLE

= WO O DT OO D AT O T AN SO XS U DD O YV T OO T ot DEF DEFLECTION TEMP TEMPORARY, TEMPERATURE
P P O A N RO R AL P ACK T O-RACK ABO PO FAILURE TO ATTAIN THE MIN GPM/PSI MAY NECESSITATE THE INSTALLATION DEG DEGREE M METER (S) MOMENT THD THREAD (ED) ULTIMATE DESIGN SPEED:  Vult = 110 mph, 3 sec GUST, Kzt = 1.0 GENERAL NOTES S COVER SH EET

T VIV TTN L. o VV] LN T L INTOTV VVALLOD DAAUIN\NTTUTDAAUIN TUU T Ol DEMO DEMOL'SH’ DEMOL'T'ON MATL MATER'AL THK THICK NESS .

436 WOOB-FOUNBAHON-NOTES-SCHEDFORBEBGAWHH50PSH OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS/EQUIPMENTS. gEgT gggig?,\aﬁ% Mﬁ Mﬁﬁﬂ'ﬁ}( %AFD %"S%E}ED ) E;?P%gﬁLEEGORY g 1. ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL PROVIDE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS WITH
T EEm—— . SITE ADAPTED PROJECTS. FIRE ALARM IS NOT PART OF THIS PC.
F4-34 \W.OOD-FOUNDATON-PLAN-24X40-BLDG-W/-150-PSF A. WATER TANK DET  DETAL MB MACHINE BOLT T TOTAL LOAD
T ST DIAG DIAGONAL MBR MEMBER TR TREAD 2. THIS PC HAS BEEN STRUCTURALLY DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE
s HOOD FOUNDATION PLA A BB W foor 2 BACKUP FIRE SUPPLY COR o R ARTHAUALE DESIN WEIGHT OF AFIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEN
b YV OO T OUNDAHONT LA HOXF0 DED S Vv ToUT St I DIV DIVISION MED MEDIUM 3. ALLOWABLE AREA IS BASED ON 10'-0" SETBACK FROM ASSUMED LINE
P84 MOBLINE B W/ EXTERIOR WALL BAGKTO-BAGKHSOPSF . ALL OR ANY COMBINATION OF THE ABOVE OR ANY OTHERS AS REQUIRED N DOWN MEMS  MEVBE UGD  UNDERGRC eI MPORT, ! 4. PCDESIGNED AS A SINGLE-STORY MODULAR BUILDING
. DN DOWN MEMB MEMBER uUGD UNDERGROUND . =
F1.40 WOOD FOUNDATION DETAILS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION OF THE AFSS DO DITTO MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, uL UNDEREWRITERS LaBoRATORY | SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR'_ =1 _ _ - 5. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SOIL TYPES & BEARING STRENGTHS
oan EONE T F OB ATIONPIAN DP DAMPROOFING & PLUMBING UND  UNDER MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE: XSs = 1.76, o Ss =2.14 6. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
=246 CONCREETOUNDAHON-FPLEAN DWL DOWEL (ED) MFD METAL FLOOR DECKING UNF UNFINISHED S1=199* REGULATIONS
F2-20 CONGRETEFOUNBAHON-DETAKS THE FOLLOWING MUST BE SUPPLIED TO DSA AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL pwe  DRAWING.(S) Moo Mo moote T ED) NG UNLESSNOTED OTHERWISE 7 THIS PC IS NOT APPROVED FOR "A" OCCUPANCY USAGE PROJECT NUMBER
F2:22 CONERETEFOUNBATHONDEFAILS \1NITH THMEI &I&E;LQQMF/SS E/E%TJEFE%POSED BUILDING WITH AN AFSS. E BAST, & OF ELASTICITY MIN - MINIMUM, MINUTE v SHEAR FORCE, VELOCITY I\S/I-:—I\(I)F\)SYE %F;AFCT é%T: g.ozhsx = 2.82in. PER ASCE 7-16§12.12.1 8. EXTERIOR PROJECTIONS TO BE FIRE PROTECTED WHERE REQUIRED
F2:23 CONCREFEFOUNBAHON-DEFARS . EA EACH MM MILLIMETER (S) VER VERIFY . : ! 9. SEE A0.5 AND ENGERY CALC M-SHEETS FOR REQUIRED ENVELOPE
2. WATER FLOW DATA (SEE DSA AFFS GUIDELINES EB EXPANSION BOLT MMB MEMBRANE VERT VERTICAL : *
Structural 3 SITE PLAN SHOWING(THE LOCATION OF THE "FL())W" AND "TEST" EF EACH FACE MO MASONRY OPENING ve VERTICAL GRAIN SEISMIC DES : g A S PECIFCATIONS BASED or 20093
S01 STRUCTURAL GEN NOTES : EJT EXPANSION JOINT MOD MODEL VIF VERIFY IN FIELD SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: . o o 10. ALL SPECIFICATIONS BASED ON PERFORMANCE AND ABLE TO BE
: : HYDRANTS (FULLY DIMENSIONED) EL ELEVATION MODU  MODULAR v V-JOINTED Note: For SDC (E) site specific motion analysis is not require if not in seismic hazard zone SUBSTITUTED BY "EQUAL" PRODUCTS PENDING APPROVAL BY D.S.A.
S1.01  \WDSHTHGFLR  FRMGPLAN __ (50+15 PSF) 4. ALL (NEW AND EXISTING) UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES/PIPING -LENGTH ENCL  ENCLOSURE, ENCLOSED MTL  MATERAL VTR, VENT THROUGH ROOF and/or meets other exemptions in DSA IR A-4 11.  BUILDINGS TO COMPLY WITH WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE GUIDELINES DRAWN BY
e uiauailiasaci BNSNORA o PSF? QFIL?N%ZRI’EESS#QX\“\INT% %%Cﬁgé?méggA%?HOD OF UNDERGROUND EQ EQUAL, EQUALIBRIUM N NORTH, NEW w WEST, WIDTH, WIDE SHORT/LONG PERIOD SITE COEFFICIENT: X Fa=12 oFa=10" Fv=17 WHERE APPLICABLE "Mc/SC
S63 WH-SHFHE FER——FRMGPEAN——(150-PSF) . O ION OE AL L N ey DY RN Edp  EaommEad NAT NeRTHLN Wi LR TH: WIDE, DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE: Sds = 1.432 12.  BUILDING AND SITE FEATURES MUST COMPLY WITH CALGREEN CODE
S+ CONEFER—FRIMEPEAN—(50+15PSE) : i L HYDRSANT Y ) ESTM  ESTIMATE (ED) NL NAILABLE wr WITH Sd1 = 2.26 FOR ITS SPECIFIC LOCATION WHEN ADAPTED FOR SITE-USE CHECKED BY
S92 CONGFLR FRMGPLAN (4106-PSF) 5 POST INDICATORS v o BOLT Nl NONMETALLIC WS waHouT SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT: Cs = 0.286 (w/ reduced Sds PER ASCE 13. SHOULD THIS P.C. CLASSROOM BE DESIGNED TO CONNECT TO RH/RT
145 GONGFLR—FRMG PLAN (156 PSF) G FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS T - < 1 n,maee Ties128.19) ANOTHER P.C. CLASSROOM, INTERIOR SOLIND TRANSMISSION IN THE
o1 2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS FLOOR) o PRESSURE REDUCERS B) EXST EXISTING oaTe WMo WIREMESH o BASIC SEISMIC FORCE-RESISTING SYS: OMF,R =35 WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY MUST MEET A MINIMUM STC OF DATE

: ' EXP EXPOSED 0A OVERALL WPR WATER REPELLENT ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE 40 PER CALGREEN 06/07/2021
S3.0.1 MONO SLOPE ROOF FRM'G PLAN E g@rﬁ*ég'%?%’é EEEXE'E“S'ﬁ’;’hﬁ’/ETQ%ClgﬁgNCT';EEgP\GAé-XfE EXPN  EXPANSION oc. ONCENTER = WPT  WORKING POINT BASE SHEAR PER 24X40 MODULE:  WOOD FLOOR, LL < 100, BASE SHEAR= 20.04 kip *14.  THE CONCRETE BELOW GRADE FOUNDATION (AMM) OPTION IN THIS PC
5362 BUALSHOPEROOSF FRMGPHEAN : EXT EXTERIOR, EXTERNAL OH OVERHEAD wT WEIGHT WOOD FLOOR, LL = 150, BASE SHEAR= 26.71 kip USES A DSA-APPROVED ALTERNATE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE FOR SHEET NO
S3.1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS ROOF 6. HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR THE UNDERGROUND PIPING WITH OHMS ~ OVALHEAD MACHINE SCREW WTW  WALL TO WALL (W/W) CONC. FLOOR, LL < 100, BASE SHEAR= 26.07 kip FOUNDATION DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTIONS 1402.2 '

- ( ) THE AVAILABLE GPM/PSI AT THE BASE OF EACH AFSS RISER (MUST FAS FASTENER OHWS  OVALHEAD WOOD SCREW WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC ) o ’ o . :

oo o NOOFE DETA L G COER TR AR A DT , FBO FURNISHED BY OTHERS oJ OPEN-WEB JOINT (S) WWM WELDED WIRE MESH CONC. FLOOR, LL =150, BASE SHEAR= 36.36 kip AND 1403.2 FOR PROVIDING A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL
- AL AL LA ALY MEET OR EXCEED MIN REQ'T) FD FLOOR DRAIN OPH  OPPOSITE HAND ENVELOPE AND CONTINUOUS WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER ON WALLS
S3.3 ROOF '?ERI"_VIF‘EATERIS_U'S_SATA - 7. ANY CHANGES TO THE CONFIGURATION (WALLS,CEILINGS, E:"S"S Eﬁg:@g@!ﬁﬁ;‘,gﬁ SCREW 8§§G 8§Eg§‘,$E * This design does not require a ground motion hazard analysis because it meets ASCE -15, 11.4.7 DOWN TO THE FOUNDATION, AND CBC SECTION 2304.12.1.2 FOR "
S4-6 M WAL FRAMING EEEVATHONS CONSTRUCTION TYPE) OR OCCUPANCY OF THE PC WILL FHWS  FLATHEAD WOOD SCREW Exception #2. Cs is determined by Eq. (12.8-3) for values of T< 1.5Ts PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES.
S4.1 WD WALL  FRAMING ELEVATIONS NECESSITATE ADDITIONAL/REVISED HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FIN FINISH (ED) ** Geo-hazard report with verification of site class D must be provieded and approved by CGS for site - B
specific areas with Ss > 1.76. SHEE OF
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" O ENERAL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS Sheet "= 1O ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS "= 1O FOUNDATION APP:02-121828 INC:
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i} i 8 | 9 |2[3]4]5 ] ] ] IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH
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1 _ 3'-0" |7'-0" [18GA Hollow Metal Knock 51/4" HWA1
Down
2 g \ 3'-0" |7'-0" [18GA Hollow Metal Knock 51/4" HW,
\ Down
3 ) A0 —F=0"—Sotic-Core-Wood Knroek 542" AYNE!

/I vy

Hegaey- Down /

7! _ Oll
7! _ Oll

3! _ 4"
3! _ 4"

SPECIAL EFFORT FOR EGRESS. THE LEVER OF LEVER-ACTUATED NEVERS OR LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED WITH A
RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE FACE OF THEZ DOOR TO PREVENT CAJCHING ON THE CLOTHING (etc.) OF PERSONS
DURING EGRESS. THE LEVER OF LEVER-AZTUATED LEVERS OR LOCKS SHALL EXTEND AT A MINIMUM OF ONE-HALF
THE DOOR WIDTH.

3. PER CBC 1010.1.10 FOR ANY ROOM ZONFIGURATION WHICH PROVIDES OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER
SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH A LAYCH OR LOCK UNLESS IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE AND
COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS/OF SECTION 11B-309 OF THE CBC. ALL HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH
HARDWARE SCHEDULE THIS SHEET.
4. PER CBC 11B-309.4 THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHADN_ BE 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAX.

5. PER CBC 11B-404.2.8.2 D@OR SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM YHE OPEN POSITION OF 70
DEGREES, THE DOOR SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSE POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM\ ALL CLOSER MUST COMPLY
WITH CBC 11B-404.2.8.1 #/ DOOR CLOSER AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 1ADEGREES FROM THE
LATCH IS 5 SECONDg OR LESS.

6. THE MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENING PER CBC TABLE 705.8 AND THE FIRE PRORECTION FOR
EXTERIOR WALK PER CBC TABLE 602. ALL FIRE PROTECTION BASED ON THE FIRE SEPARATION

7. DOOR LOQATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

8. (PH) OM' PLANS THE SHEET INDICATES REQUIRED PANIC HARDWARE.

\ Door Schedule //1 . PLACE (2) PERMANENT METAL IDENTIFICATION LABELS ON EACH MODULE. CLIMATE ZONE DATA INCLUDED ON
LABEL
\K Wall / (1) LABEL AT REAR EXTERIOR
. . . . (1) LABEL ABOVE CEILING LINE AT INTERIOR FRAME.
Mark | Type | Width | Height Door Material Frame Type | Thickness Hardwap LABELS WILL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED AND SHOW THE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER,

MANUFACTURERS NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER, DESIGN LIVE LOAD FOR ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING, WIND
SPEED, EXPOSURE CATEGORY, AND Kzt = 1.0 PER 2016 CBC

2. VINYL TACKBOARD TO HAVE A CLASS 1 FLAME SPREAD RATING AND COMPLY WITH A SMOKE DENSITY OF 175
3. VERIFIED ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
4. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ALL REQUIRED EGRESS SIGNAGE AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS

5. WHEN RELOCATING OR REMOVING INTERIOR PARTITIONS (2) EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED. EXIT DOORS MUST BE SEPERATED BY A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO OR NOT LESS
THAN ONE-HALF OF THE MAXUMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION FOR ALL NONSPRINKLERED BUILDINGS. EXIT
DOORS MUST BE SEPERATED BY A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO OR NOT LESS THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE MAXUMUM
OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION FOR ALL SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS. ALL EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS MUST
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1015 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS AND CBC SECTION 1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE.

6. OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGNS SHALL BE POSTING AND COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1004.3

7. SEE ADDITIONAL PC FOR ACCESS RAMPS AND STAIRS. WHERE RAMP IS AGAINST THE WALL AT PLASTER
EXTERIOR OR ADJACENT TO ANY ABRASIVE SURFACE THEN A SMOOTH TROWEL SURFACE MUST BE PROVIDED AT
THESE LOCATIONS OR AN ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION THAT COMPLIES WITH CBC SECTION 11B-505.8

8. ALL SURFACES ADJACENT TO HANDRAILS SHALL NOT HAVE ANY SHARP, ABRASIVE, OR PROTRUDING
COMPONENTS

9. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES. PER 11B-505.8

10. FOR PLASTER WALLS PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AT ALL MODLINES, ENDWALLS @ 2'-0 FROM EDGE, 10'-0" o/c @
SIDEWALLS, AND ABOVE AND BELOW ALL OPENING. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS. ALL MATERIALS, MEANS,
METHODS, AND PROCEEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION USED TO PROTECT JOINTS SHALL COMPLY WITH FIRE RATED
WALL ASSEMPLY PER CBC SECTION 703.2 - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND CBC SECTION 705 - EXTERIOR WALLS

11. FOR HVAC UNITS WHICH HEIGHT FROM GRADE TO BOTTOM OF UNIT EXCEEDS 27" AND LOCATED IN PEDESTRIAN
PATH OF TRAVEL, A PROTECTION RAIL AROUND THE HVAC UNIT WILL BE PROVIDED. PER MNF INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. SEE 4/A7.2 OR 5/A7.2.

2 A0.1 GENERAL NOTES

Finish Schedule

MOISTURE PROTECTION INSULATION:

MATERIAL:
INSULATING MATERIAL FOR WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS SHALL BE FIBERGLASS BATTS (UNFACED) AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 2019.
(CLASS A = 0-25 FLAME SPREAD:) SMOKE DEVELOPMENT DENSITY LESS THAN 450.

INSULATION VALUES
SEE TITLE 24 SHEETS FOR REQUIRED INSULATION VALUES PER CLIMATE ZONE

EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION (MIN.)

X R-21 (2x6 STUD) JOHNS MANSVILLE OR EQUAL
o R-21, CONTINUOUS R-8 (MTL STUD) JOHNS MANSVILLE OR EQUAL
INTERIOR WALL INSULATION (MIN.)

X R-13

FLOOR INSULATION (MIN.)

o CONCRETE SLAB WITH R-19 FIBERGLASS INSULATION

X PLYWOOD FLOOR WITH R-19 FIBERGLASS INSULATION

ROOF INSULATION (MIN.)

o R-38 (EPDM)

X R-38 CONTINOUS R-4 (STANDING SEAM)

NOTE: ROOF RIGID INSULATION (FOR CONDITIONED UNITS

ONLY) IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2019 TABLE 1202.3
& SECTION 1202.3.
O RIGID R-5/1" @ CLIMATE ZONE 3-15,

Flooring Wall Finish Ceiling
Room Number : Notes
Floor | Base | Front | Left Rear | Right | Type Ht.
CLASSROOM | Carp. | 4" TS | Tack | Tack | Tack | Tack CP 8'-6"
CLASSROOMw/PH Carp. | 4" TS | Tack | Tack | Tack | Tack CP 8'-6"
-SINGLE-O66- S 6 S—FRP—FRP—FRP—FRP cP 8=0"
oINOLE AN~ Q\/ (aF ERD ERD CRD ERD lalinl®) or NN
TONNULL UUU. IV \JI\J LILIA T T\I L T T\l JLI1 O VU
Abbreviations:
FLOORING
CARP: COMPLYING WITH GROUP 1; TYPE "A" OR TYPE "B"; CLASS 2; DENSITY 4600; DIRECT GLUE
DOWN
SV: SHEET VINYL FLOORING
VCT: VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
BASE
4" TS: 4" TOP SET BASE
6" TS: 6" TOP SET BASE
WALLS
TACK: 1/2" VINYL TACKBOARD CLASS 1 OVER 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD BACKING
FRP: 1/8" FIBER REINFORCED PANEL OVER 1/2" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
GYP: 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD; TAPE; TEXTURE; PAINTED FINISH
PLY: 1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH
NF: NO FINISH SC: 6" SELF-COVE BASE
CEILING
CP: ACOUSTICAL LAY IN GRID CEILING PANELS
HC: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD; TAPE; TEXTURE; PAINTED FINISH
GBP: 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD WASHABLE PANELS (PAINTED)

Finishes Notes
1. ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC, TITLE 19, AND C.F.C

2. PER ASTM D2047 ALL FLOORING WITH A COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION OF A MINIMUM OF 0.6 WILL BE CONSIDERED
TO OBTAIN THE INTENT OF A SLIP RESISTANCE SURFACE.

3. FLOORING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUB-FLOORING PREPARATION. ALL PLYWOOD TO BE APA RATED
AND COMPLY WITH PS1-09. PLYWOOD SURFACE TO BE CARPETED IS TO BE PLUGGED AND SANDED BY FLOORING
CONTRACTOR. ALL DEFORMITIES OCCURRING DUE TO STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE
PLUGGED AND SANDED BY FLOOR CONTRACTOR. MATELINE JOINTS TO BE A MAX OF 1/8" AND SHALL BE PLUGGED
AND SANDED BY FLOORING CONTRACTORS.

4. ALL CARPET AND FLOOR FINISH MUST COMPLY PER CBC SECTION 11B-302 FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES. ALL
CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVELS

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

EXT CLASSROOM DOORS W/ PANIC

LOCKSET

EXIT DEVICE
BUTTS

CLOSER
WEATHER STRIP
THRESHOLD
DOOR BOTTOM

EXT CLASSROOM DOORS

LOCKSET
LOCKSET

BUTTS

CLOSER
WEATHER STRIP
THRESHOLD
DOOR BOTTOM

INT BOYS & GIRLS RESTROOM DOORS

LOCKSET

LOCKSET

BUTTS

CLOSER

WEATHER STRIP
THRESHOLD

DOOR BOTTOM

DOOR PROTECTION PLATE

SCHLAGE RIM CYLINDER 20022 C123 626 1-BITTzD
VON DUPRIN AX -PA 99L-2 626

TAH FB179 4.5 X 4.5 NRP 626

NORTON 8501DA 689

HAGER 891SAV 3684

HAGER 413SA 36

PEMCO 315CN 36

TAH LHV 75 SA626

SCHLAGE 234065 86 W/ SPECIAL TAIL
TAH FB179°4.5 X 4.5 NRP 626

NORTON 8501DA 689

HAGER 891SAV 3684

AAGER 413SA 36

PEMCO 315CN 36

TAH LHV 70 SAT 626

SCHLAGE 23-065 626 W/ SPECIAL TAIL
TAH FB179 4.5 X 4.5 NRP 626

NORTON 8501DA 689

HAGER 891SAV 3684

HAGER 413SA 36

PEMCO 315CN 36

HAGER 190S 10 X 34 630

NOTE: ALL CLASSROOM DOORS SHALL BE LOCKABLE FROM INSIDE

NOTE:

/‘ '‘ALT-D1’

SEE A=ST FOR ACTUAL
HARDWARE SETS TO BE USED

HW1

Finish Alum or equal

Finish 26D or equal
Finish 689 or equal

Finish Alum or equal
Finish Alum or equal
Finish Alum or equal

HW2

Finish 26D or equal
Finish 26D or equal
Finish 26D or equal
Finish 689 or equal

Finish Alum or equal
Finish Alum or equal
Finish Alum or equal

HW3

Finish 26D or equal
inish 26D or equal
Fitigh 26D or equal
FinisnNg89 or equal
Finish Altxq or equal
Finish Alum™g equal
Finish Alum or equal
Finish Alum or equa

W

WINDOW LOCATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.
SAFETY GLAZING MUST BE APPROPRIATELY MARKED AND IDENTIFIED.

WINDOW - 3/4" INSULATING GLASS UNIT PERFORMANCE

w2

NOTE: ALL FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES
FOR PROTECTION OF OPENINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 716 CBC.

|
|
\

SEE 8/A0.2
|
|
1

CLASSROOM HA

RE SET

| SEE 8/A0.2
|
/ | |
| L0
| 1 1

. R-10/2" @ CLIMATE ZONE 1-2,
: . R-15/4" CLIMATE ZONE 16.SEE 1/A4.1
Window Schedule 3 Insulation Specs S Finishes and Materials \7 Door Hardware
Type Height x :
. . , = EMERGENCY EXIT AND PANIC HARDWARE: INDICATE ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE WITH SFM
Mark | Mark Width | Function Type Comments Glazing ource STANDARD 12-10-3,SECTION 12-10-302. (a) THE CROSS BAR SHALL EXTEND ACROSS NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE WIDTH 11 - 11" , 11211 , 11 - 11" 11211 , 11211 & SEISMIC GAP
0"y &) - * OF THE DOOR/GATE. (d) THE ENDS OF THE CROS-BAR SHALL BE CURVED, GUARDED OR OTHERWISE DESIGNED TO 6" SEISMIC G H—6"
ANENLLL 4' O" X 8' 0" XOX Clear Anod!zed Alum. Frame *DP Manufactured PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS. PROVIDE CUT-SHEETS OF PANIC HARDWARE W W W W W
B W2 4'-0" x 4'-0" | XO Clear Anodized Alum. Frame |*DP Manufactured PROVIDE THE ASSEMBLY DESIGN NUMBER FOR ALL FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION COMPONENTS. INSTALLATION DETAILS , , , : , —— e - — — —
~ Tuom — ol AD Tl IDE v MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE DESIGN NUMBERS. CUSTOM DESIGNS WHICH COMBINE COMPONENTS FROM VARIOUS \\ | |
C S 212 SOEARTUBE Manufactured— DESIGNS BUT HAVE NOT BEEN TESTED AS A LISTED ASSEMBLY WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. ‘ ‘ |
B- W4 VA R%) SOEARTYBE Martiactred 11" - 11" 11 - 11" 11 -11" 11" - 11" \
T T W 6" SEISMIC GAP ‘ \
\
NFRC LABELS SHALL STAY ON THE — SEE NOTE 1. N : : , , : —\ | ) |
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS UNTIL THE 46" MAX w/ OBSTRUCTION FOR SIDE APPROACH | | ‘ |
INSPECTOR HAS VERIFIED THAT THE 44" MAX w/ OBSTRUCTION FOR FRONT APPROACH
INSTALLED U-FACTOR, SHGC, AND VT OVER 24" DEEP X 34" MAX HIGH OBSTRUCTION WITH | | | |
MATCH THE WINDOW SCHEDULE ACCESSIBLE KNEE/TOE SPACE |
, 8'-0 , L, 4-0 D |
/] 4l AVA }
i 36x40 i ‘\ |
5 5 5 AREA = 1440SF o | OPTIONAL 12X40
K —— || FIXED N FIXED| ~——— = | OCC. LORD = 72 MAX | - | | RESTROOM MOD |
< < < < \ | \
= | | l
= = =
& | ® OPERABLE ] | M 2 i 48x40 | } |
© |z CONTRAL DEVICE Yoz = AREA = 1920SF | |
< | S SEE8AAO S| = o OCC. LOAD = 96 MAX e | | |
~ SEE HW-2 ON SHEEJ/ALT-S1 FOR N | ‘ |
\ \
\ \
\
\

U-VALUE : 0.35
SHGC: 0.24 N
PHNAA I L — — — — — | —
VT:0.5 I ] AL - I v N
|
ABBREVIATIONS: k SEE 8/A0.2
DP - DUAL PANE
T - TEMPERED GLASS OPERABLE ‘ ‘ ‘ INTERIOR PARTJFION MAY BE ADDED AND LOCATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJEC INTERIOR ZARTITION MAY BE ADDED AND LOCATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJECT
CONTROL . SEE GENERAL NOTES THIS SHEET. REQUIREMENTS. SEE GENERAL NOTES THIS SHEET.
B ROUGE DS CEEQ-EF)EA)RSEHTLCLLILI{I%ELBS\IIE e T e DEVICE PH | i . . l . . i PH ALL PARTITIZN ADDED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WITH SITE SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY ALL PARTITION ADDED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WITH SITE SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY
APPROVAL.
CLASSROOMS AND ANY ROOM WITH AN OCCUPANCY OF FIVE OR MORE INTERIOR PARTITION MAY BE ADDED AND LOCATION MAY VARY BASED KH
ABBREVIATIONS:
e T T O PROECT REQURENENTS. CoE GENERA LoTEe T e O e
, 1. ALL PARTITION ADDED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WITH SITE SEHEDULE ABOVE “NO.2 PH - SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE ABOVE - NO.2
Education Code 17075.50, SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL. : /1/
8 Windows 8A 6 48x40 (Total Area 1920sf) 9/ 36x40 (Total Area 1440sf) 24x40 (Total Area 960sf)
O LG 0 e S e A e e R B [ D R e D | P [ G [ P P 11117 A1 =11 11 =11 4111 11 11" 11 =11 41 = 11" 11 - 11" 117 - 11" 11- 11" A1 11" 4111 1111 11 11" 11 - 11" 41 =11 11 - 11" 11 - 11" A1 11" 11 =11 4111 11 11" 117 - 11" 41" - 11" 11 - 11" A1 =117 41- 11" 41 = 11" 117 - 11" 11" - 11" 11-11" 41 - 11" 11'- 11"
7/ 7 7 L 7 7/ 7 7/ 7 6" / 7 7/ 7/ 7 7/ 7 7/ 7 7 6" 7 7/ 7 7/ 7 7/ 7 7/ 7 6" 7 7/ / 7 / 7 / 7 6" 7 7 7 7 7 7 / 6" 6"
R — 1 1 : (| (] e — e A e
— | \ \ \ \ \ \ \ — \ \ \
T\"LT\-- \ \ \ \ \ \ L \ \ \
\ \ I e SN ‘\ \‘ SEE 8/A0.2 ‘\ \‘ - SEE 8/A0.2 .‘ ‘ H SEE 8/A0.2 ‘\ \‘ ‘\
- — L 0 T 2 — E BIAD. | |
5 | | | | 120x40 | | | | ‘\ |5 | | | | 108x4m.4\+; | 5| 9x40 | | | M | B4x40 | | | M | B | 7240 | | M |5 | | 60x40 M
- AREA = 4800SF | 2 AREA = 4320SF | =T & | | AREA=3840SF —T 5 | AREA = 3360SF | 2 AREA = 2880SF | 2 AREA = 2400SF |
& | | | | | | \} }\ g | | | | | | | \} }\ 3 M_></r/ 18 | | | | ‘} }\ 3 | | | | \} }\ g | | | | ‘}
I, I
I 4 | I I }\
b T | | o T b b |
PH PH PH PH PH PHL | PH PHPH ____———PHPH PHL | PH . PH|PH PHL | PH PH|PH I —— ). | PH|PH PHL | |lPH___PH PHI |
L/ L/ N[ N | %% N N % N N %%
SEE 8/A0.2 T SEE 8/A0.2
15 108x40 (Total Area 4320sf) 13 96x40 (Total Area 3840sf) 12 84x40 (Total Area 3360sf) 1 72x40 (Total Area 2880sf) 1 60x40 (Total Area
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CHAPTER 11:COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

11B.702 Fire Alarm Systems

11B.702.1 General. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with

NFPA 72 (2016 edition)

except that the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section

11B.4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum
hearing distance from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide

communication features shall comply with NFPA 72 (2016 edition)

11B.703 Signs

11B.703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required, either
one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with

tactile characters, shall be provided.

11B.703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille

complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

11B.703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.

11B.703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

11B.703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly

decorative, or of other unusual forms.

11B.703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "O" is 60 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

11B.703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character shall be
5/8 inch (15.9 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the uppercase letter

5/8" MIN

2" MAX

Figure 703.2.5 Height of Raised Characters

TABLE 778-T03.3.1
BRAILLE DIMENSIONS

MEASUREMENT RANGE

MINIMUM IN INCHES
MAXTMUM IN INCHES

Dot hase diameater

0059 ¢ 1.5 mm) to 0,063 (1.6 mim )

Diistance between two dots in the same cell” O (2.5 mm )
Distance between corresponding dovs in adjacent cells' 0. 300 (7.8 e )
Dot height 0.025 (006 mm) ko 0.037 (0.9 mm)

Distinee between corresponding dots from one cell directly below!

0395 (100 pam)) to (400 (10,2 mm )

1. Megsured center 1o centet

11B.703.2.6 Stroke Thickness for raised characters. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum of the

height of the character.

11B.703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent

raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross
sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times
the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between
individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke
width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the

raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be separated
from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

11B.703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

11B.703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703 .4.

11B.703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall comply

with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before the first word
of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and acronyms.

distance between corresponding dots

in adjac;pt cells

distance between dots
in the same cell
"

distance between corresponding dots

[ Jexe
cee
[o)eX ]
[oX Je
(@]
¢}

from one cell directly below

Bp:
[exe}
O Q) O

00
[oX Je)

distance between dots
in the same cell .1"
single braille
il

blank cell space
2° between words

raised dot

base diameter .059" - .063"

no raised dot  dot height
.025" - .037

Figure 703.3.1 Braille Measurement

11B.703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille shall
be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any other
tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements.

Figure 703.3.2 Position of Braille

11B.703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.

11B.703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220
mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest braille
character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from

the baseline of the highest tactile character.

AREA OE
REFUGE

vt

(-

48 min
1220
60 max
1525

48" min to baseline
of lowest level of
braille text.

Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground

11B.703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door

at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be

located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign
shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a

single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs
containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum
by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any

door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.

45°

[ 18 min
455

|
@ centered on
tactile characters
18 min

455

Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors

11B.703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

11B.703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters
shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters

on a light background.

11B.703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

11B.703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly

decorative, or of other unusual forms.

11B.703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "O" is 60 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".

11B.703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distance shall
be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction preventing further
approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I".

11B.703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum

above the finish floor or ground.

11B.703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter

percent maximum of the height of the character.

shall be 10 percent minimum and 20

11B.703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent
characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10 percent minimum and

35 percent maximum of character height.

11B.703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message shall
be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

11B.703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

11B.703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters
and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.

[ ]
£
E(2
©
MENH— reti
pictogram
e, field

Figure 703.6.1 Pictogram Field
dark-on-light.
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CHEMICALLY WELDED PAINT-FILLED = Q = MINIMUM IN INCHES
TO ACRYLIC CORE (TYP) TEXT IF PREFERRED ‘T (A) ‘T (B) 1 MEASUREMENT RANGE MAXIUMN IN INCHES
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OVER ACRYLIC BACK OVER ACRYLIC BACK ROOM _§ s XIT = U RPOSE‘ Dont base diameter 0.059 (1.5mm) to 0.063 (1.6mm)
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| © | | o | | | || AND PAINT-FILLED S 5/8" PARENT ‘ % L \ )
| | || TEXT IF PREFERRED 3/8" w o
i i " | <
| W Q%t I @ @%@ X ALL GENDER 1St iepssveao 580 | GYM NASIW GRADE Il BRAILLE BEADS MOUNTING TAPE <
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CLIENT ELEVATION CLIENT 68 5 cell
ELEVATIONS GRADE I| BRAILLE BEADS SEE FIGURE AND TABLE u_ |||le= = distance between dots O 0O (@O
: < in the same cell
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LINE OF RAISED BRAILLE
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48"MIN A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF LOWEST

LINE OF RAISED BRAILLE

60" MAX A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF HIGHEST
LINE OF RAISED TEXT

TYPICAL MOUNTING ELEVATION

1. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH MIN.
AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS
ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH
AND A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES HIGH.

3. CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR

BACKGROUND MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE A NON-GLARE

FINISH. 11B-703-5.1.

6. 11B-703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

1/4" TRIANGLE
SUPERIMPOSED
OVER 1/4" CIRCLE

5'-0"
SEE 4/- FOR HEIGHT

NOTE: TACTILE SIGN TEXT
SHALL BE CENTERED 18"
CLEAR FROM STRIKE OF
DOOR

CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHENEVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN

OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS.

DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10 INCH
SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE
FIRSTCELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL.
DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40 INCHES ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

SEE FIGURE AND TABLE. SEE 2/A0.2
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2019 CBC

ORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.

Generally\the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer 2019 CBC DATE: 7/24/2024
of Record \ aboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed . . 5 o . . x '
2019 CBC on the DSA \pproved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special PORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.
. 7 i A F i i inspection oNstructural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but ial i i i i i i -
IMPORTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project. not lipm[ted to, syecial inspectic?\s not?istjed ontﬁis form sud‘: as structur:I wood f%amizg high-load wood diaphragms cold-forme% steel senevtly;the styctural iestsand speual. Inspectionsnoted onils form arednose that WI"-be performed by fe Geotechnica Eng||?eer
cih ; A i : : J i § of Recoi, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed
Geneyally, the structural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc,, per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2019 CBC). ! ! : : . s : . :

on the DSY\ approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special

rd, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed

on the RSA approved documents. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special **NOTE: Updefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code. inspection\pr structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but
inspecti§n or structural testing. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but KEYTOCOLUMNS  \ not limited to\special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
not limited\o, special inspections not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel 1.TYPE \ 2. PERFORMED BY framing, anchiorage af nonsstidctural components, stc., per Titla24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2019.CRC).

GE - Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed by a

registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized **NOTE\Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code. ' a& ;ijiV;i\ Q é E%
representative.
KEY TO COLUMNS A@@@@HATEQ

framing, anchorage of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2019 CBC).

Continuous - Indicates that a confnuous special inspection is
required

**NOYE: Undefined section and table references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code. LOR - Indicates that th . o shall be performed b _
—Indicates that the test or special inspection shall be performed by a testing

KEY TO COLUMNS \ — ; N | » ::'t‘;:i:t;wszzcgzée;leicr:jr:EégsLaburaturyEvaluation and Acceptance (LEA) 1. TYPE \ 2. PERFORMED BY DESIGN o CONSULTING & PROJECT MGT
eriodic - Indicates that a periodic specl inspection is require : 1 . . . 11590 W BeERNARDD COURT, SuiTE 100
1. TYPE \ 2. PERFORMED BY Pl - Indicates that the special inspection may be performed by a project SIEE ;:zgeléatzsozzs;::;T2iuli:;g:F;erit:sogrsrzll_lab;:::fzoer;nEd by a SaN DGO, CA 92127
GE - Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed by a inspector when specifically approved by DSA. Continuous - Indicates that a cptinuous special inspection is . egres entaﬁve 2 WWW.RSTAVARES.GOM
: P : . : Test - Indicates that a test is required ; X it : i required ’
Contiiious - lndicates dhat X contintious special inspection is registered geotechnlcal engineer or his or her authorized S!u;lli;::;f;es:gjzéhse Z;zie:lliar:nzlzf;mn shall be performed by an appropriately q
required representative. d PP P spectar LOR - Indicates that the test or special inspection shall be performed by a testing
\ laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation and Acceptance (LEA)
LOR - Indicates that the test or special inspection shall be performed by a testing DGS DSA 103-19 (Revised 07/16/2020) o ) o o o : Program. See CAC Section 4-335, PROFESSIONAL STAMP
laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation and Acceptance (LEA) Periodic - Indicates that a periodic spégial inspection is required
Periodic - Indicates that a periodic \pecial inspection is required Fragram.See CAC Secuon4-335, PI - Indicates that the special inspection may be performed by a project
inspector when specifically approved by DSA.
PI - Indicates that the special inspection may be performed by a project ) ) )
inspector when specifically approved by DSA. DSA 103-19: LISTING OF STRUCTURWL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (SOILS), 2019 CBC Test~Indicates that atest s required SI - Indicates that the special inspection shall be performed by an appropriately
_Indi i i i . i T i i ualified/approved special inspector. K Q
Test — Indicates that a test is required 51 - ndicatés that the special inspection shall bie peiored by anappropratsly Geotechnical Reports:  Project does NOT have and does NOT require a geotechnical report q PP p p No. S3380 +
qualified/approved special inspector. 1-SENERAL: Table 17030 \ / 3.31.2022
\ / Test or Special Inspection Type ;irformed Code References and Notes DGS DSA 103-19 (Revised 07/16/2020)
DGS DSA 103-19 (Revised 07/16/2020) | a. Verify that: e Notes Bl Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing exemptions for
« Site has been prepared properly prior to placement of limitations. Placement of controlled fill exceeding 12" depth under
controlled fill and/or excavations for foundations. foundations is not permitted without a geotechnical report.
» Foundation excavations are extended to proper .
i y diratf i Hiave reachid] Broper matsiil DSA 103-19: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TKSTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (Steel and Aluminum), 2019 CBC
DSA 103-19: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (Steel and Aluminum), 2019 CBC + Materials below footings are adequate to achieve the 1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AINC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AIS| $100-16 6.7.2021
1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-18, AISC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AISIS100-16 design bearing capacity.
\ 17. R : -FORMED ST, ALUMI AL PURP |
17. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEKL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES / R T T e O, 7. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES / ] THE PLANS, IDEAS & DESIGNS SHOWN ON
Material Verification and Testing: \ / Test or Special Inspection Type wfmmed Code References and Notes Matetial Verilicationand Testing: \ / i THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
- X = Test or Special Inspection Type Performed | Code References and Notes R&S TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. DEVISED
Test or Special Inspection \ Type Performed |Code References and Notes / & |a. Verify use of proper materials, densities and inspect lift | Continuous ?“ * Under the supervision of a geotechnical engineer or LOR's engineering By SOLELY FOR THIS CONTRACT. THESE
By thicknesses, placement and compaction during manager. Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing E PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED, IN WHOLE OR
— — - - — " - placement of fill. exemptions for limitations. [¥] | a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic * Table 1705A.2.1 Iltem 3a—3c. 2202A.1; AlSI SY00-16 Section A3.1 & A3.2 ’

a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic Table 1705A.2.1 Item 3a-3c. 2202A.1; Alf1 5100-16 Section A3.1 & A3.2, & | b Compaction esirg. == TR |7 Unier T superviSon oF 3 gRomeehnical siginear or LS Bngineering «Mill certificates indicate material properties that carmiply AIS| $240-15 Section A3 & AS, AlSI $220-15 Sktions Ad & A6, * By special IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH
« Mill certificates indicate material properties that comp AISI S240-15 Section A3 & A5, AISI 5220-15 Sections A4 & A6. * By special manager. Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing with requirements inspector or qualified technician when perférmed off-site THEY WERE NOT INTENDED WITHOUT THE
w;:htreglilir.emer:ts. o o inspector or qualified technician when glerformed off-site. exemptions Tor imitations, - Material sizes, ty[:;es and grades comply with . EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF R&S
LI S TS R AR DRSS ST Py requirements. TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. ©
requirements. J

v ! i i ial 1.
2 [b. Test unidentified materials \ Test LOR 2202A.1. | bx Testunkdeytiie raterdals 1\§St LR 204N CLIENT
DSA 103-19: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSRECTIONS (Concrete), 2019 CBC 7 i ioyi X ]
2 | ¢ Examine seamweldsof HS5 shapes %fiodic ol DSAIR173. e blpen sl odlialopgid ¥l | c. Examine seam welds of HSS shapes Pertchc sl DSA IR 17-3. |
Inspection: \ / 7. CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE \ Inspection: \
- - Veri = N __ ; ; T -
d. Vertfy and document steel fabrication per DSA-approved AW Notapplicable 1o cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except far Test or Special Inspection Type Eerformed Code Re\iences and Motes ¥ |d. Verify a‘nd document steel fabrication per DSA-approved Periodic S Not applicable to cold-formed stgel light-frame construction, except for
5 Periofic sl ¥ construction documents, trusses (1705A.2.4).
construction documents. trusses (1705A.2.4). Material Verification and Testing: \ / / -
\ / 7
i i ign mi iodi ; - 255 2 ; 3 1. :
19. WELDING: 1705A.2.5 N able 1705A.2.1 Items 4 & 5. AWS D1.1 34d AWS D1.8 for structural steel; AWS @ |a. Verify use of required design mix. Periodic sl Table 1?05A\nem 5,1910A.1. / 19. WELDING 1705A.2.5 Ta_b 1.705A 2.1 Items 4 & 5; AWS D1 1 and AWS D Sf_or stn_.tctural st.eei AWS
D1.2 for Alul\inum; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel; AWS D1.4 for reinforcing steel; DSA IR 17 D1.2 for Aluminuig; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel; AWZ D1.4 for reinforcing steel; DSA IR 17-
% ' ¥ B 4 ¥ 4 & [ | b. Identifiy, sample, and test reinforcing steel. Test LOR 1910A.2; ACI 31814 Section 26.6.1.2; DSA IR 17-10. (See Appendixfior i ; .
3 (See Appendix for exemptions.) ciupons) \ / 3 (See Appendix foxexemptions.) | 1320 W. Oleander Ave. Perris CA 92571-7408
Verification of Materials, Equipment, Welders, etc.: ¢. During concrete placement, fabricate specimens Test LOR Table 1705A.3 Iten\&; ACI 318-14 Sections 26.5 & 26.12. Verification of Materials, Equipment, Welders, etc.: \ / VOICE (951) 943-1908 Fax (951) 943-5768
i ) > = for strength tests, perform slump and air content Test S all . T Perf d |Code Ref Not 1
Test or Special Inspection Type PeY)rmed Catle Referenc7/and Notes tcisr:z:::ed determine the temperature of the est or Special Inspection ype B;I’ Oﬁf ode References af otes
By - - . . ]
: - - - — @ [¥ oot lo: ot Lok 1905A.1.15,AC|313-14§\§mn Sk / a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic Sl DSAIR17-3. ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic DSAIR17-3. AWS desi ST
: g Inspection: esignation listed on the DSA-approved documents
AWS designation listed on the DSA-approved documents \ / d the WPS
and the WPS. e, Batch plant inspection: Continuous See Notes 5l Default of 'Continuous' per 17Q5A.3.3, If approved iy DSA, batch plant an € !
inspection may be reduced to 'Pgriodic’ subject to fequirements in Z . F ' e £ Periodi 17- 7
b. Verify weld filler material manufacturer's certificate of Periodic sl DSA IR 17/3. Section 1705A.3.3.1, or eliminatNd per 1705A.3..2. (See Appendix for @ b Verity-weld fller material manufachaer's certificate o eriodjc L AR 1 APPROVED
compliance exemptions.} compliance.
4 \ 7/ g T - - 7
! W WPS, weld lifi d 2 P | SANR 17/3.
c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Periodic Sl SA1B17-3. 11. POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS: \ / 7] | c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment eriodic 5 B \/
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed |Code References and Notes
By —
A" ;
19.1 SHOP WELDING: [ | a. Inspect installation of post-installed anchors See Notes Si* 1617A.1.19, Table 1705A.3 Item 4a (Cgn\nuous) & 4b (Periadic), 19.1 SHOP WELDING: / \
i dnes Appenditiermmptiy h AU 1S W anttins Tk B Test or Special Inspection Type Performed | Cogle Refe\ences and Notes
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed /odekferences and Notes iﬁ;ﬁ;;ﬁl’;ﬁiﬁemrmd by the prajectinspector when specifically P P yp By / \
By _ =
[¥] | b. Test post-installed anchors. Test LOR 1910A.5. (See Appendix for exempftions.) | ! t Id Iti- fillet Ids, singl Conti 51 / A _ 3
7] |a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1785A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as /‘ \ ?i"ents\zz[cdsgf;\;zrvglu; :::j ;Izta\sn\jeflds e Lot (hadiid s aabllii;tflgigS '1"':?;_1; 98] =l MIC 30810 and ABL 3411 Buas
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable\DSA IR 17-3. | ' i i ' i
- z " = | | b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16", floor and roof Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Tablé\1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and AISC
b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16", floor and roof Periodic 3 1705A.2.2, gble 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 52.6; AISC 360-16 (and AISC DSA 103-19: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (Steel and Aluminim), 2019 CBC deck welds. 341-16 as applicab)e); DSA IR 17-3. Revision Schedule
deck welds. 341-16 as appNcable); DSA IR 17-3. 1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AISC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AISI 5100-16 _
; i i ili : iodi 1 2T - - i ; . 3;
¢. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic s 1705A.2.1; AISC\360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3; [[17. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES __ / \ | [ e-trispactbielding of staits and rafling systeris Fetiedis > Dgisl: 12??3““ SeGand MSEI-16 a5 anpliable AWS DI SN2 # Description Date
DSA IR 17-3. Material Verification and Testing: \ )
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed | Code Referencesayﬁl\lctes \ — yi \
/ \ i 19.2 FIELD WELDING: / \
20. NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING: a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic = Table 1705A.2.1/tem 3a-3c. 2202A.1; AISI 5100-16 Section A3.1 X A32, L
1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AISC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AISI S100-16 +Mill certificates Indicare matetial propedies that comply Al313240¢1 3 Seqlion A3 &5, ASIS320-1 5 sections Ad 2 AG. Ry spAcil Test or Special Inspection Type  |fPerformed |Code References and Note
with requirerments, inspectar or qyalified technician when performed off-site. B
Performed « Material sizes, types and grades comply with | Y
Test or Special Inspection Type By Code References and NoYes requirenTrnss. a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuo sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4\AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
- [¥] | b. Test unidentified materials Test LOR | 22024 / fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[¥1 |a. Ultrasonic Tekt LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; ANC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; ANSI/ o R S e T DSAIR}//‘G [
ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A; SD1.1, AWS D1.8; DSAIR17-2. - - b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16". Peri74ic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.5; AISC 3§0-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA
Inspection: IR17-3.
¥ |d. Verify and document steel fabrication per DSA-approved Periodic 5 Not Applicable to cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except for - ~ \
71 | b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 3¥1-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; ANSI/ construction documents. trugses (1705A.2.4). —
ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-A; AWS R1.1, AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2 / 29 NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING: PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
T v -y Sy - 19, WELDING: I?OSA.E.S,Ta_bIe!?OSA.l‘I ems 4 & 5; AWS D1.1 and AWS D‘I.Sf_or strLl,lctuI'aj steel; AWS 1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AISZ358-16, AISC 360-16; AISI S100-16
1.2 for Aluminum; AWS D1 A for cold-formed steel; AWS D1.4 for reinfarcing steel; DSA IR 17- -
3 (See Appendix for exempfions.) ] ] Performed Code: 2019 CBC
Verification of Materials, Equipment, Welders, etc. / Test or Special Inspection Type By Code References and Notes
Test or Special Inspection Type Perforghed | Code References and Notes I . A separate project application for construction is required
. " [ / a. Ultrasonic Test LOR  |1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, NSC 360-16 N5.5; ANSI/
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periadic 51 DSA IR 17-3. ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A; AWS D1.1, AWS D).8; DSA IR 17-2. PROJECT TITLE
AWS designation listed on the DSA-approved documents . ! !
ond thewpS - — PC 2019 CBC: 24' x 40
T (b Verity weld filler material manufacturer’s certificate of T P TR b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC }X60-16 N5.5; ANSI/
compliance. / ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A; AWS D1.1, AWS D1.8; RSA IR 17-2. EXPANDABLE TO
NOTE: . Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Perlody Sl DSAIR17-3. ' '
THE EXAMPLE OF FORM DSA-103s SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSE ONLY. £ 1 20 X 40
19.1 5H :
A FORM DSA-103 IS TO BE COMPLETED FOR EACH APPLICATION THAT THIS PC BEING 1 Sror RO /
INCORPORATED INTO AND EXAMPLE FORM DSA-103s ARE TO BE CROSSED OUT ON THIS DRAWIN Testor Special Inspection 7pe refomes [Code eerances v e
[#] | a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Cgntinuous sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds = 5/16", plug and slot welds, applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[#] | b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds = 5/16", floor and roof Periodic st 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 0 =
deck welds. 341-16 as applicable); DSA IR 17-3. N TE'
[#] | c. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic St 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 {(and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3; THE EXAMPLE OF FORM DpA-1 035 SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSE ONLY'
DSA IR 17-3. A FORM DSA-103 IS TO BEFCOMPLETED FOR EACH APPLICATION THAT THIS PC BEING
INCORPORATED INTO AND EXAMPLE FORM DSA-103s ARE TO BE CROSSED OUT ON THIS DRAWING. SHEET TITLE
[] | d. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability Periodic St 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent reported on
other than ASTM A706. / mill certificates. D SA- 1 O 3 T& I
1 | e. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2, 1903A.8;
/ AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. STRUCTU RAL
19.2 FIELD WELDING: /
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed | Code References and Notes ST E E L AN D
By
[l | a Inspect groove welds, multi-pass ﬂ;fwelds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 ltems 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as C O N C R ET E
fillet welds = 5/16", plug and slot weldg. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
7] | b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds 716". Periodic sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.5; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA FO U N DAT I O N
IR17-3.
7
20, NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING: PROJECT NUMBER
1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AISC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AISI 5100-16
Test or Special Inspectim/ Type Eirformed Code References and Notes 20093
[ |a. Ultrasonic Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; ANSI/
ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A; AWS D1.1, AWS D1.8; DSAIR17-2.
DRAWN BY
b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; ANSI/ I'MC/SC
ASNT CP-189, SNT-TC-1A; AWS D1.1, AWS D1.5; DSA IR 17-2.
/ CHECKED BY
RH/RT
NOTES:
THE EXAMPLE OF FORM DSA-103s SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSE ONLY. DATE
FORM DSA-103 IS TO BE COMPLETED FOR EACH APPLICATION THAT THIS PC BEING 06/07/2021
INCORPORATED INTO AND EXAMPLE FORM DSA-103s ARE TO BE CROSSED OUT ON THIS DRAWING.
SHEET NO.
IF THERE IS A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, THE GEOTECH ENGINEER SHOULD DO THE INSPECTION
INSTEAD OF PROJECT INSPECTOR (PI).
]
DSA-103 PLYWOOD FLOOR (STOCKPILE) 2 DSA-103 PLYWOOD FLOOR (CONCRETE FOUNDATION) [ A-103 PLYWOOD FLOOR (WOOD FOUNDATION) SHEET OF
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UL U419 OR UL U465 (OR EQ) TO BE USED FOR INT. STC RATING. WOOD STUD MAY BE USED ILO OF MTL STUD

UL U457 (OR EQ) TO BE USED FOR EXT. STC RATING . WOOD STUD MAY BE USED ILO OF MTL STUD

ACOUSTIC CONTROL- When
the Pre-check building is site
adapted, the building and site
features need to comply with the

CALGreen Code, Section

5.507 .4 for the specific site

location, and when PC bui
place adjacent to another

ding is
PC

building, the adjoining wal
section for interior sound

transmission must meet the
minimum requirement of a STC
rating of 40 (per 2013 CALGreen

Code, Section 507.4.3).
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DESIGN & CONSULTING e PROJECT MGT

5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF
LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or 1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply.

E ) 5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply wlth Sectlons 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2,
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GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in

more of land, or (2) dlsturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale.

Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2} disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the
larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the
applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges

2. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that
additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the
Implementatlon of Sectlon 5.106.5.3, may adversely Impact the constructlon cost of the
project.

and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solsfice, Landscape irgation
necessary to establish and maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6.

5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas, Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed
to provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years.

11590 W BERNARDO COURT, SuUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92127

WWW.RSTAVARES.COM

the appllcation checkllsts contalned In thls code. Voluntary green bullding measures are also Included In the Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or .
appllcation checklists and may be Included In the deslgn and constructlon of structures covered by thls code, the Lahontan Reglonal Water Quallty Control Board (for projects In the Lake Tahoe Hydrologlc Unk). TABLE 5.106.5.3.3 Exceptlonsi The surface parking area covered by solar photovolialc shade structures, or shade PROFESSIONAL STAMP
but are not requlred unless adopted by a clty, county, or clty and county as speclied In Sectlon 101.7, structures, with roofing materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5, are not
The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES Included In the total area calculatlons.
301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS, [BSC-CG] The provislons (pre=project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES : oG - . «
of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 square permlts emphaslze runoff reductlon through on-slte stormwater use, Interceptlon, evapotransplratlon, and Inflltration 0-9 0 5.106.12.2 Landscaﬂpe areas. Shade tress plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation desigh measures. 10-25 ] provide shade of 20% of the landseape area within 15 years.
the authorlty of Callfornla Bullding Standards Commilsslon). Code sectlons relevant to addltlons and Stormwater wolume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural .
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the practlces and be approved by the enforclng agency. 26-50 2 Exceptlons: Playflelds for organized sport activity are not Included In the total area calculation. ! (:‘3:
permitted work. No. S3380
Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at: 51-75 4 5.106.12.3. Hardscape areas. Shade tree plantings, minlmum #10 contalner slze or equal shall be Installed to 3.31.2022
A code sectlon wlll be deslgnated by a banner to Indlcate where the code sectlon only applles to newly www.waterboards.ca.goviconstructlonstormwater. Conslderatlon to the stormwater runoff management measures provide shade over 20 percent of the hardscape area within 15 years.
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development. 76-100 5
banner will be used. Exceptlons: Walks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltale shade structures, and hardscape
101-150 7 areas covered by shade structures wlth rooflng materlals that comply with Table A5,106.11.2.2In
' & e . 2 i Appendix A5, are not in inthe r ion.
301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and alterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only: 5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For bulldings within the authordty of Callfornla Bullding Standards Commisslon as 151200 10 el ia Ae e inchae] e
= specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State o 1
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certaln commerclal real property, as deflned In Clvll Code Sectlon A?'chitect Bursiznt to Sectioh ?gﬁ comply with Section 5.106.4.2 4 y 201 AND OVER 6% of total 6.7.2021

1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving
plumblng fixtures under speclflc circumstances. See Cvll Code Sectlon 1101.1 et seq. for deflnltlons,
types of commerclal real property affected, effectlve dates, clrcumstances necessltating
replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and dufies and responsibilities for

ensuring compliance.

301.3.2 Waste Dlverslon, The requlrements of Sectlon 5.408 shall be requlred for addltlons and
alterations whenever a permit is required for work.

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC)
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES, (see GBSC)

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building
shall comply with the speclflc green bullding measures appllcable to each speclflc occupancy.

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements,

only those code measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new
constructlon (or newly constructed) shall apply.

5.106.4,1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5,106.4.1.2; or meet the
applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter.

5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. If the new project or an addition or alteration Is anticipated
to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors'
entrance, readlly vislble to passers=by, for 5% of new visltor motorlzed vehlcle parking spaces belng
added, with a minlmum of one two-blke capaclty rack.

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces,

5.106.4.1.2 Long=term blcycle parking. For new bulldings wlth tenant spaces that have 10 or more
tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking
spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5,106,4.1.3 For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces,
provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a
minlmum of one blcycle parking facllity.

5.106.4.1.4 For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the
anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5:106:4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5,106.4.1.,3, and 5,106.4.1.4 shall
be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following:

1. Calculatlon for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number.

5.106.5.3.4 [N] Identlflcatlon. The service panel or subpanel(s) circuit directory shall identify the
reserved overcurrent protectlve devlce space(s) for future EV charglng as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway
termlnatlon locatlon shall be permanently and vislbly marked as "EV CAPABLE".

5.106.5.3.5 [N] Future charglng spaces quallfy as deslgnated parking as descidbed In Sectlon 5.106.5.2
Deslgnated parklng for clean alr vehlcles.

5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N].I Qutdoor Nghting systems shall be deslgned and Installed to comply
with the following:

1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 04 as defined in Chapter 10,
Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code; and

2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1in Chapter 8);

3. Uplight and Glare ratlngs as deflned In Callfornla Energy Code (shown In Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-BIn
Chapter 8) and

4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.1086.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance
lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.

Exceptions: [N]

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
5.201.1 Scope [BSCG=CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efflclency
standards in this code, the Galifornia Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards,

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
SECTION 5.301 GENERAL

5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors
and In wastewater conveyance.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS

5.302.1 Definltlons. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [DSA-8S]. An adjustment factor when applied to
reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two major influences on
the amount of water that needs to be applled to the landscape.

FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]. The total area of the furthest exterior wall of the structure projected to natural grade,
not Including exterlor areas such as stalrs, covered walkways, patlos and decks.

METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle, The
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable.
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303.1.1 Inltlal Tenant Improvements. The provislons of thls code shall a only to the Inltlal tenant

Improvements to a proiecf‘ Subsequent tengnl Improvements shall r:ompliﬁlvs;th th»; scoplng provislons In 1. Govered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for blcycles; 2 tiines Be SR aeesechion S efer il e alionis taag Sae ; , "

Section 301.3 non—residential additions and alterations. 2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks: or 2. Emergency lighting. . . ey GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922,12, "graywater’ means untreated wastewater that 1320 W. Oleander Ave. Perris CA 92571-7408

- : 3. Lockable, permanently anchored blcycle lockers. 3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6, has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy VOICE (951) 943-1908 Fax (951) 943-5768
ABEBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:- 4. Custom ||Qh“"9l fealures. as allowed by the local enfor::;lng agency, as permitted by Section 101.8 bodlly wastes, and does not present a threat from contaminatlon by unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or ( ) - ax ( ) -
HCD Dspartment of Housing and Cormuirity Developmisnt Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from Allpmessmatontls; dexigng and mthods o constuchian: operating wastes. "Graywater” Includes, but Is not limlted to wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom
p 9 P Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates. washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or

BSC Callfornla Bulldlng Standards Commilsslon Note: [N] dlehwashers:

DSA-SS Dlvislon of the State Archltect, Structural Safety
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development

5.106.4.2 Blcycle parking. [DSA-8S] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections
5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2

1. See also Callfornla Bullding Code, Chapter 12, Sectlon 1205.6 for college campus Bghting
requirements for parking facilities and walkways.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELOD). The California ordinance regulating landscape

ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL

II:|RR h?; %lssi 2. Refer tOIIChalmer 8 (Compliance |I:°|‘l‘ﬂ s, Worksheets and Reference Matedal) for [ES TM=15-11 Table deslgn, Installatlon and malntenance practices that will ensure commerclal, multifamlly and other developer Installed
. ; : ; A-1, Californla Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B. landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an Irrlgation water budget developed based on landscaped area and
5,106,4.2,1 Student blcycle parking. Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks convenient| = s e 5 s ; PEs g q 9 g P P
rﬁA ﬁgﬂtlans and Aleratons accessad illh 8 il ot o twe biks capagty racks peyr new lc;uiciirlg.y 5 S P lothe Cellionie Bulding Sode B eayiemenalorepdiions andelieeslons: RATARIcOAl A e APPROVED
5.106.4.2.2 Staff blcycle parking. Provlde permanent, secure blcycle parking convenlently accessed
CHAPTER 5 with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building, Acceptable bicycle parking facilities ng‘,o::;EL WSTER I?';FICIIENT LA_P':I:'S;;?EE ORDI;JEI:CE (M;V?ELO}- [:"CD] ITh(? Callfog"lla model Cilrd Inanced
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES SRR R S PO S SN S TABLE 5.106.8 [N] - MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT e o prachtan Lol bieion s ecther s SlOpt 1nd ton RAVIEL D, Gy ok ch e i
1, Cowvered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for blcycles; AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 12 as effectlve as the MWELO.
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, pe?-rmane"ﬂy anchopred blcyde’;mkers_ e LI(;EIHEG LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING POTABLE WATER. Water thatis drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking
ZONE LZ1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LZ3 ZONE LZ4 Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL 5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING FOR CLEAN AIR VEHICLES. In new projects or additions or alterations LZ0 L s gz : ;s
5.101.1 SCOPE that add 10 or more vehlcular parking spaces, provide deslgnated parking for any comblnation of low=emltting, POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic puroses, and meets the L.S.
ety . MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE Environmental Protectlon Agency (EPA) DrlnkIng Water Standards and the requlrements of the Health Authorlty
The provislons of this chapter outline planning, deslgn and development methods that Include environmentally fuekefflclent and carpoolivan pool vehlcles as follows: BACKLIGHT RATING : Tl e gency 9 q
responslble skte selectlon, bullding deslgn, bullding sling and development to protect, restore and enhance the T e aving Jurisdiction,
: : s ; : : : umlnalre greater than
environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties. | TABLE 5.1086.5.2 - PARKING mounting helghts (MH) from N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit RECY:I';LED WATER. \if\.rater whlcr:\;l as a result of treatment ofcﬁ.«asta Is sultablelforla direct bennlaﬂclal uselor a
; roperty line controlled use that would not otherwlse occur [Water Code Sectlon 13050 (n)]. Slmply put, recycled water s water el
SS‘E}EILCI:E’ENISH‘!JDN% DEFINITIONS TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES b treated to remove waste matter attaiining a quality that is suitable to use the water again. Revision Schedule
-102.1 DE ) ) Luminaire back hemisphere is .
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for referance) 0-9 0 1-2 MH from property llne N/A B2 B3 B4 B4 SUBMETER. A meter Installed subordinate to a slte meter. Usually used to measure water Intended for one purpose, # Description Date
[ 10-25 1 such as |landscape irrigation. For the purposes of CALGreen, a dedicated meter may be considered a submeter,
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminalres whose light distrlbutlon Is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not ' = Luminaire back hemisphere is
numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of 2550 3 0.5-1 MH from property line N/A B1 L B3 B3 WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire, T water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape
51-75 6 uminaire back hemisphere Is Ordinance (MWELO).
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES. less than 0.5 MH from property N/A BO BO B1 B2
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following: 76=100 8 lne - | SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE
101150 » =3 5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be Installed for the uses described In Sectlons
1. Zero emlsslon vehlcle (ZEV), Including nelghborhood electrle vehlcles (NEVY), partlal zero emlsslon B 1 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 503.1.1 and 503.1.2.
vehlcle (PZEV), advanced technology PZEV (AT ZEV) or CNG fueled (odglnal equlpment manufacturer 151-200 16 UPLIGHT RATING (U)
only) regulated under Health and Safety Code section 43800 and CCR, Title 13, Sections 1961 and 1962. 5.303.1.1 Bulldings In excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submeters shall be Installed as follows:
2. High-eficlency vehlcles, regulated by U.S. EPA, bearlng Hlgh-Occupancy Vehlcle (HOV) car pool lane | 201 AND OVER AT LEAST 8% OF TOTAL For area lighting « NIA uo uo uo uo
stlckers Issued by the Department of Motor Vehlcles. Eorall-other outdaor 1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume:
) 3 . . o . N ) lighting Including decorative N/A U1 u2 U3 UR more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), Including, but not limlted to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners,
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definiion of "low-speed vehicle 5.106.5.2.1 - Parking stall marking. Paint, in the paint used for stall striping, the following Rrnihakes restaurant or food service, medical or dental office. laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop. PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to characters such that the lower edge of the last word allgns wlth the end of the stall stdplng and Is 2. Where separate submeters for Indlvidual bullding tenants are unfeaslble, for water supplled to the
zero-emission vehicle standards. vislble beneath a parked vehlcle: CLEAN AIR / VAN POOL / EV MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE following subsystems: Code: 2019 CBC
GLARE RATING : (G) a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 Lis). '
TENANT=OCCUPANTS. Bullding occupants who Inhablt a bullding durdng lts normal hours of operatlon as permanent . b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 Lis). . - Lo .
occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors, ?:::I d\;f:(:i‘;zii;f:?;gdgL?g;’a‘?e';\;ear::g:‘egss‘gc‘:; fror: expired HOV 1ane pregrame imay be If.rumlnalre g r:e?lter than 2 MH ik - & s & c. Steam and hot water bollers with enargy Input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 KW). A separate project application for construction is required
: om property line
VANPOOL VEHICLE. Ellglble vehlcles are limlted to any motor vehlcle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor, . . . Ll SR I 5.303.1.2 Excess consumptlon. A separate submeter or meterng device shall be provided for any tenant PROJECT TITLE
deslgned for carrylng more than 10 but not more than 15 persons Including the drver, which Is malntalned and used 5.106.5.3 Electric vehlcle (EV) charging. [N] Construction shall comply with Section 5.106.5.3.1 P s ﬁ NJA Go G1 G1 G2 within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day. . ' '
primarily for the nonprofit work=related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing. or Section 5,106.5.3.2 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). > nom pioperty ne PC 20 1 9 C BC . 24 X 40
When EVSE(s) Is/are Installed, It shall be In accordance with the California Building Code, the Luminalre front hemlsphere Is =i 5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbln
i : . P - g : ; .303. . g flxtures (water closets and
Note: Source: Venicls Coge, Division:1, Seclion 665 California Electrical Code and as follows: 0.5-1 MH from property line WA &0 G el o i1 urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following: E XPAN DAB L E TO
EEN,. hiiy ehiclbroaiifica to peto-eiaciSiaiants: 5.106.5.3.1 Slngle charging space requirements. [N] When only a slngle charglng space Is Luminalre back hemisphere Is 5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 1 20' X 40'
ECTION 5.1 TE DEVELOPMENT required per Table 5.106.5.3.3, a raceway is required to be iinstalled at the time of construction less than 0.5 MH from property NIA GO GO GO G1 flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certifled to the performance criterla of the U,S. EPA WaterSense
SECTION 5.106 SI o} and shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and line Specification for Tank-Type toilets.

5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and addltlons whlch dlsturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction
activities through one or more of the following measures:

5.106,1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control
ordinance.

5.106.1.2 Best Management Practlces (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soll through wind or water eroslon by
implementing an effective combination of erosion and sediment control and good housekeeping BMPs.

1. Soll loss BMPs that should be conslderad for Implementation as appropiate for each project Include,
but are not limited to, the following:
a. Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible.
b. Preservatlon of natural features, vegetatlon, soll, and buffers around surface waters.
c. Dralnage swales or lined dltches to control stormwater flow.
d. Mulehing or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils.
e. Erosion control to protect slopes.
f. Protectlon of storm draln Inlets (gravel bags or catch basin Inserts).
g. Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence, fiber rolls).
h. Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site.
. Stabllized construction exlts.
J» Wind erosion control.
k. Other soil loss BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
2. Good housekeeplng BMPs to manage constructlon equlpment, materlals, non-stormwater dlscharges

speclflcatlons shall Include, but are not limlted to, the followlng:

1. The type and locatlon of the EVSE.

2. Allsted raceway capable of accommadating a 208/240 -volt dedlcated branch clreult.

3. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1".

4. The raceway shall orlginate at a service panel or a subpanel serving the area, and shall
terminate In close proximlity to the proposed locatlon of the charglng equlpment and listed
suitable cabinet, box, enclosure or equivalent.

5. The service panel or subpanel shall have sufficient capacity 1o accommodate a minimum
40-ampere dedicated branch circuit for the future installation of the EVSE.

5.106.5.3.2 Multlple charglng space requlrements. [N] When mullple charglng spaces are
requlred per Table 5.106.5.3.3 raceway(s) Isfare requlred to be Installed at the ime of construction
and shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and
specifications shall include, but are not limited to, the following:

1, The type and locatlon of the EVSE,

2. The raceway(s) shall orlglnate at a servlce panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area, and
shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the charging equipment and
Into listed sultable cablnet(s), box(es), enclosure(s) or equlvalent.

3. Plan design shall be based upon 40-ampere minimum branch circuits.

4. Electrical calculations shall substantiate the design of the electrical system, to include the
ratlng of equlpment and any on-slte dlstrlbutlon transformers and have sufflclent capaclty

1. IESNA Llghting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined In the
California Energy Code and Chapter 10 of the Callifornia Administrative Code.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property
line may be considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining
compliance with this section. For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit
carridors, the property line may be considered to be the centerline of the public roadway or public
translt corrldor for the purpose of determining compllance with thls sectlon.

3. Ifthe nearest property line is less than or equal to two mounting heights from the back
hemlsphere of the luminalre distrdbutlon, the applicable reduced Backlight rating shall be met.

4, General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet
these reduced ratlngs, Decoratlve lumlnalres located In these areas shall meet U-value limlts for
"all other outdoor lighting".

5. If the nearest property line Is less than or equal to two mounting helghts from the front
hemlsphere of the lumlnalre distrlbutlon, the appllcable reduced Glare rating shall be met.

5.106,10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface water
Include, but are not limlted to, the followlng:

Note: The effectlve flush volume of dual flush tollets Is deflned as the composlte, average flush volume of
two reduced flushes and one full flush,

5.303.3.2 Urlnals.
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urlnals. The effectlve flush volume of walkFmounted urlnals shall not exceed
0.125 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals, The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush,

5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 80 psl. Showerheads shall be certlfled to the performance criterla of the U.S. EPA
WaterSense Speclflcatlon for Showerheads.

5.303.3.3.2 Multlple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower Is served by more than one
showerhead, the comblned flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a
single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to

allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be consldered a showerhead.
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SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT =] [=] 5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square fest 5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completlon of testlng, adjusting and balancing, provide a fnal report of testing
5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountalns. 5.407,1 WEATHER PROTECTION., Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by and over, bullding commlssloning shall be Included In the deslgn and constructlon processes of the bullding project to slgned by the Individual responslble for performing these servces.
California Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local verify that the bullding systems and components meet the owner's or owner representative’s project .
5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not ordinance, whichever Is more stringent. requ"'%ments' Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personnel with experience 5.410.4.5 Operatlon and malntenance (O & M) manual. Provlde the bullding owner or representatlve with
on projects of comparable slze and complexlty. For Foccupancles that are not regulated by OSHPD or for

more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M

OO 5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods. I-chupancle;_ ansd L-_occugaﬂcée 25 tt::at arr:e g(;t‘lgeglgatﬁd“y theI Callfornla Energy Code Sectlon 100.0 Scope. all instructions shalll be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, THie 8, Ssction 5142, and ciher relsisd
5.303,3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 requirements in Sections 5. * rough . -0 shall apply. regulations,
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, 5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Deslgn and malntaln landscape Irrigatlon systems to prevent spray on structures. R i il 5t e s i B 0T o MBallisnsier ekt oo ok g i
but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons = T | : < : s 2
oserairie B0 pal P pehaean ! 4 5.407.2.2 Entrles and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or winds=driven ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and contrals, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water 5.410.4.5.1 Inspectlons and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
raln to prevent water Intruslon Into bulldings as follows: heating systems and controls, refer ta California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning reguirements by the enforcing agency.
5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountalns. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more thani.8 B . ! I . .
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (Inches) at 60 psl]. 5.407.2.2.1 Exterlor door protectlon. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water Commissioning requirements shall include:
Intruslon by uslng nonabsorbent floor and wall fnlshes within at least 2 feet around and perpendlcular to DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cydle. such openings plus at least one of the followlng: ; g:srigr; gg;?gwr:?er representative’s project requlrements. SECTION 5.501 GENERAL
z 2 ; ; issioni i i 5,501.1 SCOPE, The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that
5,303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains, Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a 1. AnInstalled awnling at least 4 feet In depth. ] 3. Commissioning measures shown in the consfruction documents. |
maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per minute/20 [rim space {inches) at 60 psil. 2. The door !5 protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth. 4. Commlssloning plan. are odorous, Irrfltating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-belng of a bullding's Installers, occupants and nelghbors.
3. The door is recessed at least 4 feet. 5. Functlonal performance !esdng. SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
N?jteéﬁWhere complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve 4, Other methods which provide equivalent protection, ? gggzﬂ;g;ﬁgﬁg ?ggol:lammg' 5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The followlng terms are deflned In Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)
reduction. o . ] : -
Y0742 Flashing. ihetdll flashings egraiec with 3 dEinsospiane, Exceptions: ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route,
= 5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. " 1
SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND 1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size. FWEIGHTENSUUND LEVEL ESaf, Thisind fiessirs lotel pieatiols o asiaurod ineiscurd ol fidor.
5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm RECYCLING 2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A-weighting
when the dlsposer Is not In use (not actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no . unconditioned warehouses. adustments have been made.
more than 10 minutes of inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water. e 5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the 3. Tenant Improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described In Sectlon 303.1.1. - . . :
Note: This code section does not affect local Jurisdiction autherity to prohibit or require disposer non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or 4. Open parking garages of any slze, or open parking garage areas, of any slze, within a structure. 1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Biu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound
Installation. meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent. ’ of water one degree Fah_renhelt per hour, a common measure of hez%t transfer r?te. A ton of refdgeration Is 12,000 Btu,
. o _ Note: For the purposes of this section, uncanditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not the amount of heat required:ta meita-1on (2,000 pounds) of ice at: 32" Fahrenhell,
olo 5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies within the authority of the California 5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan, Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and provlde heatlng and or alr condltioning. T e )
Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that: COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
to new flxtures In addltlons or areas of alteratlon to the bullding. Informatlonal Notes: except that a 5 declbel adjustment Is added to the equlvalent contlnuous sound exposure level for evenlng hours (7pm
1. Identlles the constructlon and demolitlon waste materlals to be diverted from dlsposal by efflclent to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.
oo 5.303,6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. . 1. |AS AC 476 Is an accredltatlon criterla for organizatlons providing tralning and/or cerifficatlon of
In accordance wihth the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the appllcable standards referenced In Table 1701.1 2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composlte wood products Include hardwood plywood, parficleboard and medlum
of the California Plumbing Code and In Chapter 6 of thls code. bulk mixed (single stream). quallfications of commissloning personnel. AC 476 des not certlfy Individuals to conduct functional density fiberboara. "Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural s
3. Identlfles diverslon facllides where constructlon and demolifon waste materlal collected will be taken. performance tests or to adjust and balance systems. panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood oists
4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated or finger=jolnted lumber, all as speclfled In Callfornla Code of Regulations (CCR), THe 17, Sectlon 93120.1(a).
bywelght or volume, but not by both. 2. Functlonal performance testing for heatlng, ventllatlon, alr condltlenlng systems and lighting controls
SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE el Cholliond o Ll diee ool gns Note: See CCR, Title 17, Section 93120,1.
O| O 5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply 5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable
wlth a local water efflclent landscape ordinance or the current Callfornla Department of Water Resources' Model Water documentatlon that the percentage of constructlon and demollition waste materlal diverted from the landflll DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-welghted equlvalent contlnuous sound expaosure level for a
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ), whichever is more stringent. complles with this sectlon. 5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representatve’s Project Requirements (OPR). [N] The expectations and 24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.).
regulrements of the bullding appropriate to Its phase shall be documented before the deslgn phase of the ,
Notes: Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material prgj-em begins, This docum%nti?icnpshall incluc?e the following: W DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarthmlc scale of the magnltude of a partlcular quantlty (such as sound pressure,
1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ) is located in the California Code of Regulations, wlll be diverted by a waste management company. 1, Environmental and sustainability goals sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.
Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2, - :
2. MWELO and supporting documents, Including a water budget calculator, are avallable at: Exceptlons to Sectlons 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2: g Eﬂ:ﬂ?g:ﬁiﬂ:ﬁeﬂ?ﬂ?gﬂ{:ﬂw requlrements, ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotlve-type vehlcle for on-road use, such as passenger automablles, buses,
https://www.water.ca.gov/. 4' Project program, including facility fu nction.s and hours of operation, and need for after hours trucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motoreycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor
1. Excawated soll and land-clearing debrls. E operation . " that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electic current.
[=] =] 5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For public schools and community colleges, 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle 5. Equlpmer;t and systems expectatlons. Plug-In hybrld electrlc vehlcles (PHEV) are consldered electrlc vehlcles. For purposes of the California Electrical Code,
landscape projects as descrlbed In Sectlons 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the Callfornla Department of facllltles capable of compllance with this Item do not exlst. 6. Bullding occupant and operatlon and malntenance (O&M) personnel expectations off-road, self-propoelled electrdc vehlcles, such as Industrdal trucks, holsts, llis, transports, golf carts, aldlne ground
Water Resaurces Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 480 of Chapter 3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities ’ ' ' ' ' support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included,
2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California Cade of Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF) and markets, 5.410.2.2 Basls of Deslgn (BOD). IN1 A wrltt lanatl Fhow the dasl f the bulldl " t
shall be 0.65 with an addltlonal water allowance for speclal landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35. tr;e OPR sh:: :eocor::k?tgd( ot th}n: :lzle]s;lgn\:haesr; i? ?hznt?uﬁglr?g p?::;ecf Tﬁz g;;s ofeD:slg: ?jsgj n?g?'lst 2:;?' S ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSj). One or more spaces Intended for charglng electrlc vehldes.
5.408.1.3 Waste stream reductlon alternatlve. The comblned welght of new constructlon disposal that does cover the following systems: . .
Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO. as approved by the enforcing agency. 1, Renewable energy systems equlpment grounding conductors and the electdc vehlcle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other flttlngs, devlces,
2.. Landscape irrigation syslen';s. power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring
5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape 5.408.1.4 Documentatlon. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates 3. Water reuse system. and the electric vehide.
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet. compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of v o hich dh h
necessary and shall be accesslble durlng constructlon for examlnatlon by the enforclng agency. 5.410.2.3 Commissloning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to : : : ed). The leve| of a'sleady noise which would have the sama.energy as
5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate doclmant Fow B pro]ectgwgll be [co]mmissiongd. The commissioning plan shaIEI’ i?\lclude the fc:llo\n.fir?g: the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time of perod of interest.
landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet. Notes: 1. General project Informatlon.
> Commisslonl ng goals. . EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)" 3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include: not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.
located at www.bsc.ca.gov/Home/CALGreen.aspx may be used to assist in documenting compliance a. An explanation of the orlglnal deslan Intent.
DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE wilth the waste management plan. (e Equipgenl el s-ystems?o b tastgéd, including the extent of tests. FREEWAY. A divided arterlal highway with full control of access and with grade separatlons at Intersectlons.
. 2. Mixed constructlon and demolltlon debrs processors can be located at the Callfornla Department of c. Functions to be tested. . L . .
EFF'C'ENCY Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). d. Condltlons under which the test shall be performed. GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
e. Measurable criterla for acceptable performance gas relatlve to an equlvalent unlt of carbon dloxlde over a glven perlod of tlme. Carbon dloxlde Is the reference
= 5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Addlilons and alteratlons to a bullding or tenant space that meet the scoplng 4. Commissioning team information, compound with a GWP of one.
SECTION 5.401 GENERAL i o . . provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste 5. Commissloning process actlvities, schedules and responsibliitles. Plans for the completion of
5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited commlssloning shall be Included. GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the
efflclency through protectlon of bulldings from exterdor molsture, constructlon waste dlverslon, employment of Unlversal Waste materlals are dlsposed of properly and are dlverted from landfllls. A llst of prohlblted Unlversal Waste Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC, 1995); or
techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting. materials shall be included in the construction documents. 5.410.2.4 Functlonal performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) (IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR (100-yr)" of
Notes BEmr s Ui [ Waste Ruke fifik at Installatlon and operatlon of each component, system and system-to-system Interface In accordance whth the Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found In column "100 yr* of Table 2.14.
ofe: belelio he BNIVELSAlSVasie: e e aL approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressin g u
SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS htp:/hwww.dtsc.ca.gov/L awsRegsPolicies/Regs/upload/OEAR-A_REGS_UWR_FinalText.pdf o e building Cgﬁpmm focted. e te;ing etode e d ik i reacknns and adiusim il HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that s: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon, a
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) made: hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a
o 5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and assoclated GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as deflned In Tlie 40 of the Code of
ADJUST, To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust vegetatlon and solls resulting prdmarly from land clearlng shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such ] - i Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).
a damper, material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is developed. _5.41 0._2.5 Docu mu_anlatlon and tralning. [N] A Systems M_anual and Sysl!em sIOperanons Trammg are required,
including Occupational Safety and Health Act {OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR), LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Plpe fitting Installed between two lengths of plpe or tublng to allow a change of directlon,
BALANCE. To proportlon flows within the distdbutlon system, Including sub-malns, branches and terminals, Exceptlon! Reuse, elther on or off-slte, of vegetatlon or soll contamlnated by dlsease or pest Infestatlon. Title 8, Sectlon 5142, and other related regulatlons. wlth a radlus 1.5 tlmes the plpe dlameter.
according to design quantities.
Notes: 5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluld or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than
BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematlc quallty assurance process that spans the entlre deslgn and construction completed within the systems manual and delivered to the building owner or representative. The 150, and (B} Is not an ozone depleting substance as deflned In Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulatlons, Part 82,
process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed, 1. K contaminatlon by dlsease or pest Infestatlon Is suspected, contact the County Agrcultural systems manual shall include the following: sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2008).
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner's project requirements. Commissioner and follow its direction for recyeling or disposal of the material. 1, Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements. . - . .
2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the Callfornla Department of 2 Site contact Information. MERV., Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52,2=1998.
ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov) : ; ; ; - : ; ; . . . ]
soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste. = 323';:5?;23:“5rzzg;ﬁg;i;ﬁ”;;;::#;;gg rg:nj:::ns;ﬁsoiiflﬁgﬁg;edures’ besig MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
9: 4 . 9. compound to the "Base REactlve Organlc Gas (ROG) Mixture" per welght of compound added, expressed to
TEST. A procedure to determine quantltative performance of a system or equlpment SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 4. Major systems. ) hundreths of a gram (g 0%/g RQC),
oo 5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readlly accesslble areas that serve the entlre bullding and are 5. Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes,
identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non=hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) 6. A copy of verflcations requlred by the enforclng agency or this code. PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all welghted-MIR for all Ingredlents In a product subject to thls
paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling 7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable. artlcle. The PWMIR Is the total product reactlvity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
ordlnance, If more restrictive. product (excluding container and packaging).
T o ) 5.410.2.5.2 Systems operatlons tralnlng. [N] A program for tralnlng of the approprlate malntenance .
Exceptlon: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

Code 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organlc waste portlon of thls sectlon. saport and:shall inckide the following:

1. System/equlpment overvlew (what It Is, what It does and with what other systems and/or
equipment it interfaces).

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potentlal, once emiltted, to contdbute to
5.410.1.1 Additlons. All additions conducted within a 12=month period under single or multiple permits, ozone formatlon In the troposphere.

resulting In an Increase of 30% or more In floor area, shall provlde recycling areas on slte.

2. Review and demonsiration of servicing/preventive: malntanance. SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fitings with a valve core Installed.
Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space 3. Review of the information in the Systems Manual.
floor area. 4, Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment, SHORT RADIUS ELBOW, Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.0 times the pipe diameter.
5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3, o —— —
Division 30 of the Public Resources Code, Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and ~410.2.6 Commissloning report, [N] A raport of commisgloning pracess activitles undertakaen throughthe SUPERMARKET, For the purposes of Section 5,508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act). deslgn and constructlon phases of the bullding project shall be completed and provided to the owner or or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in caolers or freezers connected
representatlve. to remote compressor units or condensing units.
Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the — . = - ) . )
CalRecycle's web slte. oo 5.410,4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING, New buijldings less than 10,000 square feet, Testing and adjusting of VOC, A volatile organic compound %)l:oadl}f defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chaln§ or fings WIth
systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain
alteration subject to Section 303.1. hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)
Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc,, the VOC definition
5.410.4.2 (Reserved) : ; : s . ; : :
included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.
Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES
heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and contmls‘ indoor lighting system and conlrpls, as well o|o 5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct=vent sealed=combustion gas or sealed wood=burming fireplace, or a sealed
as w.ater heating 35"513[“5 and controls, refer to Callfornla Energy Cod(la.Secﬂon 120-8 for. commissloning ] woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to resldentlal requlrements In the Callfornla Energy Code, Thle 24, Part 6,
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstowves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.
systems.
5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a wrltten plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be Standards (NSPS) emlsslon lImits as appllcable, and shall have a permanent label Indlcating they are certifled
included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project: to meet the emission limits.
1. Renewable energy systems.
gy sy SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

2. Landscape Imgatlon systems.
3. Water reuse systems,

olo 5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HYAC system shall only be used during construction if
necessary to condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for

; o . 5 i materlal and equlpment Installatlon. If the HVAC system s used durlng construction, use return alr fllters with a
5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's Minlmum Efflclency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efflclency of
speciflcations and applicable standards on each system. 30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is
occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning

system serving a bullding or space ks operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced In o|g 5.504,3 Coverlng of duct openings and protectlon of mechanlcal equlpment durlng constructlon. At the time of
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
Standards: the Natlonal Envlronmental Balanclng Bureau Procedural Standards; Assoclated Alr Balance equlpment, all duct and other related alr distdbutlon component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic,

Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency. sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which

may enter the system,
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olc 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finlsh materlals shall comply with Sectlons 5.504.4.1 through 5.508.2.1 Refrigerant plplng. Plping compllant wlth the Callfornla Mechanlcal Code shall be Installed to be AVA R E 5
T T 5.504.4.6. TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS; accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside 55@@H TE%
ATIN , diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in /:5 /35
5.504.4.1 Adheslves, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet el MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION refrlgerang sysftems except as noted below. % DESIGN & CONSULTING ¢ PROJECT MGT
! X g ! GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS
the requlrements of the followlng standards: PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 11590 W BERNARDO COURT, SUITE 100
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOG LIMIT 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded plpe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack. SAN DieGo, CA 92127
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 WWW.RSTAVARES.COM
appllcable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limlts, as shown In Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such FLAT COATINGS 50 5.508.2.1.2 Copper plpe. Copper tublng with an OD less than 1/4 Inch may be used In systems wkh a
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibltlon on the use of certaln toxlc compounds HARDWOOD PLYWOQOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less.
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for NONFLAT COATINGS 100
aerosol products as speclfled In subsectlon 2, below. PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-Inch OD tublng shall be securely damped to a dgld base to PROFESSIONAL STAMP
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 R e e e e o o keep vibration levels below 8 mils
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in SPECIALTY COATINGS U 9l I 9 !
unlts of product, less packaglng, which do not welgh more than one pound and do not conslst of more THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD:? 0.13 5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connectlons. Double-flared tublng connectlons may be used for pressure
than 16 fluld ounces) shall comply wlth statewlde \VOC standards and other requlrements, Including ALUMINUM ROQF COATINGS 400 1. VALUES N 715 TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIEED By THE CALIEORNIA Al RESOURCES BOARD controls, valve pilot lines and oil.
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 AR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN AGCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333, FOR g
with Sectlon 94507. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH Exeaptiere: Singlesardc ubing cannections inay:ba used with 4 ling seal coated with
; ) “ industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's s O
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 93120.12, recommendations, No. S3380 +
. o.
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIVERS 350 e 5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radlus elbows are only permlited where space limhkatlons prohlblt use of 3.31.2022
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:> BOND BREAKERS 350 5.504.4.6 Reslllent flooring systems. For 80 percent of floor area recelving reslllent flooring, Installed long radius elbows.
resilient flooring shall meet at least one of the following:
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds In Grams per Liter CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS _ 350 g ¢ 5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and flttings shall comply whh the California Mechanical Code and as
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 1. Certlfled under the Reslllent Floor Coverlng Instltute (RFCI) FloorScore program; follows.
! 2. Compliant with the YOC-emission limits and testing requirements specified in the California
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 Department of Public Health's 2010 Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation Chambers, 5.508.2.2.1 Pressure rellef valves. For vessels contalnlng hlgh-GWP refrlgerant, a rupture dlsc shall 6.7.2021
50 Verslon 1.1, February 2010: be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve.
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES DRY FOG COATINGS 150 3. Compllant with the Collaboratlve for High Performance Schools Callfornla (2014 CA-CHPS) Citerla i i i i
I and listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database; or 5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detectlon. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other devlce sha
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 4. Products certifled under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Greenguard Chlldren's & Schools be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc THE PLANS, IDEAS & DESIGNS SHOWN ON
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 Program). rupture or discharge of the relief valve. THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
R&S TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. DEVISED
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 FLOOR COATINGS _ 100 5.504.4.6.1 Verlflcatlon of compllance. Documentatlon shall be provided verlfylng that reslilent flooring 5-5::3.&2-5{2 fccess valves. Only Schrader access valves wlth a brass or steel body are SOLELY FOR THIS CONTRACT. THESE
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 TSR s Seeing PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED, IN WHOLE OR
i i ilcli i i ildinia ‘with ai 3 IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH
ERA TILE ADHESIVE 65 GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS 5.504.5.3 Fliters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regulary occupied areas of the building with air 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrlgerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps ’
c MiCTI SIVES ( ) 200 flltratlon medla for outslde and return alr that provldes at least a Minlmum Efflclency Reporting Value (MERV) of shall be brass or steel and not plastic. THEY WERE NOT INTENDED WITHOUT THE
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 13. MERV 13 filters shal_l be insta_lled prior to ?ccupancy,_and recommendations for maintenance with filters of . . L EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF R&S
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual. 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place.
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. ©
E tions! Existi hani i 1. 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chaln tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 LOW SOLIDS COATINGS1 120 XERpGons; Exipling mechatical P desloned o Bevesod bans: CLIENT
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70 ' 5.504.5.3.1 Labellng. Installed filters shall be dearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV . i
UETIFURFOSE CONSTRUCTIO HESIVES MAONESUE GEMENT QRATINGS 430 rating. Exceptlon: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 aperatlon.
250 ' =] 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. Where outdoor areas are provided for smoklng, ; , . ——
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRAME ADHESIVES : METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 prohlblt smoking withln 25 feet of bullding entrles, outdoor alr Intakes and operable windows and withln the bullding as 5.5;08|:.2.|1|3 fefrlgeraled servl_re t;ases. Refrigerated service cl:aseshhol ding frIJod prodlucts ;:ntamlrég vinegar and
i 50 already prohibited by other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or paolicies of any city, salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steelr or be coated to prevent
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFIGALLY LISTED MULTICOLOR GOATINGS 250 county, city and county, California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the corroslon from these substances.
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 U_1'1|\.rers|t'3.|r of Callfornlla,. whlchever are more sirlr:lg_e:nt'. When ordlnances, regulatlons or pollcles are not In place, post y . . S . .
= signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions. 5.508.2.3.1 Coll co;_utl_ng. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to
PWYC WELDING PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 1 maximize energy efficiency. .
il o J 1320 W. Oleander Ave. Perris CA 92571-7408
CPVC WELDING 490 REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 5.508.2.4 Refrlgerant racelvers, Refrigerant recelvers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted VOICE (951) 943-1908 Fax (951) 943-5768
ABS WELDING 325 RECYCLED COATINGS 250 SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL with 3 device tha Inalcates: e laval of refigerant Iy tharracdivar,
0g 5,505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, 2 is ; i ;
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 ROOE COATINGS 50 CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see g;'-saﬂrg|§gs Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Section 5.407.2 of s code.
5.508.2.5.1 Minlmum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and
CONTAGT ADHESIVE 80 SHELLACS; SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum.
S FRPEEE CORTACT ADAEEIVE 250 ] 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanlcally or naturally ventllated spaces In bulldings, meet the minlmum
SPECI URPOSE CONTAC sI CLEAR 730 requirements of Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repalr any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same APPROVED
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 OPAQUE 550 code, whichever Is more stringent, and Dlvislon 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Tltle 8. gauge.
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 ][] 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (GOz) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control 5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more
SEEGIALTFRRIMERS, REALERS S UNCERCORTERS 100 ventilation, COz sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with the same gauge.
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS of the Callfornla Energy Code, Sectlon 120(c)(4).
METAL TO METAL 30 STAINS 250 SECTIO IRO co 0 5.508.2.6 Evacuatlon. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and pror to charging.
STONECOREGHEANTS 350 ECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT _ _
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 | aja 5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ bullding assemblles and components wlth Sound Transmlsslon Class 5.508.2.6.1 Flrst vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/= 50 microns), and
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 (STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission hold for 30 minutes.
PORQUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WQOD) 30 Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in
—— e TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS _ 100 Sectlon 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. 5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30
minutes.
xceptlon: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affec y exterior
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 2 nolse, as determlned by the enforcement authorlty, such as factorles, stadlums, storage, enclosed parikdng 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours . .
OOFING s 50 Ined o & R Schedul
structures and utility buildings. wlth a maxlmum drlft of 100 mlcrons aver a 24=hour perlod. evision scheadule
WOOD COATINGS 275
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, Exceptlon: [DSA=SS] For publlc schools and communlty colleges, the requlrements of thls sectlon and all # Description Date
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED. WODD PRESERVATIVES . 490 subsections apply only to new construction. P
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 - =
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE 5.507.4.1 Exterlor nolse transmlsslon, prescriptlve method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS the nolse source making up the bullding or addltion envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composlte STC CHAPTER 7
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168, 2, THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN mling of al. bant X0 er- compossts OITG r_allng grngless o, willvexiomrwidowa ok ripirmUer 0 of
www.arb,ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF THE TABLE. 40 or OITG of 30 in the following locations: INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, 1. Within the 65 CNEL nolse contour of an alrpart. 702 ALIFICATION
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE 02 QUALIFICATIONS
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. Exceptlons: 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT Installatlon of HVAC systems Including ducts and equlpment by a natlonally or reglonally recognlzed tralnlng or
. Gl - 1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
T —— NG ™ 565046?.?.%1\’&:“:3‘“03. Ver::ﬂf\?;lt? nnor;m":'f"lagce ;"'"th t':\lstsl?r:.tllng ;’)h%l: bf Irllr:\:'lrfle.d ol tha reguiest of Land Use Zone {Ngl?é) plan. d d . responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.
essVvaterandLess:cxempt:bompoubasin:rams: per. Lier s 10 c:\dgmﬂthcg;e r’g(;)uro cht sge dﬂ::t;og HEE, BULISNAL NNREC 10, e 1000WINg: 2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed Examples of acceptable HVAG training and certification programs include but are not Emited to the following:
SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT 2. Fleld verlflcation of on-slte product contalners Al beemiariined. b theocay genetel ian s elprent D e PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
ARCHITECTURAL 250 2 : i ] 2. Within the 65 CNEL or L4 nolse contour of a freeway or expressway, rallroad, Industrial source or 2. Public utllity tralnlng programs.
5'534;1'4 Calrpet Si{s.lems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet at least one of the tesling and fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan, 3. Tralnlng programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewlde energy consulting or verlflcatlon organlzations. Code: 2019 CBC
MARINE DECK 760 SRS RS Pl il Qs 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
. 5, Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. j icati joni i
NONMEVBRANE ROOF 1. Crpatand Rug s’ Grsen Labal Pl Progrn, S e OSSO I A S B U, s # ssparate projct applatin forconirucon s s
; iph i : ing requi scified i : T : : L=t % : : ;
ROADWAY 250 2. SAMIhUNRL ey o h Rt Tk e DL g Tp SR e D e exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. whnen required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the PROJECT TITLE
Department of Public Health Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic : : : i L i i
hamical Emissi P ina Envi h Verslon 1.1 F at least 45 (or QITC 35), with exterlor windows of a minlmum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 go -?(;nIC?I krnlsslchs E:OE?;’ Il_il'a%t:or ?mgﬁs‘#s;ns“ ;Mrc:snmel?ltal HC ag;ll;;r(}s, ersion 1.1, February other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence PC 20 1 9 C BC . 2 4' X 40'
3 NSF/ ﬂ(.ilg? 128‘”‘: t?is Gold | el‘" ar:, h e o -1 or Spectiication - 5.507.4,2 Performance Method, For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4,1 or 5,507.4,1.1, wall and to the satlsfactlon of the enforcing agency for the partlcular type of Inspectlon or task to be performed. In addltlon to L]
OTHER 420 et i B rljf'a i en g te‘:\? OS]' '? _2"!” Bihcis e roof-celllng assemblles exposed to the nolse source making up the bullding or addition envelope or altered other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
SEALANT PRIMERS 5 CE‘; pIII:I':‘it “?“h Imcae Ig O?I abyosr: “U: f o":,s}_:i:g: P: = rg:r;?_i cg Schools Callfornla (2014 CA-CHPS) Criteda envelope shall be constructed to provide an Interlor nolse environment attrlbutable to exterlor sources that does considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector: EXPAN DAB L E TO
) not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leg-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation,
ARCHITECTURAL listed In the CHPS Hlgh Performance Product Database. y ( ) o 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher, 1 20' X 40'
5.507.4.2.1 Slte Features. Extedor features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utllized as 2. Certlficatlon by a statewlde energy consulting or verlflcatlon organlzatlon, such as HERS raters, bullding
NONPOROUS 250 5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushlon. All carpet cushlon Installed In the bullding Interlor shall meet the appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior. performance contractors, and home energy audltors.
p— requlrements of the Carpet and Rug Instltute Green Label program. 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
POROUS 5 . . 5.507.4.2.2 Documentatlon of Compllance. An acoustlcal analysls documenting complylng Interlor 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adheslve. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1, soundlevels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record. o
otes:
MARINE DECK 760 5.504.4.5 Composite woad products, Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard 5.507.4.3 Interlor sound transmlisslon. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant — . ma— — 1 )
o5 ?ompfé.lt: w:oad prod du;tsdl.ise: Rola; “f. |nTter||0r o‘n:‘ extierlliari of the b{ﬂ'f"éﬁ? fshag meet l::e qu:e;n?eg(s: ;?; S spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. 1. Spelc;:al |nsp?ctors slhallf be in deﬁendent Ie:ttﬁlles w(lith no financial interest in the materials or the
OTHER ormaldehyde as speclled In 's Alr Toxles Control Measure or Composlte Wo e project they are Inspecting for compllance wit s code.
seq.). Those materlals not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specliled emlsslon limlts, as shown In i 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
RELEU II;(;I? :;\ED I\J;I[T):'?g SE}PIJEFNOTR‘SF\;I)J]\ETCI:?:TE%IEIS;’-}ilélgf#gg[: gDsSE-!rEOSOUTH ‘I'aqblze 5.504.4.5, ¥ = :gr:é ggfﬁ.’!e,snf",:,f_'fosj[,"abslLf':i,;?gé'}?gg:égﬁ%ﬂgtﬁaﬁ;ﬂ2;535 e homes In Callfornla ac';ordlng 1op?he Home Emerg:: Ratlng System (HEg{YS). { ) SHEET TITLE
COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. 5.504.4.5.3 Dncumenta_tlnn. Verlflcatlon of corr]pllance u_vlth thls sectlon shall be prcwlde:_:l as SECTION 5.508 QUTDOOR AIR QUALITY [BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent C AL G RE E N
requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following: ] [m=] 5.508.1 Ozone depletlon and greenhouse gas reductlons. Installations of HVAC, refrilgeratlon and flre suppresslon shal:)nlsirnploy clme olr more speclall |T:°I,pect0rs to proI\irlde inspection or other duties neces;ary c;:IO substantlatfe :
B B . 3 . . o equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. compllance with thls code. Speclal Inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfactlon of the enforclng
5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC Emits in Table 1 of 1. Product certlilcatlons and speclflcations. qauip il agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a C H E C KLI ST
ﬂ:ﬁ ARB{ i\mhll'fltlédlfi'al C?aﬂ? I?S \ng%ieﬂetd thl-"lﬂﬂl'tﬂlf Meas'illf'e- atshs?gwn IT Tabltet E-5§4ﬁ4 Ig UHI?SSt :\oreecl . 2. Chain of custody certifications. 5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeratlon and flre suppresslon equipment that do not certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
stiingent local limlts apply. The content limlt for coatlngs that o not meet the definlilons Tor the speclalty 3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see taln CFCs. ' area of certlflcatlon shall be closely related to the primary job functlon, as determined by the local agency.
coatings categorles listed In Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classlfying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat CCR, Tlile 17, Sectlon 93120, et seq.). oosalp %
or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the 5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 38 project they are Inspecting for compllance with thls code.
Nonflat-Hlgh Gloss VOC limlt In Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply. standards. 5 ] o 5,508.2 Supermarket refrlgerant leak reductlon, New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Palnts and coatlngs. Aerosol paints and coalings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for % Othermethods acceptable (o the enforcing agency. ptlicl}lddolrt‘; s thflsl semtlog c\i’\; lﬁlelf1 oot rEtla:LfOOd Slmnas ?FOUO vz feett ?;tmore Crtmdmonea - al?d - 703 VERIFICATIONS
& plerahaliap g u = SR A L uize elther refrigerate: splay Cases, or wa n coolers or freeZers connecled o remote Compressor unis or
ROC in SgcllondQ4522(a(}j|(3)larl1d othir reqwrenl'negts, I|ndu%23:g0h'gum§ ?jn 359 ?2‘ c?fftaln 'toélcd " condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-globalwarming potential 703.1 DC_)CUMENTATION. Docums:*?tall_on used to show c:t':-rﬂ;::Ilaa.nct_aL wItI_'l thlg code _shall Include but':s not Iltr;nlled to, PROJECT NUMBER
cRamp?un [ ﬁ_r_w 012_:'1ne epleting su _sr:anceg‘ n 49{3 [.!ns 1522(c)(2) an (m]( 2) O d_s_: Dm;ah ode o (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilifies and the construction dacumgnts, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other m_et ods
egulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the replacement of exlsting refrlgeratlon systems In extsting facllitles. acceptable to the enforclng agency whlch demonstrate substantlal conformance. When spedlfle documentation or
Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product speclal Inspectlon Is necessary to verlfy compllance, that method of compllance will be speclled In the appropriate 20093
limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49. Exceptlon: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP section or identified applicable checklist.
value less than 150 are not subject to thls sectlon. Low-GWP refrlgerants are nonozone-depleting refilgerants
that Include ammonla, carbon dloxlde (CO,), and potentlally other refrigerants. DRAWN BY
rMc/SC
CHECKED BY
DISC AIMER 'HIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2016 CALIFORN 1 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USE ! ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. RH/RT
DATE
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